
u|fdL0f ljsf;sf] cfwf/
n3'ljQsf] u'0ffTds lj:tf/ ===

jflif{s
k|ltj]bg

)*!÷*@

cf}+



>L /����fdrGb| hf]����zL
cWoIf

k|ltlglw M lghL If]����qsf JolQmx¿af6

>L Clif /����fh hf]����zL
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M ;j{;fwf/����0f ;]����o/����wgL

>L lbks lglw ltjf/���L
k|d'v sfo{sf/����L clws[t

>L s0f{ axfb'/���� 3n]����
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M ;j{;fwf/����0f ;]����o/����wgL

>L ;'zLnf >]����i7
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M :����jtGq ;~rfns

>L zfGtf lzjfsf]����6L
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M Unf]���an cfOPdO{ a}���+s ln=

>L 1fg]���Gb| k|tfk zfx
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M glan a}���+s ln=

;~rfns ;ldlt

>L lblnk /�fh /�]�UdL
;~rfns

k|ltlglw M ;j{;fwf/����0f ;]����o/����wgL





ljifo ;"rL

ljifo k[i7

rf}lj;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf			   !–#

;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg $–!!

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf -$_ cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0f	 !@–!%

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] cg';"rL !% !^–!&

g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg	 !*–@%

n]vfk/LIf0fsf] k|ltj]bg @^–#)

ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ #!–#^

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿ #&–*#

cltl/St n]vf l6Kk0fLx¿ *$–!))

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] nflu hf/L ul/Psf] PsLs[t lgb]{zg, @)*! sf] lgb]{zg 
g+= !( a'Fbf g+= *-r_ ;Fu ;DalGwt ljj/0f

!)!

ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}Fssf] :jLs[lt kq !)@

ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}Fssf] :jLs[lt lbg]    ;Gbe{df k|fKt lgb]{zgx¿sf]] k|ltpQ/ !)#

ljz]if k|:tfasf] ?kdf k]; ePsf] k|aGwkq ;+zf]wgsf] tLgdxn !)$

ljz]if k|:tfasf] ?kdf k]; ePsf] lgodfjnL ;+zf]wgsf] tLgdxn !)$

;kmntfsf] syf !)%–!!)

;Dks{ gDa/x¿ !!!–!!@

k|f]S;L kmf/d !!$
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@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@ 1

@$cf}+}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

olx ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)& ut]] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] #@(cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;ef lgDg lnlvt ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf lgDg ljifox¿ pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] 
pkl:yltsf] nflu xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M

ldlt 	 M 	 @)*@÷)(÷@( ut] d+unaf/ -tbg';f/ hgj/L !#, @)@^_
;do 	 M 	 ljxfg !!=)) ah] .
:yfg 	 M 	 xf]6n ;fdgf k|f= ln= sf] ;efxn, dsjfgk'/, x]6f}+8f .

5nkmnsf ljifox¿M

-s_  ;fdfGo k|:tfj

!=	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k]; ug{'x'g] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t 
ug{] .  

@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf]] jf;nft, ldlt @)*!÷)$÷)! b]lv @)*@÷)#÷#@ 
ut];Ddsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;f];Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx¿ pk/ 5nkmn 
u/L kfl/t ug{] .

#=  	 a+}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ n]vfk/LIf0f 
;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# sf nflu n]vfk/LIfs lgo'St ug{] / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] 
;DaGwdf . -jt{dfg n]vfk/LIfs >L BRS Neupane & Co. P]g adf]lhd k'gM lgo'St x'g ;Sg'x'g]5 ._

$=  	 ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLx¿sf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ! -Ps_ hgf ;~rfnssf] lgjf{rg ug]{ .

%=	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] l;kmfl/; u/] adf]lhd cf=j= @)*!÷*@ ;Ddsf] ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 xfn sfod r'Qmf k'FhL 
?=#,@!,%#,$%,*^*.– -cIf/]kL tLg ca{ PSsfO; s/f]8 lqkGg nfv k}Ftfln; xhf/ cf7 ;o c7;ÝL ?k}ofF dfq_ 
sf] !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ¿=40,19,18,233.5 -cIf/]kL rfnL; s/f]8 pGgfO; nfv c7f/ xhf/ b'O{ ;o 
t]QL; ?k}ofF k};f krf; dfq_ gub nfef+z -af]g; ;]o/df nfUg] s/ ;d]t_ ljt/0f ug{] k|:tfj :jLs[t ug{] .

-v_	 ljz]if k|:tfj 

!=	 ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/; eP adf]lhd cf=j=@)*!÷*@ sf] ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 xfn sfod r'Qmf k'FhL 
?=#,@!,%#,$%,*^*.– -cIf/]kL tLg ca{ PSsfO; s/f]8 lqkGg nfv k}Ftfln; xhf/ cf7 ;o c7;ÝL ?k}ofF dfq_ 
sf] !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ¿=40,19,18,233.50 -cIf/]kL rfnL; s/f]8 pGgfO; nfv c7f/ xhf/ b'O{ 
;o t]QL; ?k}ofF k};f krf; dfq_ a/fa/sf] af]g; ;]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|:tfj :jLs[t ug]{ .

@=  	 af]g; ;]o/ hf/L u/]kZrft\ sDkgLsf] hf/L k'FhL tyf r'Qmf k'FhL j[l4 x'g] ePsfn] sDkgLsf] k|aGw kqsf] bkmf %-v_ 
/ %-u_ df ;+zf]wg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .
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-g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æ3Æ ju{sf] O{hfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf_
æu|fld0f ljsf;sf] cfwf/ n3'ljQsf] u'0ffTds lj:tf/Æ

sDkgL btf{ g+=M *))÷@)%*÷%( g]=/f=a}+s O{hfht g+=M 3÷#÷@)^@÷)^#

   s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, sf7df8fF}–#!, dWoafg]Zj/
kmf]g )!–$%(%%!#, $%^$*%#, ˆofS; )!–$%^%&*% -Email : info@chhimekbank.org.np_
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@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@2

 #= 	 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cGo O{hfhtkqk|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf Ps jf Ps eGbf a9L n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx¿nfO{ dh{/÷k|fKtL 
(Merger/Acquisition) ug{ pko'Qm b]lvPdf ;f] ;DaGwL cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ cufl8 a9fpg ;~rfns ;ldlt jf 
;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ clwsf/ k|Tofof]hg ug]{ .

$= 	 ;~rfnsx¿sf] a}7s eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwfx¿ j[l4÷yk ug]{ / ;f]xL adf]lhd lgodfjnLsf] lgod #!-v_ / -u_ df 
cfjZos ;+zf]wg ug]{ .

%=	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLsf bkmf÷lgodx¿sf] ;+zf]wg :jLs[t ug]{ -k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLsf] bkmf 
tyf lgodx¿df ;+nUg ltg dxn] cg';f/ cfjZos ;+zf]wg ug{]_ tyf pQm k|:tfljt ;+zf]wgdf lgodgsf/L lgsfon] 
km]/abn, kl/dfh{g jf ;+zf]wg ug{ ;'emfj jf lgb]{zg lbPdf ;f]xL cg'?k cfjZos km]/abn, kl/dfh{g jf ;+zf]wg ug{ 
tyf clen]v u/fO{ lng ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;~rfns ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] kbflwsf/LnfO{ clVtof/L lbg] .

-u_	 ljljw

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn] 
sDkgL ;lrj
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;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwdf cGo yk hfgsf/L M
!=	 ;]o/wgL btf{ lstfa aGb /xg] M @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef tyf nfef+z k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@÷)(÷!^ ut] o; 

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ bflvn vf/]h lstfa aGb /xg]5 . ;]o/ bflvn vf/]h aGb x'g] cl3Nnf] sf/f]af/ lbg cyf{t\ ldlt 
@)*@÷)(÷!$ ut];Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df sf/f]af/ eO{ lgodfg';f/ tf]lsPsf] ;do;Dddf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
;]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdla Soflk6n lnld6]8, afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}Fdf k|fKt ;]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] cfwf/df ;]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf 
sfod ;]o/wgLx¿n] o; ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng tyf nfef+z kfpg of]Uo x'g] Aoxf]/f ;j{;fwf/0f ;a}sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu 
;"lrt ul/G5 .

@= 	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng cfpg] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] cfˆgf] ;]o/ k|df0fkq jf l8Dof6 vftfsf] ljj/0f jf kl/ro 
v'Ng] s'g} cflwsf/Ls k|df0fkq ;fydf lnP/ cfO{lbg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 . ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfaf6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ePdf ;+ul7t 
;+:yfsf] cflwsf/Ls kq k]; ug'{kg]{5 .

#=     @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|ltj]bg o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO{6 -www.chhimekbank.org_ df x]g{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . ;fy}, 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, sf7df8fF}–#!, dWoafg]Zj/ jf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdla Soflk6n ln=, 
jfn'jf6f/, sf7df8fF} / ;ef x'g] lbg ;ef :ynaf6 ;d]t k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . ;fy}, sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf *$ sf] 
k|of]hgfy{ ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f ;]o/wgLx¿sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu o;} ;fy k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

$= 	 gfafns ;]o/wgLx¿sf] tkm{af6 ;+/Ifs -;]o/wgLsf] btf{ lstfadf plNnlvt_ n] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{, k|ltlglw 
lgo'StL ug{ / dt lbg ;d]t ;Sg]5g . 

%=	 ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf /x]sf] pkl:ylt k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 . ;]o/wgL 
pkl:ylt k'l:tsf laxfg (M)) ah]b]lv v'Nnf /xg]5 . 

^=    ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'St ug{ rfxg] ;]o/wgLx¿n] tf]lsPsf] 9fFrfdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
;]o/wgLx¿nfO{ dfq k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'St ug{ ;Sg]5g\ . o;/L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'St ul/Psf] lgj]]bg ;ef z'? 
x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf7df8fF}–#!, dWoafg]Zj/ l:yt s]Gb|Lo sfof{no jf x]6f}+8f, dsjfgk'/ l:yt zfvf 
sfof{nodf btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 .

&=	 ;]o/wgLx¿af6 p7]sf k|Zg, lh1f;f jf dGtJox¿sf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIf jf lghaf6 cg'dlt k|fKt 
JolQmn] hjfkm lbg ;Sg]5g\ . 

*=    	s'g} ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwdf s]xL lh1f;f eP To:tf] Aoxf]/f lnlvt ?kdf ;ef x'g' eGbf slDtdf & 
-;ft_ lbg cufj} ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf k7fpg' x'g cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ . t/ o;nfO{ 5nkmn / kfl/t x'g] k|:tfjsf] 
?kdf ;dfj]z ul/g] 5}g .

(=	 lgjf{rg ;DaGwL sfo{j|mdx¿ lgjf{rg clws[tn] ;"rgf k|sflzt u/] adf]lhd x'g]5 . lgjf{rg clws[tåf/f lgjf{rg ;DaGwL 
sfo{ tflnsf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lbg eGbf sDtLdf & lbg cufj} ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;'rgf kf6L Pj+ lgjf{rg clws[tsf] 
sfof{nodf k|sflzt ul/g]5 .

!)= 	 ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ;~rfns kbsf] lgjf{rgdf pDd]bjf/ x'g rfxg] dtbftf gfdfjnLdf gfd btf{ ePsf] 
;]o/wgLn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgodfjnL adf]lhd slDtdf !)) -Ps ;o_ lsQf ;fwf/0f ;]o/ cfˆgf] gfddf lnPsf] x'g'kg]{5 . 
k|rlnt g]kfnsf] sfg'g, sDkgL P]g, @)^#, a}Fs tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&#, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s4f/f ;do ;dodf 
hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx¿ tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns lgjf{rg lgb]{lzsf, @)&& adf]lhd cof]Uotf g7xl/Psf] ;]o/wgL 
pSt ;~rfnssf] pDd]bjf/ x'g of]Uo x'g]5g .

!!=   	;~rfnssf] lgjf{rg Joj:yf ug{ ag]sf] æ;~rfns lgjf{rg lgb]{lzsf, @)&&Æ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo÷zfvf sfof{no tyf 
lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfof{no, x]6f}+8faf6 ! k|ltsf] ?=!)).– lt/L pknAw x'g]5 .

!@= 	 cGo yk hfgsf/Lsf nflu ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf ;Dks{ ug'{x'g cg'/f]w 5 .
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l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
 @$cf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@

l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] @$cf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ cfb/0fLo ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, ljleGg lgodgsf/L 
lgsfosf k|ltlglwHo"x¿, n]vfk/LIfs, ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:oHo"x¿, ;Dk"0f{ cltyL dxfg'efjx¿ / ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/Lx¿ 
nufot ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut tyf Gofgf] clejfbg 
ub{5' . ljutsf jif{x¿df h:Tf} ;Dk"0f{ ;]o/wgL, u|fxs ;b:o Pj+ lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿af6 k|fKt ;xof]u, ;b\efj / z'e]R5fn] ubf{ g} 
xfdLnfO{ xfd|f] p2]Zodf lg/Gt/ cl3 a9\g xf};nf k|fKt ePsf] 5 .

@)*@ c;f/ d;fGtsf] jf;nft, ldlt @)*!÷)$÷)! b]lv @)*@÷)#÷#@ ut];Ddsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gfkmf gf]S;fg 
afF8kmfF8 lx;fa tyf ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;f];Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx¿, sDkgL P]g,@)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_ 
adf]lhdsf] ljj/0fx¿ tyf ljleGg lj|mofsnfk ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg / ;f] pk/ n]vfk/LIfssf] dGtJo :jLs[ltsf nflu o; ;ef 
;dIf k|:t't ug]{ cg'dlt rfxG5' .

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfl;n u/]sf d'Vo pknlAwx¿nfO{ b]xfoadf]lhd aF'bfut ?kdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

-!_  	 ;dLIff jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M 

b]zsf] cy{tGqdf ljut nfdf] ;do b]lv sfod /x]sf] dGbLsf] c;/ sd x'b} uPsf] 5 . cy{tGqdf b]lvPsf] dGbLsf] c;/ 
n3' Joj;fodf klg k|ToIf?kdf k/]sf] 5 . n3'Joj;fo, lgdf{0f If]qdf sfod ;':ttfn] b}lgs Hofnf dhb'/L ug]{ ju{nfO{ c;/ 
kf/]sf] 5 . Go"g cfo ePsf JolQmx¿sf] cfly{s cj:yf ;'wf/ x'g g;s]sf] cj:yfn] n3'ljQ sfo{j|mdnfO{ klg c;/ kf/]sf] 
5 . j}b]lzs /f]huf/Laf6 k|fKt x'g] ljk|]if0fdf ePsf] j[l4 tyf cy{tGqdf b]lvPsf ;'wf/n] b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yf ;'wf/f]Gd'v 
ePsf] b]vfp5 . ljutdf n3'ljQ If]qdf b]lvPsf ;d:ofx¿ j|mdzM sd x'b} uPsf 5g\ .

ut jif{ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] art tyf lgIf]k / nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{df pNn]Vo ?kn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . s'n Aofh tyf cGo 
cfDbfgLdf ePsf] ;fdfGo j[l4sf] t'ngfdf vr{df ePsf] sdLsf] sf/0f v'b d'gfkmfdf j[l4 cfPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfl;n 

u/]sf d'Vo pknAwLx¿ lgDgadf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M

ljj/0f 2082 c;f/ d;fGt 2081 c;f/ d;fGt j[l4 k|ltzt

sfo{j|md k'u]sf] lhNnf 69 69 0.00%

zfvf ;ª\Vof 197 197 0.00%

u|fxs ;b:o ;ª\Vof 429,816 415,027 3.56%

r'Qmf k'FhL 3,215,345,868.00 2,977,172,100.00 8.00%

art tyf lgIf]k 39,428,776,488.09 33,727,305,657.43 16.90%

s'n nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{ 41,232,732,284.19 36,275,342,422.91 16.70%

s'n Aofh tyf cGo cfDbfgL 6,469,010,451.54 6,210,073,221.62 4.11%

s'n vr{ 4,744,517,344.17 4,854,388,508.97 -2.26%

;~rfng Gffkmf 1,727,134,238.43 1,359,126,263.54 27.08%

v'b d'gfkmf 1,215,425,240.37 944,415,879.25 28.70%

-@_ 	 k'FhL j[l4 M cf=j=@)*)÷*! df ?=@ ca{ (& s/f]8 &! nfv &@ xhf/ ! ;o r'Qmf k'FhL /x]sf]df ut cfly{s jif{  ;DkGg 
t]O;f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] ?=@# s/f]8 *! nfv &# xhf/ & ;o ^* ?k}ofFsf] af]g; ;]o/ kfl/t u/] kZ\rft ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
s'n r'Qmf k'FhL ?= # ca{ @! s/f]8 %# nfv $% xhf/ * ;o ^* k'u]sf] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ljt/0f of]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 
?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o ## ?k}ofF k};f %) a/fa/ cyf{t\ r'Qmf k'FhLsf] !@=% k|ltzt af]g; ;]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|:tfj 
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o;} ;fwf/0f ;ef ;dIf :jLs[ltsf nflu k]; ul/Psf] 5 . ;f] af]g; ;]o/sf] k|:tfj :jLs[lt kZrft\ o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf 
k'FhL ?=# ca{ ^! s/f]8 &@ nfv ^$ xhf/ ! ;o ! ?k}ofF %) k};f k'Ug]5 .

-#_  	 sfo{If]q tyf zfvf ;~hfn M ;dLIff cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df ljQLo ;+:yfn] ^( j6f lhNnfsf %)% j6f :yfgLo txdf !(& 
j6f zfvfaf6 cfkm\gf] ;]jf k|jfx u/]sf] 5 . k|fb]lzs cfwf/df sf]zL k|b]zdf $%, dw]z k|b]zdf #@, afudtL k|b]zdf @#, 
u08sL k|b]zdf @), n'lDagL k|b]zdf #$, s0ff{nL k|b]zdf !$ / ;'b"/klZrd k|b]zdf @( j6f zfvf sfof{nox¿ /x]sf 5g\ . 

-$_  	 sd{rf/L tyf ;b:o tflnd  M 

	 ljQLo ;+:yfdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfjZostf adf]lhdsf] tflndsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . tflndsf] 
ljifo j:t'sf] cfwf/df ljQLo ;+:yfsf jl/i7 sd{rf/L tyf ;DalGwt ljifosf lj1 jfXo k|lzIfsaf6 tflnd ;~rfng 
ul/G5 . o:tf tflndn] sd{rf/Lx¿df ljQLo ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu cfjZos kg]{] 1fg / ;Lksf] ljsf; ePsf] 5 . 
n3'ljQ ;DaGwL tflnd lbg] tflnd s]Gb|n] ;~rfng u/]sf] jfXo tflnddf ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;xeflutf x'g] 
u/]sf] 5  . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt ;Dddf sfo{/t sd{rf/L tyf ;xof]uL ;b:osf] ;ª\Vof !@^( hgf dWo] ^% j6f cfGtl/s 
tflnddf s'n ;xefuL %($ hgf, jfXo tflnddf ^# hgf / j}b]lzs !! j6f tflnddf s'n @$ hgf ;xefuL u/fO{Psf] 
lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ Dff cfGtl/s, jfXo / j}b]lzs u/L s'n ^*! hgf sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ k|lzlIft u/fO{Psf] lyof] .

	 ;b:onfO{ Joj;foL agfpg ;s] dfq n3'ljQ sfo{j|md lbuf] x'g] dfGotf adf]lhd o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] tflnd sfo{j|md ;~rfng 
u/]sf] 5 . tflndnfO{ yk k|efjsf/L agfpgsf] nflu ;b:osf] dfu / Joj;fosf] cfwf/df tflnd ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . 
xfn ;Dd C0f glnPsf ;b:o / Jofj;flos 1fg / l;k gePsf ;b:ox¿sf] nflu pBdlzntf ljsf; tflnd cfof]hgf 
ul/Psf] 5 . cfGtl/s ?kdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf s[lif k|fljlwsåf/f cfwf/e't tflnd lgoldt ?kdf ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf 5g\ . 
;fy}, tflnd ljifosf] cfwf/df jfXo ;+:yf;Fusf] ;xsfo{df nfdf] cjlwsf] tflnd klg cfof]hgf ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff 
cf=j=@)*!÷*@ df (,^^# hgf dlxnf / @,$!% hgf k'?if u/L s'n !@,)&* hgf ;b:o tyf ;b:osf kl/jf/sf ;b:onfO{ 
ljleGg Joj;flos l;kd"ns tflnd  lbO{Psf] lyof] . 

-%_  	 ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|md  M

;fwf/0f n]vk9 u/]sf ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:o, cleefjs, ;j{;fwf/0f JolQmsf ;fy} :s'n, sn]hsf ljBfyL{x¿sf 
nflu ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|md ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|mdsf dfWodn] ;xefuLx¿n] gub Joj:yfkg, 
cfDbfgL, vr{, art, nufgL, C0f ;b'kof]lutf, aLdfsf ljifodf ljQLo 1fg k|fKt ug'{ ePsf] 5 .  tflnd :yn cefj x'g] 
u|fdL0f If]qdf >Job[io ;'ljwf ;lxtsf] k|ljlwo'Qm tflnd a;sf] ;d]t Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

;dLIff jif{df ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;~rfng u/]sf] ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|md %() :yfgfdf #&))! hgf dlxnf, / !#^*% hgf k'?if 
u/L s'n %)^*^ hgf ;xefuL eO{ ljQLo 1fg xfl;n ug'{ePsf] lyof] . h;dWo] l8lh6n tflnd a;df *)&* hgf, Global 
Money Week 2025 df $)%) hgf, zfvf :t/df cfof]lht ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|mddf #*%%* hgf u/L s'n %)^*^ hgf 

;xefuL x'g'ePsf] lyof] . 

-^_  	 ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] lj:tf/ M 
	y ljQLo ;+:yfn] u|fxs ;b:onfO{ k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfdf l8lh6n k|ljlwsf] k|of]unfO{ lg/Gt/ ?kdf lj:tf/ ub}{ ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo 

;+:yfn] cfkm\gf u|fxs ;b:ox¿nfO{ ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] pkof]u ug{ k|f]T;flxt ug]{ p2]Zon] lgMz'Ns ?kdf df]afOn a}Flsªdf 
O{ kf;j's ;'ljwf NofPsf] 5 . u|fxs ;b:odf k|ljlwsf] pkof]u u/L ljQLo ;]jf ;'ljwf pkof]u ug{;Sg] Ifdtfsf] ljsf; 
ePsf] 5 . 

	y ;"rgf k|ljlwsf If]qdf ePsf kl/j{tgsf] pRrtd pkof]u u/L cfkm\gf u|fxs ju{df u'0f:t/Lo ;]jf k|jfx ul//x]sf] 5 . 
Core Banking  Software df ;do ;fk]If kl/dfh{g ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, 8f6fsf] ;'/Iffsf] nflu Data Center  df Data 
Store ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

	y Jofkf/÷Joj;fo ;~rfng u/]sf u|fxs ;b:onfO{ Merchant QR ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . u|fxs ;b:onfO{ Merchant QR 
sf] k|of]uaf6 gub hDdf ug{, e'Stfg ug{ a}+s ;Dd hfg'kg]{ emGem6af6 d'St x'g'sf ;fy} Jofkf/÷Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug{ ;d]t 
d2t k'u]sf] 5 . 

	y sfof{nodf x'g] b}lgs sf/f]af/ nufot ljljw ultljlwsf] k|ToIf lgu/fgLsf] nflu o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf !)) j6f zfvfdf 



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@6

CC Camara h8fg ul/Psf] 5 . h8fg x'g afFsL /x]sf (& j6f  zfvfdf rfn' cf=j=df h8fg u/L ;Sg] of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . 
o;af6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DkQLsf] ;'/Iff x'g'sf ;fy} u|fxs ;b:ox¿sf] sf/f]af/ klg ;'/lIft ePsf] 5 . 

	y ljQLo ;+:yfn] NofPsf gofF k|ljlw k|of]u ug]{ t/Lsf l;sfpg, ljQLo ;fIf/tf ;DaGwL hfgsf/L / ;]jf ;'ljwfsf] 
hfgsf/Lsf] nflu x/]s zfvfdf Ps yfg Smart TV sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

	y l8lh6n dfWod -Esewa, Khalti, Connect IPS) sf] k|of]u u/L art hDdf ug]{ ls:tf ltg]{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

-&_  	 aLdf tyf ;'/If0f ;DaGwL sfo{j|md M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfn] jfXo aLdf sDkgL dfkm{t\ u|fxs ;b:ox¿sf] Joj;fosf] ;'/Iff / lg/Gt/tfsf nflu C0f lnPsf ;b:o / 
cleefjssf] aLdfsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . o;n] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug'{sf ;fy} d[tssf] kl/jf/nfO{ yk 
cfly{s ;xof]u ;d]t k'u]sf] 5 . 

-*_ 	 /fh:jdf of]ubfg M 

	 cf=j=@)*!÷*@ df o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ ;+:yfut cfos/ afkt ?=%% s/f]8 %$ nfv *) xhf/ @ ;o 
%$, lgIf]kstf{x¿sf] Aofhs/ afkt ?=!( s/f]8 *@ Nffv !( xhf/ % ;o @$, sd{rf/Lx¿sf] kfl/>lds cfos/ afkt ?=# 
s/f]8 ! nfv %# xhf/ %), ;fdflhs ;'/Iff s/ ? %* nfv ($ xhf/ $ ;o &#, nfef+z s/ tkm{ ? @ s/f]8 !$ nfv 
!^ xhf/ $ ;o $( ljQLo ;+:yfn] ef8fdf lnPsf] 3/x¿ tyf cGo axfns/ afkt ?=%^ nfv &( xhf/ * ;o #!  tyf 
cGo ljleGg >f]tdf s/s§L afkt hDdf ?=#* nfv %! xhf/ * ;o @& u/L  s'n ? *@ s/f]8 ^ nfv (% xhf/ $ ;o * 
/fh:jdf of]ubfg u/]sf] 5 .

-(_ 	 u|fxs ;++/If0fsf dxTjk"0f{ ultljlw M  

	 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf u|fxs ;b:ox¿sf] lxt tyf ;+/If0fsf nflu cnUu} u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if -Client Protection Fund_ 
:yfkgf u/]sf] 5 .  ;f] sf]ifaf6 u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if lgb]{lzsf adf]lhd u|fxs ;b:ox¿nfO{ ljleGGf lsl;dsf ;'ljwfx¿ 
pknAw u/fpFb} cfPsf] 5 . u|fxs ;b:osf] ;+/If0f ;DaGwdf o; ;dLIff cf=j=df hDdf ?=& s/f]8 $* nfv ^* xhf/ $ 
;o *! vr{ ePsf] 5 . 

	y aLdf sDkgL;Fu ;Demf}tf u/L ljQLo ;+:yfsf u|fxs ;b:o tyf ltgsf cleefjssf] d[To'df ? %,))) sf b/n] ;xof]u, 
b}la k|sf]ksf] sf/0f ;b:osf] a:g] 3/ k"0f{Iflt ePdf k|lt kl/jf/ &,))) ;Dd ;xof]u / ;b:onfO{ ;'Ts]/L vr{ ? @,))) 
sf b/n] ;xof]u pknAw u/fpg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

	y C0f glnPsf / afXo aLdf sDkgL ;Fu ;Demf}tf x'g'eGbf klxn] C0f lnPsf ;b:o tyf ;b:osf cleefjssf] d[To'df 
cfly{s ;xof]u pknAw u/fpg] ul/Psf] 5 .

	y jf:tljs ;d:ofdf k/]sf C0fLnfO{ klxrfg u/L lghsf] Joj;fosf] k|jw{gsf] nflu cfjZostf adf]lhd yk C0f k|jfx 
b]lv cg'bfg ;Ddsf sfo{j|md cfjZostf adf]lhd ;~rfng ug{ ;lsg] Aoj:yf /x]sf] 5 .

	y x/]s zfvfdf d"Nofª\sgsf] cfwf/df k'/:s[t ePsf !) j6f pTs[i6 OsfOsf !) hgf ;/sf/L ljBfnodf cWoog ug]{ 
5f]/Lsf] nflu jflif{s ?=#^)) sf b/n] ?=#^))) 5fqj[lQsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . P;OO k/LIffdf ;/sf/L ljBfnoaf6 
pTs[i6 lhlkP xfl;n u/]sf v'nf tkm{ ! hgf / nf]kf]Gd'v, lk5l8Psf hfthflt tkm{ ! hgf u/L k|lt zfvf @ hgfnfO{ ?= 
!),))) sf b/n] 5fqj[lQ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .

	y ;'Ts]/L ;b:onfO{ kf]if0f vfgfsf] nflu ;'Ts]/L vr{ ?=@,))) gub / ?=%)) a/fa/sf] kmnkm"nsf la?jf ;d]t pknAw 
u/fOPsf] 5 . o;n] lb3{sfndf jftfj/0f ;+/If0fdf ;d]t of]ubfg k'Ug]5 .

	y l5d]s n3'ljQaf6 dfq} C0f lnP/ Joj;fo u/]sf ;b:onfO{ Aofh 5'6sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

	y u|fxs ;b:osf] dfu / Joj;fosf] cfwf/df k|To]s zfvfn] ;b:o÷cleefjssf] nflu lgMz'Ns Jofj;flos tflndsf] 
cfof]hgf ul/Psf] 5 . zfvf sfof{nosf] dfu adf]lhd l5d]s Psf8]dL;Fusf] k|fljlws ;xsfo{df  pBdlzntf ljsf; 
tflnd ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 .  

	y ;b:ox¿n] pTkfbg u/]sf j:t'x¿ laj|mL ug{ / cfjZos pkef]Uo ;fdfgx¿ vl/b ug{] p2]Zon] ;~rfng u/]sf] laj|mL 
s]Gb|x¿df ljQLo ;+:yfn] C0f / cfly{s ;xof]u pknAw u/fpFb} cfPsf] 5 . 

	y jflif{s ?kdf x/]s zfvfdf u|fxs u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ sfo{j|mdsf] cfof]hgf u/L u|fxs ;b:o / cleefjsaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
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sfo{j|mdsf] af/]df u'gf;f] tyf ;Nnfx ;'emfj k|fKt ul/G5 . k|fKt ePsf u'gf;f]sf] ;'g'jfO{ u/L ;Nnfx ;'emfjnfO{ gLlt 
lgdf{0f txdf 5nkmn u/L ;Dej eP ;Dd sfof{{Gjog ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . o:tf sfo{j|mdsf] cfof]hgfn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
sfo{j|mdnfO{ cem u|fxsd}qL agfpg ;xof]u k'u]sf] 5 .

	y Pp6f ufpFdf /x]sf ;Dk"0f{ ;b:onfO{ g} Joj;foL agfO{ cfTdlge{/ ufpF ;dfh agfpg] p2]Zon] ;~rflnt Jofj;flos gd'gf 
ufpF sfo{j|mdnfO{ lj:tf/ ub}{ nluPsf] 5 . 

	y ;dLIff cjlw cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 lgDg cg';f/sf] lzif{sdf vr{ ul/Psf] 5 .

vr{ lzif{s /sd

-!_ ;b:o tyf ;b:osf] cleefjssf] d[[To'df ;xof]u 8,813,100.00

-@_  b}lj k|sf]k / k"0f{Iflt e'QmfgL 2,547,500.00

-#_  ;'Ts]/L ;b:o kf]if0f vr{ e'QmfgL 9,801,000.00

-$_ ;b:osf] Joj;fo k|j4{g tyf pBdlzntf ljsf; vr{ 2,336,197.55

-%_  ;b:o tflnd tyf cjnf]sg vr{ 9,254,160.10

-^_  5fqj[lQ ;xof]u 6,769,000.00

-&_  u|fxs ;b:o tyf cleefjs u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ sfo{qmd 25,354,857.95

-*_  jftfj/0f ;+/If0f ;DaGWfL sfo{j|md        982,450.00 

-(_ ;b:o tyf cleefjs d[To' tyf k"0f{Iflt ;DaGwL aLdf 90,10,216.00

s'n /sd 74,868,481.60

-!)_ 	 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj M 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] n3'ljQ ;]jfsf ;fy} ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj cGtu{t ;dfhsf ljleGg If]qdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpFb} 
cfPsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf If]qx¿ h:t} M lzIff, :Jff:Yo, dfgljo ;xof]u tyf /fxt, ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|md, 
jftfj/0f, lbuf] ljsf; nIon] klxrfg u/]sf If]qx¿ / cGo tf]lsPsf If]qnfO{ cfwf/ dfgL o; ljQLo ;+:yfåf/f ;+:yfut 
;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sfo{j|md ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;dLIff cf=j=df ljz]if1 :jf:Yo ;]jfsf] kx'Fraf6 jl~rt $ :yfgdf ljz]if1 :jf:Yo lzlj/sf] cfof]hgf 
ul/Psf] lyof], h;df s'n #))# hgfn] ;]jf k|fKt ug'{eof] . ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|mdnfO{ cleofg s} ?kdf ;~rfng ul/Psf] 
5, afnaflnsfnfO{ z"Go ul/aL, z"Go a]/f]huf/L, z"Go z'4 sfa{g pT;h{g ;DaGwL sfo{df ;xefuL ug]{ p2]Zon] 3ZERO Club 
u7g u/L pQm Club dfkm{t\ jftfj/0f ;+/If0f, ljkGg afnaflnsfnfO{ z}lIfs ;fdfu|L ljt/0f, 6'x'/f afnaflnsf,  c;xfo tyf 
h]i7 gful/s s]Gb|nfO{ ;xof]u, ;+:s[lt hu]gf{ tyf k|jw{g, b}jL k|sf]k cfbL sfo{j|mdx¿ ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifaf6 ;~rflnt sfo{j|md / nfeflGjtsf] ljj/0f 

j|m=;+= jmfo{j|md ;ª\Vof nfeflGjt ;ª\Vof

1 ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|md 590 50,686

2 :jf:Yo lzlj/ 4 3,003

3 /Stbfg sfo{j|md 1 53

4 3ZERO Club dfkm{t ePsf ;fdflhs, jftfj/0f ;+/If0f sfo{j|mdx¿ 14 344

5 z}lIfs ;fdfu|L ljt/0f 6'x'/f afnaflnsf, h]i7 gful/s, c;xfo s]Gb|nfO{ 
k|ToIf cg'bfg sfo{j|md
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;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifsf] vr{ ljj/0f       

vr{sf] ljj/0f /sd -?=_

;fdflhs kl/of]hgfdf vr{x¿ h:t}M lzIff, :jf:Yo, b}lj k|sf]]k, ;fdflhs sfo{j|mdx¿, 
jftfj/0f ;+/If0f, 6'x'/f, c;xfo,h]i7 gful/s s]Gb|nfO{ ;xof]u cfbL 1,108,880.96

ljQLo ;fIf/tf ;DaGwL sfo{j|md 2,797,148.41

hDdf vr{ 3,906,029.37

-!!_ 	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgoldt ?kdf lgodgsf/L lgsfo / k|rlnt sfg'gn] lglb{i6 u/] adf]lhd sf/f]af/ tyf 
ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ k|sflzt ub{} cfPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfdf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod /fVg Joj:yfkg / ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b}j 
k|ltj4 /x]sf] 5 . ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox¿ tyf sd{rf/Lx¿n] g]kfn /fi6« a}+s tyf lgodgsf/L lgsfon] hf/L u/]sf 
lgb]{zg adf]lhdsf cfr/0fx¿ k"0f{ ?kdf kfng u/]sf 5g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;Dk"0f{ lj|mofsnfk kf/bzL{ ?kdf ;~rfng u/L 
;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ljsf; ul/Psf] 5 . Joj:yfkgsf] lg0f{o tyf sfd sf/afxLdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'g} lsl;dsf] x:tIf]k 
g/x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .

-!@_ 	 k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{ -cf=j= @)*@÷*#_ sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ of]hgfsf ljifodf ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] wf/0ff M

-s_  	 k|ltj]bg tof/ kfbf{ ;Ddsf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s l:ytL M rfn' cf=j=@)*@÷*# sf] cflZjg dlxgf ;Ddsf] k|ult 
ljj/0f ;dLIff cf=j=sf] ;f]xL cjlwsf] t'ngfdf lgDg cg';f/ ePsf] Aoxf]/f cg'/f]w ub{5' . 

ljj/0f  @)*@ cflZjg d;fGt;Ddsf]  @)*! cflZjg d;fGt;Ddsf] j[l4 k|ltzt

u|fxs ;b:o ;ª\Vof 437,558 421,311 3.86%

art tyf lgIf]k 40,912,138,851.11 34,794,411,602.47 17.58%

s'n nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ 41,922,472,230.51 37,910,631,944.55 10.58%

s'n Aofh tyf cGo cfDbfgL 1,736,216,180.81 1,583,827,528.71 9.62%

s'n vr{ 1,356,729,494.56 1,247,469,267.27 8.76%

;~rfng Gffkmf 379,486,686.25 336,358,261.44 12.82%

v'b d'gfkmf 269,002,800.53 237,487,777.28 13.27%

-v_  k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{ -cf=j= )*@÷*# sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ of]hgfsf] ljifodf           
;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M
	y ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ pRrtd k|ltkmn lbg] p2]Zo cg'?k n3'ljQ sfo{j|mdnfO{ ;dofg's'n 

kl/dfh{g / lj:tf/ ub}{ nlug] 5  .

	y Go"g cfo ePsf ljkGg ju{sf ;b:onfO{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sfo{j|mdaf6 clwstd nfe k'Ug] sfo{j|md ;~rfng ul/g] 5 . 

	y 	l5d]s ;dfh ;]jf ;+:yf;Fu ;xsfo{ u/L lk5l8Psf clt ljkGg ;d'bfox¿sf] nflu gd'gf cfjf; lgdf{0f 
sfo{j|mdnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] 5 . xfn ;Dd l5d]s ;dfh ;]jf ;+:yfn] rf/ j6f gd'gf j:tLdf s'n &@ j6f cfjf; 
lgdf{0f ;DkGg u/L x:tfGt/0f ul/;s]sf] 5 . gd'gf j:tL lgdf{0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

j|m=;+= gd'gf j:tL lgdf{0f ePsf] :yfg nfeflGjt ;d'bfo lgdf{0f ul/Psf] 3/ ;ª\Vof

! df8L, lrtjg r]kfª #^

@ /fduf]kfnk'/, dxf]Q/L rdf/ &

# gnuf8, hfh/sf]6 e'sDk lkl8t blnt ;d'bfo @!

$ sf]xnk'/, afFs] lr8Ldf/ *
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	y 	l5d]s ;dfh ;]jf ;+:yf;Fusf] ;xsfo{df lgdf0f{ ePsf gd'gf a:tLdf lk5l8Psf clt ljkGg ;d'bfox¿sf] cfo 
:t/ j[l4 u/L cfTdlge{/ agfpg] sfo{j|md ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . df8Lsf] r]kfª gd'gf a:tL, /fduf]kfnk'/sf] rdf/ 
gd'gf a:tL, gnuf8sf] lrp/Lldng 6f]n gd'gf a:tLdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s ;xof]udf afv|fkfng gd'gf ufpF 
;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . o;af6 gd'gf a:tLdf lb3{sflng cfo>f]tsf] Joj:yf ePsf] 5 . gd'gf a:tLdf cfo cfh{g 
;DaGwL ljljw sfo{j|md ;~rfngnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] 5 .

	y 	l5d]s Psf8]dL;Fusf] ;xsfo{df ljz]if1 k|lzIfsåf/f C0f glnPsf ;b:ox¿nfO{ pBdlzntf ljsf; tflnd 
sfo{j|md ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df $ j6f zfvfsf !)% hgf ;b:ox¿nfO{ ;f] tflnd pknAw 
u/fOPsf] lyof] . tflnddf ;xefuL ;b:ox¿ dWo] clwsf+zn] o; ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 C0f lnP/ Joj;fosf] ;'?jft 
ul/;Sg'ePsf] 5 . pQm tflnd sfo{j|mdnfO{ rfn' cf=j= df ;d]t lg/Gt/tf lbO{g]5 .

	y xfn Joj;fo gu/]sf ;b:ox¿nfO{ l;kd'ns tflnd, pBdlzntf ljsf; tflndsf dfWodn] l;k / C0f ;Fu;Fu} 
lbg] sfo{j|md u/L nufgL j[l4 ul/g] 5 .

	y 	xfn;Dd o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] b]ze/sf ^( lhNnfx?df zfvf lj:tf/ ul/;s]sf] 5, h;af6 w]/}h;f] nlIft ju{sf 
JolQmx¿ nfeflGjt ePsf 5g\ . oBlk, cem} klg b]zsf s]xL b'u{d tyf u|fdL0f If]qx¿df ljQLo ;]jfsf] kx'Fr 
k'Ug afFsL /x]sf] cj:yfnfO{ b[li6ut ub{}, o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo cg'¿k ;]jf lj:tf/ ug{ afFsL /x]sf b'u{d 
lhNnfx¿df ;d]t ;]jf lj:tf/ ug{ cfjZos b]lvPsf]n] tL lhNnfx¿df ;]jf lj:tf/sf] ;DefJotf cWoog u/L 
zfvf :yfkgf ul/g] 5 .

	y v/fa shf{ 36fpgsf] nflu zfvf txdf, k|b]z txdf, s]Gb|Lo sfof{no txdf ljz]if of]hgf agfO c;'nL sfo{ ul/g] 
5 . nufgLnfO{ lgoldt cg'udg u/L C0f ;b'kof]lutfdf ljz]if hf]8 lbO{g] 5 . 

	y cfjZos k/]df o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfn ;]jf k'¥ofpg afFsL /x]sf b'u{d If]qdf ;~rflnt ;fgf n3'ljQ ljQLo 
;+:yfx¿nfO{ k|flKt ul/g] 5 .

	y u|fdL0f If]qsf ;b:ox¿n] ;~rfng u/]sf ;fgf Joj;fonfO{ n3' pBdsf] ?kdf ljsf; u/L lbuf] /f]huf/Lsf] cj;/ 
;[hgf ug]{ . 

	y ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;]jf ;'ljwfnfO{ j|mdzM cfw'lgs l8lh6n a}lsª k|ljlwdf ?kfGt/0f ub}{ n}hfg], sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf 
lbOPsf] 5 . o;n] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]jfdf u'0f:t/ j[l4 u/L nfut ;d]t 36fpg d2t ug]{5 . ljQLo ;+:yfdf k|of]u 
ul/g] sfuhftx¿ 36fO{ Digitalize ug]{ / ;b:osf 8f6fx¿ ;'/lIft ug{] .

	y u|fxs ;b:on] hDdf ug]{ artnfO{ k|f]T;flxt ug]{ sfo{j|mdnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] 5 . 
	y l8lh6n k|ljlwsf] pkof]u u/L u|fxs ;b:ox¿nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jf l56f] 5l/tf] agfOg] 5 . 
	y u|fxs ;b:osf /f]hfO{ Pj+ rfxgf cg'?ksf gofF ;'ljwf / sfo{j|mdx¿ yk ul/g]5 . o;n] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

k|lt:kwf{Tds Ifdtf cem j[l4 x'g]5 .
	y u|fxs ;b:ox¿nfO{ C0f ;b'kof]lutf, ljQLo cg'zf;g, nufgL ;DaGwL 1fg, ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 k|fKt x'g] ;]jf 

;'ljwfsf] hfgsf/L u/fpg ljQLo ;fIf/tf sfo{j|mdnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOg] 5 .
	y ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj / u|fxs ;+/If0f sfo{j|mdnfO{ k|efjsf/L ?kdf sfof{Gjog ug]{5 .

-!#_	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f] sf] sf/0f M

	 k|rlnt P]g, lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL ljQLo ;:yfsf] nflu cfjZos kg]{ dxTjk"0f{ gLlt lgodx¿ lgdf{0f ug]{, Joj:yfkgnfO{ 
cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg], ah]6 :jLs[lt ug]{, cNksflng / lb3{sflng of]hgf th{'df ug]{ h:tf dxTjk"0f{ lhDd]jf/L ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] /x]sf] 5 . lgodgsf/L lgsfon] tf]s]sf] dfkb08 / P]g sfg'gdf ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd lgoldt ?kdf a}7sx¿ al; 
pko'St lg0f{ox¿ lnb} cfPsf] 5 . ;dLIff cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'n !( j6f a}7s ;DkGg ePsf lyP .

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] jt{dfg ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

j|m=;+ gfd Kfb k|ltlglwTj

1 >L /fdrGb| hf]zL cWoIf ;+:yfks -lghLk|jw{s_

2 >L Clif /fh hf]zL ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgL

3 >L ;'zLnf >]i7 ;~rfns :jtGq ;~rfns

4 >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L ;~rfns ;+:yfut ;+:yfks -Unf]an cfOPdO{ a}+s ln=_
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5 >L 1fg]Gb| k|tfk zfx ;~rfns ;+:yfut ;+:yfks -glan a}+s ln=_

6 >L s0f{ jxfb'/ 3n] ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgL

7 >L lblnk /fh /]UdL ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgL

	 ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug'{x'g] >L s0f{ jxfb'/ 3n]Ho" / >L k|sfz /fh lji6Ho"sf] kbfjlw ldlt @)*!÷)
(÷@( df ;dfKt ePsf]n] ldlt @)*!÷)(÷@( ;DkGg @#cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 >L 
s0f{ jxfb'/ 3n] / >L lblnk /fh /]UdL ;~rfnsdf lgjf{lrt x'g' ePsf] lyof] .

 	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf /x]/ k'¥ofpg' ePsf] cd'No of]ubfgsf] nflu lgjt{dfg ;~rfns >L k|sfz /fh lji6Ho" k|lt xflb{s 
s[t1tf 1fkg ub{5f} .

-!$_ 	 sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;Da4 ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf lgsfox¿;Fu kf/blz{tf / Jofj;flostfsf cfwf/df ;f}xfb|k"0f{ Jofj;flos 
;DaGw lj:tf/ u/]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljleGg ;+3;+:yf, sDkgL, JolQmx¿ lardf Jofj;flos ;DaGw sfod /fVb} cfPsf] 
5 . Jofj;flos ;DaGwnfO{ yk k|uf9 ug]{ ljZjf;sf ;fy ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf ultljlw tyf sf/f]af/x¿ ;~rfng 
ul//x]sf] 5 . 

-!%_ 	 nfef+z afF8kmfF6 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M

	 cf=j= @)*!÷*@ ;Ddsf] ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf sfod r'Qmf k'FhL ?=# 
ca{ @! s/f]8 %# nfv $% xhf/ * ;o ^* sf] !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o ## 
?k}ofF k};f %) af]g; ;]o/ / !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o ## ?k}ofF k};f %) gub 
-af]g; ;]o/ / gub nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;d]t_ nfef+z afF8kmfF6 ug]{ k|:tfj o; ;fwf/0f ;ef ;dIf :jLs[ltsf nflu k]; 
ul/Psf] 5 .    

-!^_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL / ;f]sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|rlnt sfg'g tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsaf6 hf/L lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] 
nflu cfjZos gLlt, sfo{ljlwx¿ agfO{ nfu" u/]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL / o;sf] k|efjsfl/tfsf] ;dLIff ug]{ 
lhDd]jf/L ;~rfns ;ldltdf /xG5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] lgoldt ?kdf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs, jfXo n]vfk/LIfs, g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+ssf ;'kl/j]If0f k|ltj]bgx¿sf] ;dLIff u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] 
k|efjsf/Ltfsf ljifodf :jtGq /fo k]; ub{5 .

	 ljQLo sf/f]af/df cGtlg{lxt ljleGg k|sf/sf hf]lvd sd ug{sf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ 
yk dha't agfpb} nu]sf] 5 . 

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL tyf o;sf] k|efjsf/LtfnfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] txaf6} ljz]if dxTj lbPsf] 5 . 
;~rfns ;ldlt dftxtsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t n]vfk/LIf0f of]hgfsf] cfwf/df n]vfk/LIf0f ljefun] cfkm\gf] 
sfo{ ;~rfng ul//x]sf] 5 .  ;f] ljefun] ;Dk"0f{ sfof{nox¿sf] lgoldt tyf cfjZostf adf]lhd ljz]if n]vfk/LIf0f 
ul//x]sf] 5 .

	 o;sf ;fy} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] dftxtdf /x]sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] dfu{bz{gdf hf]lvd  Joj:yfkg ljefun] 
hf]lvdsf] klxrfg, cg'udg, lgoGq0f / l/kf]{l6ª ;DaGwL sfo{ ul//x]sf] 5 . ;DkQL z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldltn] k|rlnt sfg'g 
/ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cg'kfngfsf] lgoldt cg'udg ljleGg ljefu dfkm{t ul//x]sf] 5 .

	 o;sf cnjf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] pRr Joj:yfkg txdf Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, ;DkQL bfloTj pk;ldlt, shf{ c;'nL ;ldlt, 
cfly{s lgb]{zg ;ldlt, kbk"lt{ ;ldlt / vl/b ;ldlt /x]sf 5g\ . o:t} zfvfsf] lgoldt cg'udg tyf lg/LIf0fsf] nflu 
cg'udg clws[tsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . cg'udg clws[tn] ljefuLo lhDd]jf/L, ah]6/L lgoGq0f, k|zf;lgs lgoGq0f 

;DaGwdf :ynut lg/LIf0f u/L cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] / pkNnf] Joj:yfkgnfO{ k|ltj]bg k]; ug]{ ub{5g\ . 

-s_ 	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt M o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf u}/sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6LHo"sf] 
;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L ;'zLnf >]i7Ho" / cf=n]=k= ljefusf k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg'ePsf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] g]kfn 
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/fi6« a}Fssf] lgb]{zgn] tf]s] adf]lhd sfo{ ;Dkfbg ub{5 . n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|fKt k|ltj]bg pk/ n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltdf 
5nkmn u/L cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltaf6 lgoldt ?kdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf ;'emfjx¿ k|fKt eO/x]sf] 
5 .

-v_ 	 sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt M o; ljQLo ;:+yfsf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldltdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L s0f{ 
axfb'/ 3n]Ho"sf] ;+of]hsTjdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t, n]vf ljefu k|d'v ;b:o / hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj /xg'ePsf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] ;+:yfsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f gLlt th'{df ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ;xof]u 
ug]{ ub{5 . kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f gLlt adf]lhd k|rlnt sfg'g tyf gLlt lgb]{zgdf plNnlvt Joj:yfx¿sf] kfngf x'g] 
u/L sd{rf/Lx¿sf] kfl/>lds j[l4 ug'{kg]{ b]lvPdf cfwf/x¿ ;lxt ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf l;kmfl/; ug]{, hgzlQm 
Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL sfo{x¿ egf{, 5gf}6, lgo'QmL, kb:yfkg, ;?jf, j9'jf cflbsf] dfkb08x¿ tof/ u/L ;~rfns 
;ldlt ;dIf k]; ug]{ tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 o; ;ldltn] ug]{ elg tf]lsPsf sfo{x¿ ug]{ ub{5 .

-u_  	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt M o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L 1fg]Gb| 
k|tfk zfxHo"sf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6LHo", shf{ tyf ;~rfng ljefu k|d'v ;b:o / hf]lvd 
Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . o; ;ldltsf] a}7s tLg dlxgfdf sDtLdf Ps k6s a:g] 
u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] ljBdfg hf]lvd klxrfg tyf Joj:yfkg k|0ffnLsf] kof{Kttf / pko'Qmtf ;DaGwdf ;~rfns 
;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpg] / pko'Qm k|0ffnLsf] ljsf;sf] nflu ;'emfj lbg], Jofj;flos ultljlwdf lglxt hf]lvdsf] 
:t/, hf]lvd jxg Ifdtf, hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu ljsf; u/]sf] /0fgLlt cflbsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf 
;'emfj k]; ug]{, hf]lvd ;DklQ cg';f/ k'FhLsf] kof{Kttf, t/ntfsf] l:ylt, Aofhb/ kl/jt{gaf6 kg{;Sg] hf]lvd, tyf 
cGo hf]lvdx¿sf] lgoldt ?kdf 5nkmn tyf ljZn]if0f u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ cfjZos /fo tyf ;'emfj lbg] tyf 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 o; ;ldltn] ug]{ egL tf]lsPsf sfo{x¿ ug]{ ub{5 . 

-3_ 	 ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt M o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;DkQL z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldltdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns 
>L lblnk /fh /]UdLHo"sf] ;+of]hsTjdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t, shf{ tyf ;~rfng ljefu k|d'v ;b:o / of]hgf 
tyf ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'kfngf ljefu k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . of] ;ldltn] ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f ;DaGwL 
sfg'gx¿, g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx¿ cg'?k sfd sf/afxL eP gePsf] / ;f] ;DaGwdf x'g;Sg] hf]lvdx¿nfO{ 

lgoGq0f ug]{ ;DaGwdf 5nkmn ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

-!&_   	cfef/ k|s6 M

	 cfb/0fLo ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, ljleGg lgsfosf k|ltlglwx¿, u|fxs ;b:ox¿ / z'elrGtsx¿nfO{ oxfFx¿sf] ul/dfdo 
pkl:ytL tyf ;dy{gsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 / d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af6 klg xflb{s s[t1tf 1fkg ug{ rfxG5' . 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, 7'nf s/bftf sfof{no, cfGtl/s /fhZj ljefu, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn 
:6s PS;r]Gh, l;=l8=P; P08 lSnol/Ë ln=, jfXo n]vfk/LIfs nufot shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb|af6 k|fKt ;xof]u / dfu{lgb]{zgsf] 
nflu cfef/ JoQm ub}{ eljiodf klg oxfFx¿sf] ;xof]u kfO/xg] ck]Iff ub{5f} . g]kfn n3'ljQ a}+s/ ;+3, l5d]s ;dfh ;]jf 
;+:yf, l5d]s Psf8]dL, gljn a}+s lnld6]8, lxdfnog a}+s lnld6]8, Unf]an cfOPdO{ a}+s lnld6]8, PgPdla Soflk6n ln= 
nufot cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿, ;+3 ;+:yf tyf kqsf/ dxf]box¿ nufot o; ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ k|ToIf Pj+ ck|ToIf 
?kdf ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' x'g] ;Dk"0f{df o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s s[t1tf 1fkg ub{5' . 

	 s8f kl/>d, OdfGfbf/L, st{Jok/fo0f, u|fxs ;b:o d}qL Jojxf/sf nflu o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/L tyf ;xof]uL ;b:ox¿nfO{ 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . b'u{d / u|fdL0f If]qsf ljkGg ju{sf dlxnfx¿sf] cfly{s ljsf;df 
oxfFx¿n] k'¥ofpg' ePsf] of]ubfg ct'nlgo /x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf cfj4 eO{ sf/f]af/ ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ u|fxs ;b:ox¿sf] 
ljQLo cg'zf;g, nuglzntf / c6'6 ljZjf;sf] nflu xflb{s cfef/ JoSt ub{5' . o; ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ cem ;an agfpgsf] 
nflu ljutdf em}+ cfpFbf lbgx¿df klg oxfFx¿ ;a} z'elrGtsx¿af6 cd"No ;Nnfx ;'emfj tyf z'e]R5fsf] ck]Iff ub}{ cfpFbf 
lbgx¿nfO{ cem pknlAwd"ns agfpg] k|0f ;lxt pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb 1fkg ub{5' . 

wGojfb,
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6

/fdrGb| hf]zL
cWoIf
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;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( -$_ ;Fu ;DalGwt cGo yk ljj/0fx¿

-s_	 ;dLIff jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M 

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] .

-v_	 /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/] gk/]sf] M

	 cfb/0fLo ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, ljut jif{x¿df ;'? ePsf] ljZjJofkL cfly{s dGbLdf s]xL ;'wf/ x'b} uPsf] 
5 . cf0fljs xltof/ ;DkGg b]zx¿ lar b]lvPsf] åGbn] cGt/f{li6«o :t/df nufgLstf{x¿ lar clgZrosf] 
jftfj/0f ;[hgf x'g uof] . o:tf 36gfn] k|ToIf?kdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ gk/] klg ck|ToIf ?kdf 
To;n] c;/ kfg{ ;Sg]5 .  b]zsf] cy{tGqsf] d'n >f]tsf] ?kdf /x]sf] j}b]lzs /f]huf/Lsf] nflu d'Vo uGtJosf] ?kdf 
/x]sf vf8L d'n'sx¿df klZrd Plzofsf] åGbsf] sf/0f /f]huf/Lsf cj;/ 36\g ;Sg] ;Defjgf b]lvG5 .  /fli6«o cy{tGqsf 
d'Vo ;"rsx¿ cfly{s j[l4b/, cfoft, lgof{t, ljk|]if0f cfk|jfxdf cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{sf] t'ngfdf j[l4 ePsf] 5 . d'Vo 
;"rsx¿df cfPsf] ;'wf/n] b]zsf] ;du| cfly{s If]qdf ;sf/fTds ;ª\s]t b]lvPsf] 5 . nufgLsf] nflu kof{Kt t/ntf sfod 
/x]sf] 5, h;sf] sf/0f a}Fssf] Jofhb/ klg 36\b} uPsf] 5 . @)*@ efb| @# / @$ ut]sf] cfGbf]ng kl5 b]zsf] /fli6«o /fhgLlt 
t/n cj:yfdf /x]sf] sf/0f  b]zsf] ;du| cj:yfdf cGof}n b]lvPsf] 5 . o;n] Jofkf/, Joj;fo nufot ;du| a}Flsª If]qdf 

klg gsf/fTds c;/ k/]sf] 5 . o:tf 36gfn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ k|ToIf ?kdf c;/ kf/]sf] 5 .

-u_   	 k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{ -cf=j= @)*@÷*#_ sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fx¿sf ljifodf ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] wf/0ff M

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] .

-3_	 sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] .

-ª_	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f] sf] sf/0f M

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] .

-r_  	 sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx¿M

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ d'Vo u/L lgDg lnlvt s'/fx¿n] c;/ kfg{] b]lvG5 . o:tf] c;/x¿af6 ar]/ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ 
k|efjsf/L ?kdf cuf8L a9fpg xfdL k|oTglzn 5f}+ . 

!=	 /fhg}lts t/ntfsf] cj:yfdf ljleGg :jfy{ ;d"xn] ug]{ cfGbf]ng .
@=	 ;/sf/L lgsfo tyf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 ;do ;dodf hf/L x'g] gLlt tyf lgb]{zgx¿ .
#=	 a}Fs ljQLo ;+:yf lardf a9\bf] k|lt:kwf{ .
$=	 o'jf hgzlSt ljb]z knfog, bIf / cg'ejL sd{rf/Lsf] knfog .
%=	 v/fa shf{ Joj:yfkg .

^=	 b]zsf] ;dli6ut cfly{s cj:yf .

-5_  	 n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlj|mof M

	 @#cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf lgo'Qm BRS Neupane & Company  n] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf]] n]vfk/LIf0f ug'{ePsf] 
n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] oyfy{ cj:yfsf] lrq0f u/]sf] 5 . o; k|ltj]bgdf s'g} gsf/fTds l6KKf0fL /x]sf 5}gg\ 
/ n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg k|lt ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'g} l6Kk0fL /x]sf] 5}g .
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-h_  	 nfef+z afF8kmfF6 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M

	 cf=j= @)*!÷*@ ;Ddsf] ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf sfod r'Qmf k'FhL  
?=# ca{ @! s/f]8 %# nfv $% xhf/ * ;o ^* sf] !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o 
## ?k}ofF  k};f %) af]g; ;]o/ / !@=% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o ## ?k}ofF k};f %) 
gub -af]g; ;]o/ / gub nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;d]t_ nfef+z afF8kmfF6 ug]{ k|:tfj o; ;fwf/0f ;ef ;dIf :jLs[ltsf nflu 

k]; ul/Psf] 5 .      

-em_	 ;]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] ;]o/ ;ª\Vof, To:tf] ;]o/sf] clª\st d"No, To:tf] ;]o/ hkmt x'g' eGbf cufj} ;f] afkt 
sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] ;]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] ;]o/ laj|mL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt 

ePsf] ;]o/ afkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M
	y ;dLIff jif{df s'g} lsl;dsf] ;]o/x¿ hkmt ug]{ sfo{ gePsf] .

-~f_   	ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] 

k'g/fjnf]sg M
	y o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL gePsf] .

-6_	 sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x¿ / ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df 

cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/j{tg M
	y o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL gePsf] .

-7_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLx¿n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M
	y ljut cfly{s jif{df cfwf/e't ;]o/wgLx¿af6 ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ 5'§} ?kdf s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

-8_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] lnPsf] ;]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] ;]o/ 

sf/f]af/df lghx¿ ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx¿af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;~rfns Pj+ Joj:yfkg kbflwsf/L sDkgLsf] ;]o/ sf/f]af/df ;+nUgtf /x]sf] hfgsf/L sDkgLnfO{ k|fKt 

gePsf] . 

-9_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx¿df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] 
af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f M

	 ljut cfly{s jif{df o; ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx¿df o; sDkgLsf s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf glhssf] 

gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{ g/x]sf] .

-0f_	 sDkgLn] cfˆgf] ;]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/] gu/]sf]], ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] ;]o/sf] ;ª\Vof / clª\st d"NoM

	 ;dLIff jif{df ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] ;]o/ cfkm} vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

-t_	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL / ;f]sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M

	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpgsf nflu ljQLo ;+:yfdf ePsf / x'g;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ klxrfg u/L Joj:yfkg 
ug'{sf ;fy} ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ pTs[i6 Pj+ ;jn ?kdf ;~rfng u/L nufgLstf{x¿sf] lxtsf] ;+/If0fsf] nflu ;~rfns 
;ldltn] k|rlnt sfg'g tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsaf6 hf/L x'g] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf nflu cfjZos gLlt, 

sfo{ljlwx¿ agfO{ nfu" u/]sf] 5 .

	 ljQLo ;+:yfdf u7g ePsf ljleGg ;ldltx¿, lgoldt cg'udg, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, jfXo n]vfk/LIf0f, lgodgsf/L 
lgsfoaf6 x'g] ;'kl/j]If0f sfo{n] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ dha't agfPsf] 5  . 	

-y_ 	 ut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M

	 ut cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .
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ljj/0f /sd -?_

sd{rf/L vr{ 1,111,472,046.13

;~rfng vr{ 229,738,789.92

hDdf 1,34,12,10,836.05

-b_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox¿sf] gfdfjnL, lghx¿n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf / ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf sfd 

sf/afxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f M

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6Lsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L 
;'lznf >]i7 / cf=n]=k= ljefusf k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷*@ n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;~rfns 
;b:ox¿nfO{ a}7s eQf afkt k|lt a}7s ?= &,%)) sf b/n] k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, pQm a}7sdf ;xefuL x'Fbf vfgf÷vfhf 
pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 . n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsn] n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf nflu tf]s]sf] lgb]{zgsf] kl/lw 
leq /x]/ sfo{ ;Dkfbg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . n]vf k/LIfsaf6 k|fKt x'g] k|ltj]bgsf ;DaGwdf n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltdf 5nkmn 
tyf k'g/fjnf]sg u/L ;'wf/sf] nflu  Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 . n]vf k/LIfsaf6 k|fKt k|ltj]bgnfO{ 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] 5nkmn tyf k'g/fjnf]sg u/L ;do ;dodf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k]; ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

-w_ 	 ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf 

;ª\ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] 
kmd{, sDkgL jf ;Ël7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL /x]sf] 5}g . cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLsf ?kdf /x]sf ;+:yfut 
;]o/wgLx¿ d'Vo u/L lxdfnog a}Fs ln=, gljn a}Fs ln=, Unf]an cfOPdO{ a}Fs ln=, a}+lsª ;+:yf ePsf]n] tL ;+:yf;Fu 
ljkGg ju{ shf{sf] sf/f]af/ Pj+ lgoldt a}Flsª sf/f]af/sf] ;Gbe{df n]gfb]gf afFsL /x]sf] /sd af/] o;};fy ;+nUg n]vfk/LIf0f 

k|ltj]bg / n]vf ljj/0fdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

-g_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd M

-c_ ;~rfns ;ldlt;Fu ;DjlGwt M

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf 	 M 	 cWoIf ?=*,))).– / ;~rfns ?=&,%)).– k|lt a}7s tyf ;~rfns :t/Lo

			  ;ldlt÷pk–;ldltsf] k|lt a}7s eQf ?=&,%)).– 

kqklqsf 	 M 	 cWoIf tyf ;~rfnsnfO{ dfl;s ?=!,))).– 

;~rf/ vr{ tyf OG6/g]6 vr{	 M 	 cWoIf tyf ;~rfnsnfO{ dfl;s ?=#,))).–

:jb]z e|d0fdf b}lgs eQf	 M	 cWoIf Pj+ ;~rfnsnfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sfddf e|d0f ubf{ b}lgs ?=#,))).–, 
xf]6n vr{ afkt ljn adf]lhd a9Ldf b}lgs ?=#,))).– tyf jf:tljs nfu]sf] 
oftfoft vr{ .

-cf_  sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf Joj:yfksx¿sf] jflif{s tna, eQf tyf ;'ljwfx¿ M

j|m=;+= ljj/0f sfo{sf/L k|d'v cGo sfo{sf/L kbflwsf/L÷Joj:yfks

1 tna, eQf 2,960,900.00 20,269,736.8

2 bz}+ eQf 240,000.00 1,533,741.00

3 ;~ro sf]if 108,000.00 1,127,904.00
hDdf ;ª\Vof 1 13
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-O_ 	 sfo{sf/L k|d'v / Joj:yfklso ÷k|aGws :t/sf sd{rf/L kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ tna eQfsf] ;fy} lgDg ;'ljwfx¿ 

lbO{Psf] 5 .

!= 	 af]g; ;DaGwdf M af]g; P]g cg';f/ .

@= 	 pkbfg ;DaGwdf M sd{rf/L ;]jf ljgLodfjnLdf Joj:yf u/] cg';f/ .

#= 	 cf}ifwf]krf/ aLdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ jflif{s ?=$ nfv a/fa/ tyf cGo Joj:yfklso÷k|aGwsnfO{ 
jflif{s ?=@ nfv b]lv # nfv ;Ddsf] / b'3{6gf aLdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ jflif{s ?=@# nfv tyf 
cGo Joj:yfklso÷k|aGwsnfO{ jflif{s ?=!! nfv %) xhf/ b]lv ? !@ nfv %) xhf/ a/fa/ .

-k_	 ;]o/wgLx¿n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd M

	 @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt ;Dd ;]o/wgLx¿n] a'lemlng afFsL nfef+z /sd ?=# s/f]8 $( nfv $& xhf/ ( ;o !) ?k}of k};f 
(# /x]sf] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] k|:tfljt gub nfef+z ?=$) s/f]8 !( nfv !* xhf/ @ ;o ## ?k}ofF %) k};f /x]sf] 
5 . cf=j= @)*)÷*! ;Ddsf] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sdsf] e'StfgL lng] jf/]df k6s k6s ;"rgf k|sflzt ug'{sf 
;fy} ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]a ;fO6df ;]o/wgLsf] ljj/0f /flvPsf]n] cfkm\gf] nfef+z /sd a'lemlng' x'g cg'/f]w 5 .                    

-km_	 sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laj|mL u/]sf] s'/fsf] laj/0f M 

	 gePsf] .

-a_	 sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Dj4 sDkgL lar ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f M

	 sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Dj4 sDkgL lar ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfkm\gf] lgoldt ljQLo sf/f]af/ afx]s cGo sf/f]af/ 

ePsf] 5}g .

-e_	 sDkgL P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/fx¿ M

	 gePsf] .

-d_ 	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx¿ M 

	 gePsf] .
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lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pklgod @ ;Fu 
;DalGwt cg';"rL –!% adf]lhdsf] jflif{s ljj/0fx¿ M

!=	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgM ;DalGwt zLif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf] .

@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bgM ;DalGwt zLif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf] .

#=	 n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿M ;DalGwt zLif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf] .

$=	 sfg'gL sf/afxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

-s_ 	 q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf eP M

o; cjlwdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] s;}sf pk/ d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] 5}g / ;+:yfsf] lj?4df s;}af6 d'2f bfo/ ePsf] ;"rgf k|fKt 
ePsf] 5}g .  

-v_ 	 ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfsf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf 	km f }hbf/L 
ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP M

pNn]lvt k|s[tLsf] s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] af/] ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .

-u_ 	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M

pNn]lvt k|s[tLsf] d'2f /x]÷ePsf] af/] ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .

%=	 ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ sf/f]af/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0fM

-s_ 	 lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;]o/sf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0fM

;]o/ d'No / sf/f]af/ lgwf{/0f g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8sf] v'Nnf ahf/df lge{/ x'g] ePsf]n] o;df Joj:yfkgsf] 
leGg wf/0ff g/x]sf] / g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h ln= tyf g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{sf] ;'kl/j]If0f Joj:yfsf] clwgdf /xL 
sf/f]af/ /x]sf] .

-v_ 	 cf=j=@)*!÷*@ df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf ;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ ;ª\Vof / sf/f]af/ 
lbgM

qodf; clwstd d'No Go"gtd d"No clGtd d"No
s'n sf/f]af/ 

lbg
s'n sf/f]af/ 

;ª\Vof
s'n sf/f]af/ 
;]o/ ;ª\Vof

k|yd qodf; 1,155.00 885.00 1005.00 57 28,841 2,508,840.00

bf];|f] qodf; 1,016.00 835.00 849.00 55 8,376  580,851.00 

t];|f] qodf; 929.00 821.50 844.44  56 8,902  654,920.00 

rf+}yf] qodf; 1042.00 822.00 1035.98 63 15,503 1,972,602.00 

	

^=	 ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M

-s_   cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M

	y C0f ;b'kof]lutf sdL, C0f c;'nLdf ;d:of,

	y lg/Gt/ pRr b/df ;~rfng vr{df ePsf] j[l4,

	y k"0f{?kdf k|ljlwsf] pkof]u ug'{ g;Sg', k'/fg} ljlw / k4ltsf] k|of]u x'g',

	y bIf, tflndk|fKt hgzlSt knfog x'g',

	y nfdf] ;do b]lv ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|jfx ug]{ ;]jfdf kl/j{tg x'g g;Sg' .
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-v_ afXo ;d:of / r'gf}tL M

	y ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ lardf cToflws k|lt:kwf{, 

	y n3'ljQsf] lj?4df ;~rflnt sfo{j|md lgoGq0f x'g g;Sg',

	y ;do ;dodf cfOkg]{ k|fs[lts k|sf]k tyf dxfdf/L,

	y lgodgsf/L lgsfon] hf/L ug]{ gLltut lgb]{zgx¿,

	y b'u{d e]udf ljQLo ;]jf k|jfxsf nflu cfjZos k"jf{wf/sf] sdL,

	y Joj;fosf] nflu Jofj;flos jftfj/0fsf] cefj,

	y o'jf hgzlSt ljb]z knfog x'g' .

-u_ /0fgLlt M

	y ;do ;fk]If gofF ;]jf, ;'ljwf yk u/L nufgL lj:tf/ ug]{ ,

	y u|fxs ;+/If0f sfo{qmdnfO{ pRr k|fyldstf lbg] .

	y bIf hgzlQm knfog /f]Sgsf] nflu hgzlSt ljsf; ;DaGwL sfo{ ug]{ 

	y shf{ nufgL ubf{ u'0f:t/ sfod ug]{ ,

	y clwstd ?kdf k|ljlwsf] pkof]u u/L cgfjZos vr{ s6f}tL ug]{, ;]jfsf] u'0f:t/ j[l4 ug]{,

	y hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ r':t b'?:t agfpg],

	y k|fs[lts hf]lvd Go"gLs/0fsf nflu aLdfsf] Joj:yf ug]{,

	y ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ;'b[9Ls/0fdf k|fyldstf lbg] .

-&_ 	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf nflu hf/L u/]sf lgb]{zg, kl/kqx¿ k"0f{?kdf kfngf ul/Psf] 5 .

sDkgL P]g, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g nufot k|rlnt sfg'gn] lglb{i6 u/] adf]lhdsf ljj/0fx¿ k|sflzt ug]{ ul/Psf] 
5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;gnfO{ ;b}j pRr k|fyldstfdf /fVb} cfPsf] 5 .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu ;zSt / :jtGq?kdf ;~rflnt 5 . cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f tyf jfXo 
n]vfk/LIf0f, lgodgsf/L lgsfosf] ;'kl/j]If0faf6 k|fKt ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zgnfO{ kfngf ul/Psf] 5 . 

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ hf]lvd tyf ;~rfng hf]lvd, sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg, nufotsf ljifodf cfjZos lg0f{o ug{ hf]lvd 
Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt, ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt, ;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldlt /x]sf 
5g\ . ;ldltx¿n] cfjZostf adf]lhd a}7s dfkm{t\ lg0f{o sfof{Gjogsf] nflu Joj:yfkg ;ldltnfO{ lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 . 
Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] lgoldt a}7sn] k|fKt lgb]{zg sfof{Gjogsf nflu cfjZos Joj:yf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .
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;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DAfGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg
-;"rLs[t ;Ël7t ;+:yfx¿sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf,@)&$ adf]lhd_

;"rLs[t ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfsf] gfd l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=

7]ufgf Od]n / j]e;fO6 ;lxt
dWo jfg]Zj/, sf7df8f}F}+

Email : info@chhimekbank.org.np
Website : www.chhimekbank.org

kmf]g g+= )!–$%(%%!#, $%^$*%#

k|ltj]bg k]; ul/Psf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ 

!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f

-s_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfsf] gfd tyf lgo'lQm ldlt M >L /fdrGb| hf]zL -@)*!÷)$÷!*_ 

-v_ 	 ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f -;+:yfks, ;j{;fwf/0f tyf cGo_

;]o/wgLx¿ ;fwf/0f ;]o/ ;ª\Vof kF'hL ;+/rgf Ü

;+:yfks ;]o/wgLx¿ 16398263.93 51%

;j{;fwf/0f ;]o/wgLx¿ 15755194.75 49%

hDdf 32153458.68 100%

-u_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DAfGwL ljj/0f M

j|m= 
;+=

;~rfnsx¿sf] gfd 
tyf 7]ufgf

k|ltlglwTj 
ePsf] ;d'x

;]o/ ;ª\Vof lgo'Qm ePsf] 
ldlt

kb tyf 
uf]klgotfsf] zky 

lnPsf] ldlt

;~rfns lgo'lQmsf] 
tl/sf;+:yfks ;j{;fwf/0f

!
>L /fdrGb| hf]zL

;+:yfks 
;d"x

701842 200788 @)*!÷)$÷!# @)*!÷)$÷!#
;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
#)%cf}+ a}7saf6

sf7df8f}F}F – #!, 
sf7df8f}F}F

@

>L Clif /fh hf]zL
;j{;fwf/0f 

;d"x
- 2886 @)&*÷)(÷@# @)&*÷)(÷@#

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] @)
cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 ;j{;Ddt 
lgjf{lrt

lj/f6gu/ –!#, 
df]/Ë

#
>L ;'zLnf >]i7

:jtGq - - @)&(÷)%÷!& @)&(÷)%÷!&
;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
@&*cf}+ a}7saf6nlntk'/– #, 

nlntk'/ 

$
>L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L

;+:yfks 
;d"x

2642249 23433 @)*)÷)!÷)^ @)*)÷)!÷)^
;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
@*^cf}+ a}7saf6sf7df8f}F} – )&, 

sf7df8f}F}

%
>L 1fg]Gb| k|tfk zfx

;+:yfks 
;d"x

2807163 - @)*!÷)&÷)@ @)*!÷)&÷)@
;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
#)(cf}+ a}7saf6sf7df8f}F} – !$, 

sf7df8f}F}

^

>L s0f{ axfb'/ 3n]
;j{;fwf/0f 

;d"x
- 890 @)*!÷)(÷@( @)*!÷)(÷@(

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
@#cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 ;j{;Ddt 
lgjf{lrt

sf7df8f}F}}+ – #), 
sf7df8f}F}}+

&

>L lblnk /fh /]UdL
;j{;fwf/0f 

;d"x
- 175 @)*!÷)(÷@( @)*!÷)(÷@(

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
@#cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 ;j{;Ddt 
lgjf{lrt

sf7df8f}F}}+ –!), 
sf7df8f}F}F
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-3_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s M
	y ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;~rfng ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

j|m= ;+=

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ldlt pkl:yt ;~rfns ;ª\Vof
a}7s lg0f{odf leGg dt /fvL 

x:tfIf/ ug]{ ;~rfnssf] ;ª\Vof

o; cf=j=       
-@)*@÷*#_

ut cf=j=      
-@)*!÷*@_

o; cf=j=       
-@)*@÷*#_

ut cf=j=      
-@)*!÷*@_

o; cf=j=       
-@)*@÷*#_

ut cf=j=      
-@)*!÷*@_

!= @)*@÷)$÷@& @)*!÷)$÷)^ & & gePsf] gePsf]

@= @)*@÷)%÷#! @)*!÷)$÷!* ^ & gePsf] gePsf]

#= @)*@÷)^÷)* @)*!÷)%÷)@ ^ & gePsf] gePsf]

$= @)*@÷)&÷@& @)*!÷)^÷!# & & gePsf] gePsf]

%= @)*@÷)*÷@( @)*!÷)&÷)! & & gePsf] gePsf]

^= @)*@÷)(÷)& @)*!÷)*÷!( & & gePsf] gePsf]

&= @)*!÷)*÷@) & gePsf]

*= @)*!÷)(÷)^ & gePsf]

(= @)*!÷)(÷@* & gePsf]

!)= @)*!÷)(÷@( & gePsf]

!!= @)*!÷!!÷!% & gePsf]

!@= @)*!÷!@÷!@ ^ gePsf]

!#= @)*@÷)!÷)^ & gePsf]

!$= @)*@÷)@÷)@ & gePsf]

!%= @)*@÷)@÷@! & gePsf]

!^= @)*@÷)@÷#) & gePsf]

!&= @)*@÷)#÷@@ & gePsf]

!*= @)*@÷)#÷@# & gePsf]

!(= @)*@÷)#÷@$ & gePsf]

	y s'g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s cfjZos u0fk"/s ;ª\Vof gk'uL :ylut ePsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M gePsf] 
	y ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s;DaGwL cGo ljj/0fM 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;~rfns jf j}slNks ;~rfns pkl:yt eP gePsf] 
-gePsf] cj:yfdf a}7ssf] ldlt ;lxt sf/0f v'nfpg]_ M

dfly tflnsfdf lbOPcg';f/ 
pkl:yt ePsf]

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsx¿, 5nkmn ePsf] ljifo / 
tT;DaGwdf ePsf] lg0f{osf] ljj/0f -dfOGo'6_sf] 5'§} clen]v /fv] g/fv]sf] M /fv]sf]

;~rfns ;ldltsf] b'O{ nuftf/ a;]sf] a}7ssf] clwstd cGt/ -lbgdf_ M
o; cf=j=@)*!÷*@ $* lbg

ut cf=j=@)*)÷*! %* lbg

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf lgwf{/0f ;DaGwdf a;]sf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] 
ldlt M

@)&*÷)(÷@#

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lt a}7s eQf ?=
cWoIf M ?=*,)))÷–k|lt a}7s

;~rfns M ?=&,%))÷–k|lt a}7s

ut cf=j=sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'n a}7s vr{ ?= ?=@,(%(,#$)=!@
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@= ;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwL tyf cGo ljj/0f

;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;+:yfsf] cfrf/ ;+lxtf eP÷gePsf] M ePsf]

Psf3/ kl/jf/sf] Ps eGbf a9L ;~rfns eP ;f] ;DaGwL ljj/0f M gePsf]

;~rfnsx¿sf] jflif{s ¿kdf l;sfO{ tyf k'gtf{huL sfo{j|md ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm=;+= ljifo ldlt
;xefuL 

;~rfnssf] 
;ª\Vof

tflnd ;~rfng 
ePsf] :yfg

!=
Global MicroFinance Environment and 
its Challanges

2081/06/15 4 sf7df8f}F}+

@ AML/CFT 2081/10/14 1 sf7df8f}F}+

#
;+:yfut ;'zf;g , hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf 
cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL

2081/10/18 1
hgsk'/

$ Directors Refresher Training 2082/01/05 7 sf7df8f}F}+

% AML/CFT Training 2082/01/06 7 sf7df8f}F}+

k|To]s ;~rfnsn] cfkm" ;~rfnssf] kbdf lgo'Qm jf dgf]gog ePsf] kGw| lbgleq b]xfosf s'/fsf] lnlvt hfgsf/L 
u/fPsf]÷gu/fPsf] / gu/fPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M

	;+:yf;Fu lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] s'g} lsl;dsf] s/f/ u/]sf] jf ug{ nfu]sf] eP ;f] sf] 
ljj/0f,

	lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yf jf ;f] ;+:yfsf] d'Vo jf ;xfos sDkgLsf] lNfPsf] ;]o/ 
jf l8a]Gr/sf] ljj/0f,

	lgh cGo s'g} ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfsf] cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf ;~rfns /x]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0f,

	lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:o ;+:yfdf kbflwsf/L jf sd{rf/Lsf] x}l;otdf sfd ul//x]sf] eP ;f]sf] 
ljj/0f .

u/fPsf]

;~rfnsn] p:t} k|s[ltsf] p2]Zo ePsf] ;"rLs[t ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns, tnaL kbflwsf/L, sfo{sf/L k|d'v jf sd{rf/L 
eO{ sfo{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M

gePsf]

;~rfnsx¿nfO{ lgodgsf/L lgsfo tyf cGo lgsfox¿af6 s'g} sf/afxL ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM gePsf]

#= 	 ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL ljj/0f

-s_ 	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M ;ldlt u7g ePsf] .

-v_ 	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M	

-c_ 	 ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox¿sf] gfd tyf kb_

;~rfnssf] gfd Kfb s}lkmot

>L 1fg]Gb| k|tfk zfx ;+of]hs ;~rfns

>L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L ;b:o ;~rfns -;+of]hs, n]vfk/LIf0f  ;ldlt_

>L ljZjgfy l;Ub]n ;b:o shf{ tyf ;~rfng ljefu k|d'v

>L ;lGbk nfld5fg] ;b:o ;lrj hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ljefu k|d'v

-cf_ 	;ldltsf] a}7s ;ª\Vof M cf=j= @)*!÷*@ – * j6f a}7s .

-O_  	 ;ldltsf] sfo{;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

	 o; hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] a}7s sDtLdf tLg dlxgfdf Ps k6s a:g] u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] ljBdfg 
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hf]lvd klxrfg tyf Joj:yfkg k|0ffnLsf] kof{Kttf / pko'Qmtf ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpg] / 
pko'Qm k|0ffnLsf] ljsf;sf] nflu ;'emfj lbg', Joj;flos ultljlwdf lglxt hf]lvdsf] :t/, hf]lvd jxg Ifdtf, 
hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu ljsf; u/]sf] /0fgLlt cflbsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf ;'emfj k]; ug]{, hf]lvd 
;DklQ cg';f/ k'FhLsf] kof{Kttf, t/ntfsf] l:ylt, Aofhb/ kl/jt{gaf6 kg{;Sg] hf]lvd, tyf cGo hf]lvdx¿sf] 
lgoldt ?kdf 5nkmn tyf ljZn]if0f ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ cfjZos /fo tyf ;'emfj lbg] tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 
o; ;ldltn] ug]{ egL tf]lsPsf] sfdx¿ o; ;ldltsf] sfo{ leq kb{5 . 

-u_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP÷gePsf] M ePsf]

-3_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] nflu s'g} ;ldltsf] u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M ePsf] .

-ª_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

-c_ 	 ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox¿sf] gfd tyf kb_
	;~rfns ;ldlt M >L /fdrGb| hf]zL -cWoIf_, >L CifL/fh hf]zL -;~rfns_, >L s0f{ jxfb'/ 3n] 

-;~rfns_, >L ;'zLnf >]i7 -;~rfns_, >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L -;~rfns_, >L 1fg]Gb| k|tfk zfx 
-;~rfns_ / >L lblnk /fh /]UdL -;~rfns_,

	hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt M >L 1fg]Gb| k|tfk zfx -;+of]hs_, >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L -;b:o_, >L ljZjgfy 
l;Ub]n -;b:o_, >L ;lGbk nfld5fg] -;b:o ;lrj_

	n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt M >L zfGtf lzjfsf]6L -;+of]hs_, >L ;'zLnf >]i7 -;b:o_, >L a]bgfy clwsf/L 
-;b:o ;lrj_

	sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt M >L s0f{ jxfb'/ 3n] -;+of]hs_, >L lbks lgwL ltjf/L -;b:o_, >L pQd /fh 
s§]n -;b:o_, >L xl/ /fh nf]xgL -;b:o ;lrj_

	;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt M >L lblnk /fh /]UdL -;+of]hs_, >L lbks lgwL ltjf/L -;b:o_, >L  
ljZjgfy l;Ub]n -;b:o_, >L ;lGbk kf7s -;b:o ;lrj_

-cf_ 	;ldltsf] a}7s ;ª\Vof M cf=j @)*!÷*@

;ldlt a}7s ;ª\Vof

;~rfns ;ldlt !(

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt *

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt &

sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt @

;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt (

-O_  ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M

	 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL / o;sf] k|efjsfl/tfsf] ;dLIff ug]{ lhDd]jf/L ;~rfns ;ldltdf 
/xG5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs, jfXo n]vfk/LIfssf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgx¿sf] ;dLIff 
u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] jf/]df :jtGq /fo k|bfg ub{5 . ljQLo 
p2]Zo k|flKtsf nflu hf]lvd jxg ug'{k5{ t/ o;sf gsf/fTds k|efjx¿nfO{ ;s];Dd sd ug{ ljQLo ;+:yf ;b}j 
sl6j4 5 . hf]lvdsf] klxrfg, ljZn]if0f, d"Nofª\sg tyf Joj:yfkgsf nfuL ljleGg sfo{ ljlwx¿ ckgfOPsf] 
5 . sd{rf/Lsf] ;]jf ;'ljwfnfO{ ;do ;fk]If jgfpgsf] nfuL ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljleGg dfkb08 tof/ kf/L nfu" u/]sf] 
5 .

-r_ 	 cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷ gePsf] M ePsf] .	
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$= 	 ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0f 

-s_ 	 ;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] ljj/0f M

laifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf cfly{s cleofg b}lgs ldlt @)*!÷)(÷)& / )* ut]sf] 
cfly{s cleofg b}lgs dfkm{t @#cf}+ 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf b'O{ k6s 
k|sflzt ul/Psf] .

ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf gePsf]

jflif{s k|ltj]bg ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]e ;fO6 2081/09/07
-cf=j= @)*!÷*@_

q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg

klxnf] q}odf; M cfly{s cleofg b}lgs
bf];|f] q}odf; M cfly{s cleofg b}lgs
t];|f] q}odf; M gofF klqsf b}lgs
rf}yf] q}odf; M cfly{s cleofg b}lgs

2081/07/30
2081/10/27
2082/01/28
2082/04/30

lwtf]kqsf] d"Nodf k|efj

d"No ;+j]bgzLn ;"rgf lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿df kq dfkm{t tyf b}lgs klqsfdf ;fj{lhgs ;"rgf dfkm{t

cGo –

-v_ 	 ;"rgf ;fj{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf cGo lgsfoaf6 sf/afxLdf k/]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwL hfgsf/L 
M gk/]sf] .

-Uf_ 	 kl5Nnf] jflif{s tyf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M cf=j= @)*)÷*! – @)*!÷)(÷@( -@#cf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;ef_

%= 	 ;+:yfut ;+/rgf / sd{rf/L ;DaGwL ljj/0f 

-s_ 	 sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;+/rgf, kbk"lt{, j[lt ljsf;, tflnd, tna, eQf, tyf cGo ;'lawf, xflh/ / ljbf, cfrf/;+lxtf nufotsf 
s'/fx¿ ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ;t{ ljlgodfjnL÷Joj:yf eP gePsf] M pNn]lvt s'/fx¿ ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf 
ljlgodfjnL ePsf] .

 -v_ 	;fË7lgs ;+/rgf M cg';"rL ! df ;+nUg ul/Psf] .

 -u_ 	 pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

	 pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ljj/0f M

j|m=;+=
sd{rf/L 

sf]8
sd{rf/Lsf] gfd xfnsf] kb

xfnsf] z}lIfs 
of]Uotf

s}lkmot

1 2089 >L lbks lglw ltjf/L k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t MA

2 5 >L lblnk s'df/ >]i7 gfoj k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t MA

3 6 >L lgs]z clwsf/L ;xfos dxfk|jGws MA

4 10 >L lbks kf08] ;xfos dxfk|jGws MA

5 8 >L tf/fgfy dxtf] jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v MA

6 9 >L ljZjgfy l;Ub]n jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v MA

7 32 >L xl/ /fh nf]xgL jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v MA

8 14 >L lg/Ghg dxtf] jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v BA

9 36 >L pT;j /fh hf]zL jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v MA

10 38 >L j]bgfy clwsf/L ljefuLo k|d'v BA
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j|m=;+=
sd{rf/L 

sf]8
sd{rf/Lsf] gfd xfnsf] kb

xfnsf] z}lIfs 
of]Uotf

s}lkmot

11 13 >L lg/Ghg cof{n ljefuLo k|d'v BA

12 42 >L pQd /fh s§]n ljefuLo k|d'v MA

13 884 >L ;lGbk nfld5fg] jl/i7 clws[t CA

14 148 >L ;lGbk kf7s clws[t BEd

-3_ 	 sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"lt{ ug]{ u/]÷gu/]sf] M u/]sf]
gofF sd{rf/Lx¿sf] kbk"lt{{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|s[of M
	y kbk"lt{ ;ldltn] ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ cfjZos gofF sd{rf/Lsf] b/aGbL ;~rfns 

;ldlt ;dIf :jLs[ltsf] nflu l;kmfl/; ug]{ . 

	y ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t b/aGbL cg';f/sf] sd{rf/L 5gf}6sf] nflu 
cfjZos of]Uotf, k/LIffsf] lsl;d tyf cfwf/x¿ cflb v'nfO{ /fli6«o b}lgs 
klqsfdf lj1fkg ug]{ .

	y l/t k"j{s k/]sf cfj]bsx¿sf] tf]lsPcg';f/sf] k/LIff lng] .

	y tf]lsPsf] ;a} k/LIffdf pQL0f{ pd]bjf/x¿nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L ;]jf 
ljlgodfjnLsf] cwLgdf /xL lgo'QmLsf] k|lj|mof cl3 a9fpg] . 

u/]sf]

Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;ª\Vof M !$
s'n sd{rf/Lsf] ;ª\Vof -@)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf]_ M !@^(

sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP÷gePsf] M ePsf]
cf=j=@)*!÷*@ df sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ lbOPsf] tflnd ;ª\Vof tyf ;lDdlnt 
sd{rf/Lsf] ;ª\Vof M

tflnd  
;ª\Vof

sd{rf/L  
;ª\Vof

!^$ ^*!
@)*!÷*@ cf=j= sf] sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ ?= M 19,718,161.25
@)*!÷*@ cf=j= sf] s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltzt M 23.50%
@)*!÷*@ cf=j=sf] s'n sd{rf/L vr{df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{sf] k|ltzt M 1.77%

^= 	 ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f

-s_ 	 n]vf ;DaGwL ljj/0f 

;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf=j= sf] ljQLo ljj/0f NFRS cg';f/ tof/ u/]÷gu/]sf], 
gu/]sf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M

u/]sf]

;~rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M @)*@÷)*÷@(

q}dfl;s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/]sf] ldlt M cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] aF'bf g+ $-s_ df k|:t't ePsf]

clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] @)*@÷)*÷@(

;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M cf=a= @)*)÷*! sf] @)*!÷)(÷@(

;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
-c_ cfGtl/s ¿kdf n]vfk/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf afXo lj1 lgo'Qm ug]{ 
ul/Psf] 
-cf_ afXo lj1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f
-O_ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f slt calwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf] -q}dfl;s,rf}dfl;s 
jf cw{jflif{s_

c_ cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf k/LIf0f 
ug]{ ul/Psf]
-cf_ lgo'lQm gul/Psf]
-O_ cw{jflif{s
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-v_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox¿sf] gfd, kb tyf of]Uotf
j|m=;+= ;b:osf] gfd kb of]Uotf s}lkmot
!= zfGtf lzjfsf]6L ;+of]hs MBS ;~rfns
@= ;'zLnf >]i7 ;b:o MBS ;~rfns
#= j]bgfy clwsf/L ;b:o ;lrj BA cf=n]=k= k|d'v

a}7s a;]sf] ldlt tyf pkl:yt ;b:o ;ª\Vof -cf=j= @)*!÷*@_
a}7s a;]sf] ldlt pkl:yt ;b:o ;ª\Vof s}lkmot

2081/05/16 # *%cf}+ a}7s

2081/06/21 # *^cf}+ a}7s

2081/08/29 # *&cf}+ a}7s

2081/11/24 # **cf}+ a}7s

2082/01/27 # *(cf}+ a}7s

2082/02/28 # ()cf}+ a}7s

2082/03/06 # (!cf}+ a}7s
k|lt a}7s eQf ?=&%)) sf b/n] ;~rfnsnfO{ dfq pknAw u/fO{Psf] .

	 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|:t't ePsf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M

n]vf kl/If0f ;ldltsf] a}7s ;ª\Vof ;ldltsf] a}7s k|:t't ePsf] ldlt
*%cf}+ #)* @)*!÷)^÷!#
*^cf}+ #!) @)*!÷)*÷!(
*&cf}+ #!# @)*!÷)(÷@*
**cf}+ #!^ @)*!÷!@÷!@
*(cf}+ #!* @)*@÷)@÷)@
()cf}+ #@) @)*@÷)@÷#)
(!cf}+ #@@ @)*@÷)#÷@#

&= 	 cGo ljj/0f 

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf kl/jf/sf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] JolQm, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 C0f 
jf ;fk6L jf cGo s'g} ?kdf /sd lnP÷glnPsf]

glnPsf]

k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, ;]o/wgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/, k/fdz{bftfsf] x}l;otdf kfpg] 
;'ljwf jf nfe afx]s ;"lrs[t ;Ëul7t ;+:yfsf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] s'g} JolQm, kmd{, sDkgL, sd{rf/L, 
;Nnfxsf/ jf k/fdz{bftfn] ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;DklQ s'g} lsl;dn] ef]urng u/]÷gu/]sf]

gu/]sf]

lgodsf/L lgsfon] Ohfhtkq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] ;t{x¿sf] kfngf eP÷gePsf] ePsf]

lgodsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg lg/LIf0f jf ;'kl/j]If0f ubf{ ;+:yfnfO{ lbOPsf] lgb]{zg kfngf eP÷gePsf] ePsf]

;+:yf jf ;~rfns la?¢ cbfntdf s'g} d'2f rln/x]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f gePsf]
									                                                                                       

kl/kfng clws[tsf] 							       k|dfl0ft ug]{M
===========================							       =============================
gfd	 M lbks kf08]							       Pkml;P 1fg]Gb| jxfb'/ ef/L
kb	 M ;xfos dxfk|jGws						      lj cf/ P; Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL	
ldlt	 M @)*@	÷)(÷)& 						       rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\\				  
;+:yfsf] 5fk	 M
k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷)&
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As on 32 Ashadh 2082
Amount (NPR.)

Particulars Note  Current Year  Previous Year 
Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalent 4.1  8,540,555,046.10  8,366,206,604.86 
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 4.2  915,487,730.00  736,452,870.00 
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 4.3  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instruments 4.4  -  - 
Other Trading Assets 4.5  -  - 
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives 4.6  -  - 
Loans and Advances to Customers 4.7  40,072,173,020.32  35,151,705,238.57 
Investment Securities 4.8  686,756,868.13  795,286,389.01 
Current Tax Assets 4.9  -  1,783,313.70 
Investment Property 4.10  -  - 
Property and Equipment 4.11  270,554,553.47  285,315,279.21 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets 4.12  2,348,903.31  2,701,836.13 
Deferred Tax Assets 4.13  59,643,237.10  35,416,771.22 
Other Assets 4.14  945,663,913.67  771,959,032.46 

Total Assets  51,493,183,272.10  46,146,827,335.16 

Particulars Note Current Year Previous Year
Liabilities

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 4.15  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank 4.16  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instrument 4.17  -  - 
Deposits from Customers 4.18  39,428,776,488.09  33,727,305,657.43 
Borrowing 4.19  3,023,696,719.27  4,301,709,274.13 
Current Tax Liabilities 4.9  3,520,868.15  - 
Provisions 4.20  40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92 
Deferred Tax Liabilities 4.13  -  - 
Other Liabilities 4.21  714,633,500.03  733,363,046.48 
Debt Securities Issued 4.22  -  - 
Subordinated Liabilities 4.23  -  - 

Total Liabilities  43,211,055,689.46  38,802,806,091.96 
Equity

Share Capital 4.24  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 
Share Premium  40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00 
Retained Earnings  2,055,737,522.29  1,642,829,176.90 
Reserves 4.25  2,970,076,358.35  2,683,052,132.30 

Total Equity  8,282,127,582.63  7,344,021,243.20 
Total Liabilities and Equity  51,493,183,272.10  46,146,827,335.16 

Contingent Liabilities and Commitment 4.26  -  - 
Net Assets Value per Share  257.58  246.68 

As per our report of even date

Date: 2082/08/29
Place: Baneshwor, Kathmandu

........................................
Uttam Raj Kattel

Chief Finance Officer

........................................
Shanta Shiwakoti

Director

......................................
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari

Chief Executive Officer

......................................
Sushila Shrestha

Director

.................................
Dilip Raj Regmi

Director

............................................
Karna Bahadur Ghale 

Director

..........................................
Gyanendra Pratap Shah

Director

..................................
Rishi Raj Joshi

Director

.........................................................
FCA. Gyanendra Bahadur Bhari

B.R.S. Neupane & Co.
Chartered Accountants

........................................
Ramchandra Joshi

Chairman
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082
Amount (NPR.)

Particulars Note Current Year Previous Year
Interest Income 4.27  6,132,210,148.97  5,965,676,849.55 
Interest Expense 4.28  3,302,786,184.89  3,122,260,516.17 

Net Interest Income  2,829,423,964.08  2,843,416,333.38 

Fee and Commission Income 4.29  336,800,302.57  244,396,372.07 
Fee and Commission Expense 4.30  638,167.89  482,967.34 

Net Fee and Commission Income  336,162,134.68  243,913,404.73 
Net Interest, Fee and Commisson Income  3,165,586,098.76  3,087,329,738.11 

Net Trading Income 4.31  -  - 
Other Operating Income 4.32  2,641,131.06  3,441,550.89 

Total Operating Income  3,168,227,229.82  3,090,771,289.00 

Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Losses 4.33  99,882,155.34  416,271,567.35 
Net Operating Income  3,068,345,074.48  2,674,499,721.65 

Operating Expense
Personnel Expenses 4.34  1,111,472,046.13  1,086,350,940.44 
Other Operating Expenses 4.35  190,619,947.49  187,459,781.89 
Depreciation & Amortization 4.36  39,118,842.43  41,562,735.78 

Operating Profit  1,727,134,238.43  1,359,126,263.54 

Non Operating Income 4.37  28,316,486.04  30,419,617.49 
Non Operating Expense 4.38  -  2,480,825.24 

Profit before Income Tax  1,755,450,724.47  1,387,065,055.79 
Income Tax Expense

      Current Tax 4.39  559,001,121.99  451,046,022.82 
      Deferred Tax  (18,975,637.89)  (8,396,846.29)
Profit for the Year  1,215,425,240.37  944,415,879.25 
Profit Attributable to:

Equity-holders of the Financial Institution  1,215,425,240.37  944,415,879.25 
Earnings per Share

Basic Earnings per Share  37.80  31.72 
Diluted Earnings per Share  37.80  31.72 

As per our report of even date

Date: 2082/08/29
Place: Baneshwor, Kathmandu

........................................
Uttam Raj Kattel

Chief Finance Officer

........................................
Shanta Shiwakoti

Director

......................................
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari

Chief Executive Officer

......................................
Sushila Shrestha

Director

.................................
Dilip Raj Regmi

Director

............................................
Karna Bahadur Ghale 

Director

..........................................
Gyanendra Pratap Shah

Director

..................................
Rishi Raj Joshi

Director

.........................................................
FCA. Gyanendra Bahadur Bhari

B.R.S. Neupane & Co.
Chartered Accountants

........................................
Ramchandra Joshi

Chairman
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Date: 2082/08/29
Place: Baneshwor, Kathmandu

........................................
Uttam Raj Kattel

Chief Finance Officer

........................................
Shanta Shiwakoti

Director

......................................
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari

Chief Executive Officer

......................................
Sushila Shrestha

Director

.................................
Dilip Raj Regmi

Director

............................................
Karna Bahadur Ghale 

Director

..........................................
Gyanendra Pratap Shah

Director

..................................
Rishi Raj Joshi

Director

.........................................................
FCA. Gyanendra Bahadur Bhari

B.R.S. Neupane & Co.
Chartered Accountants

........................................
Ramchandra Joshi

Chairman

Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

Amount (NPR.)

Particulars Note Current Year Previous Year

Profit for the year
 

1,215,425,240.37  944,415,879.25 
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Income Tax
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

●  Gains/(losses) from Investment in Equity Instruments measured at Fair 
Value  -  - 
●  Gains/(Losses) on Revaluation  -  - 

●  Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans  (17,502,760.00)
 

(25,954,092.00)
●  Income Tax Relating to above Items  5,250,828.00  7,786,227.60 

Net Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to 
Profit or Loss  (12,251,932.00)

 
(18,167,864.40)

b) Items that are or may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
●  Gains/(losses) on Cash-flow Hedge  -  - 

●  Exchange Gains/(Losses)(arising from translating Financial Assets of 
Foreign Operation)  -  - 
●  Income Tax relating to above Items  -  - 
●  Reclassify to Profit or Loss  -  - 

Net Other Comprehensive Income that are or may be Reclassified to 
Profit or Loss  -  - 

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Income Tax  (12,251,932.00)
 

(18,167,864.40)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year
 

1,203,173,308.37  926,248,014.85 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period
 

1,203,173,308.37  926,248,014.85 

As per our report of even date
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

Amount (NPR.)
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Interest Received  6,132,210,148.97  5,965,676,849.55 
Fee and Other Income Received  338,344,210.86  245,297,875.21 
Dividend Received  -  - 
Receipts from Other Operating Activities  358,694,472.73  283,276,985.66 
Interest Paid  (3,302,786,184.89)  (3,122,260,516.17)
Commissions and Fees Paid  (638,167.89)  (482,967.34)
Cash Payment to Employees  (1,111,472,046.13)  (1,086,439,085.44)
Other Expenses Paid  (619,782,866.75)  (853,960,524.66)

Operating Cash Flows before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities  1,794,569,566.90  1,431,108,616.81 
(Increase)/Decrease in Operating Assets

Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  (179,034,860.00)  220,033,800.00 
Placement with Banks and Financial Institutions  -  - 
Other Trading Assets  -  - 
Loans and Advances to Bank and Financial Institutions  -  - 
Loans and Advances to Customers  (4,920,467,781.75)  (3,085,877,476.67)
Other Assets  (196,148,033.39)  161,904,689.46 

Increase/(Decrease) in Operating Liabilities
Due to Banks and Financials Institutions  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 
Deposit from Customers  5,701,470,830.66  3,010,692,373.55 
Borrowings  (1,278,012,554.86)  (252,189,250.49)
Other Liabilities  (15,208,678.30)  238,338,151.51 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities before Tax Paid  907,168,489.26  1,724,010,904.17 
Income Taxes Paid  (540,025,484.10)  (442,649,176.54)

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities  367,143,005.16  1,281,361,727.63 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Investment Securities  109,029,520.88  (262,949,427.04)
Receipts from Sale of Investment Securities  (500,000.00)  4,110.00 
Purchase of Property and Equipment  (24,848,992.05)  (30,396,551.03)
Receipts from Sale of Property and Equipment  1,443,808.18  718,884.21 
Purchase of Intangible Assets  (600,000.00)  (800,040.00)
Receipts from Sale of Intangible Assets  -  - 
Purchase of Investment Properties  -  - 
Receipts from the Sale of Investment Properties  -  - 
Interest Received  -  - 
Dividend Received  -  - 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  84,524,337.01  (293,423,023.86)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from Issue of Debt Securities  -  - 
Repayments of Debt Securities  -  - 
Receipts from Issue of Subordinated Liabilities  -  - 
Repayments of Subordinated Liabilities  -  - 
Receipt from Issue of Shares  -  - 
Dividends Paid  (208,402,047.00)  (283,540,200.00)
Interest Paid  -  - 
Other Receipts/Payments  (68,916,853.93)  (63,721,140.87)

Net Cash from Financing Activities  (277,318,900.93)  (347,261,340.87)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  174,348,441.23  640,677,362.90 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Shrawan First  8,366,206,604.85  7,725,529,241.95 
Effect of Exchange Rate fluctuations on Cash and Cash Equivalents Held  -  - 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Ashadh End  8,540,555,046.10  8,366,206,604.85 
As per our report of even date

Date: 2082/08/29
Place: Baneshwor, Kathmandu

........................................
Uttam Raj Kattel

Chief Finance Officer

........................................
Shanta Shiwakoti

Director

......................................
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari

Chief Executive Officer

......................................
Sushila Shrestha

Director

.................................
Dilip Raj Regmi

Director

............................................
Karna Bahadur Ghale 

Director

..........................................
Gyanendra Pratap Shah

Director

..................................
Rishi Raj Joshi

Director

.........................................................
FCA. Gyanendra Bahadur Bhari

B.R.S. Neupane & Co.
Chartered Accountants

........................................
Ramchandra Joshi

Chairman
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

(As per NRB Regulation)
Amount (NPR.)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Net Profit or (Loss) as per statement of Profit or Loss  1,215,425,240.37  944,415,879.25 
Appropriations:

a. General Reserve  243,085,048.07  188,883,175.85 
b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund  -  - 
c. Capital Redemption Reserve  -  - 
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund  12,154,252.40  9,444,158.79 
e. Employees’ Training Fund  7,930,190.11  - 
f. Other
    i. Client Protection Fund  18,231,378.61  9,444,158.79 
    ii. Write back of Provision from Rescheduled Loan  -  683,451.90 

Profit or (loss) before Regulatory Adjustment  934,024,371.18  735,960,933.92 
Regulatory Adjustment :

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)  (38,061,812.90)  (13,891,147.58)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)  -  - 
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)  (24,226,465.89)  (16,183,073.89)
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)  -  - 
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)  -  - 
h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)  (12,251,932.00)  (18,167,864.40)
i. Other (+/-)

Net Profit for the year end 2082 available for distribution  859,484,160.39  687,718,848.05 
Opening Retained Earning as on Shrawan 1, 2081  1,642,829,176.90  1,374,377,304.27 
Adjustment(+/-)  -  6,043,324.58 
Distribution:

Bonus Shares Issued  238,173,768.00  141,770,100.00 
Cash Dividend Paid  208,402,047.00  283,540,200.00 

Total Distributable profit or loss as on year end date  2,055,737,522.29  1,642,829,176.90 
Annualized Distributable Profit/Loss Per Share  63.94  55.18 

As per our report of even date

Date: 2082/08/29
Place: Baneshwor, Kathmandu

........................................
Uttam Raj Kattel

Chief Finance Officer

........................................
Shanta Shiwakoti

Director

......................................
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari

Chief Executive Officer

......................................
Sushila Shrestha

Director

.................................
Dilip Raj Regmi

Director

............................................
Karna Bahadur Ghale 

Director

..........................................
Gyanendra Pratap Shah

Director

..................................
Rishi Raj Joshi

Director

.........................................................
FCA. Gyanendra Bahadur Bhari

B.R.S. Neupane & Co.
Chartered Accountants

........................................
Ramchandra Joshi

Chairman
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082

				  

1	 Reporting Entity

	 Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited ('the Microfinance') is domiciled and incorporated 
in Nepal under then Development Bank Act, 2052 on 28th Bhadra, 2058 from Nepal Rastra Bank. 
The microfinance is operating as a D Class licensed financial institution as per Bank and Financial 
Institution Act, 2073. The Microfinance is a limited liability company having its shares listed on 
Nepal Stock Exchange with trading code “CBBL” after issuing its shares to the general public on 
Fiscal Year 2061/62. The microfinance has been promoted by Neighborhood Society Service Center 
(NSSC), Himalayan Bank Limited, Global IME Bank Limited, Nabil Bank Limited and several reputed 
persons. Initially the microfinance was operating from its Registered Office at Hetauda, which was 
later transferred to Kathmandu Metropolitan city-31, Mid-Baneshwor, Kathmandu. 	

	 Having approval to operate at National Level, by the end of Ashadh 2082 the microfinance was 
operating in 69 Districts with its 197 branches. During this fiscal year the microfinance has not 
established any branches and serving through 197 total branches by the end of this fiscal year. The 
microfinance is also collecting public deposits from 61 branches after getting approval for the same 
from Nepal Rastra Bank on 2067.10.11. With the aim of improving access to financial services of 
the poor and marginalized women members, promoting a culture of saving, encouraging income 
generation, supporting micro-enterprises development and providing social security services to its 
member the microfinance is serving 429,816 Households through its till the end of this fiscal year.     

	 Being D Class licensed institution, major activities of the Microfinance include deprived sector lending 
under the group guarantee without collateral in order to enhance economic and social factors of the 
members. Also, the microfinance provides additional microenterprise loan to its members within the 
limit as prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank from time to time. The major sources of fund are deposit 
from public depositors, members along with loan from other BFIs and Equity holders’ fund. 

2	 Basis of Preparation 

2.1	 Statement of Compliance										        

	 The Financial statements of the Microfinance have been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
by Nepal Financial Reporting Standard (NFRS) as issued by Accounting Standard Board (ASB) Nepal 
and pronounced by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and in a format issued by 
Nepal Rastra Bank in the Unified Directives, 2081 issued for microfinance. The Financial Statement 
comprise of:										        

a. 	 Statement of Financial Position stating the financial position of the Microfinance as at the end 
of reporting period,									       

b.	 Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Other Comprehensive Income stating the financial 
performance of the Microfinance for the reported period,					   

c. 	 Statement of Comprehensive Income for the reported period.					   

d.	 Statement of Cash Flow stating the ability of the Microfinance to generate Cash and Cash 
Equivalents,									       

e.	 Statement of Changes in Equity stating all the changes in Equity of the Microfinance during the 
reporting period, and									       
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f.	 Notes to the Financial Statements comprising summary of Principal Accounting Policies and 
Explanatory Notes that are of significant importance to the users of the Financial Statements.

2.2	 Reporting Period and Approval of Financial Statements			   			 
The Microfinance follows Nepalese Financial Year based on Nepalese calendar starting from 1st 
Shrawan and ending on last day of Ashadh. 

	 For the purpose of preparation of this Financial Statements, following reporting period has been 
considered:

Particulars	 Nepalese Date English Date
Current Period 32 Ashadh 2082  16 July 2025
Comparatives 31 Ashadh 2081  15 July 2024

	 The Board of Directors acknowledges the responsibility for the preparation and presentation of 
Financial Statements as per the provision of The Companies Act, 2074 (First Amendment). 

	 These Financial Statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors vide its resolution 
dated 2082.08.29 and recommended for the approval in its 24th  Annual General Meeting by 
Shareholders. 	

2.3	 Functional and Presentation Currency	

	 The Financial Statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR) which is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Microfinance operates.

	 Financial information is presented in Nepalese Rupees. There has been no any changes in the 
presentation and functional currency during the year under review. The figures are rounded to nearest 
two digits after decimal except otherwise indicated.

2.4	 Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgements

2.4	 The Microfinance, under NFRS, is required to apply accounting policies to most appropriately suit its 
circumstances and operating environment. Further, the microfinance is required to make judgement 
in respect of items where the choice of specific policy, accounting estimate, or assumption to be 
followed could materially affect the financial statements. This may later be determined that a different 
choice could have been more appropriate. 

2.4	 Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and the effect of revisions to 
the accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any 
future periods affected. The most significant uses of judgement and estimates are as follows:		

a)   	 Going Concern										        

	 The management of the microfinance has assessed the entity's ability to continue as a going 
concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. 
Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertanities that may cast significant 
doubts on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements 
continue to be prepared on going concern basis. 						    

b)   	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments	

	 Where the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement 
of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using 
judgements that may, among other things, include considerations of liquidity and model inputs 
such as volatility for longer dated derivatives and discount rates, prepayment rates, default rates 
assumptions for the assets backed securities. 							     
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c)   	 Taxation Matters

	 The microfinance is subject to Income Tax. Significant judgements were required to determine 
the total provision for current and deferred taxes pending the issuance of tax guidelines on 
treatment of adoption of NFRS in the financial statements and the taxable profit for the purpose 
of imposition of taxes. Uncertainities exist, with respect to the interpretation of the applicability 
of tax law, at the time of the preparation of these financial statements.  

	 The Microfinance has recognized the assets and liabilities for current, deferred and other taxes 
based on the estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of 
these matters is different from the amount initially recorded, such differences shall impact the 
income of that year.	

d)  	  Deferred Tax										        

	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary differences in tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statements. Deferred 
tax income is determined using tax rate applicable to the microfinance as at the reposting date 
which is expected to apply when the related deferred tax income assets is realized or the deferred 
income tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized where it is probable that future 
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.	

e)   	 Defined Benefit Plans										        

	 The microfinance has recognized gratuity and accumulated leave encashment as defined benefit 
plan. The cost of defined benefit plan is determined using actuarial valuation by an actuary. The 
actuarial valuation requires making assumptions about discount rates, Salary increment, and 
mortality rates, among other things. Due to long term nature of these plans, such estimates are 
subject to significant uncertainties. Assumptions Used for the valuations is disclosed in Note: 
4.21.7.				  

f)   	 Valuation of Lease Liabilities									       
The application of NFRS 16 requires the microfinance to make judgements that affects the 
valuation of lease liabilities and valuation of right to use assets. These include identifying 
contracts falling within the scope of NFRS 16, assessing the contract terms and determining the 
interest rates for discounting of future cash flows. 

	 The lease term determined by the microfinance generally comprise of non-cancellable period 
of lease contracts, periods covered by an option, to extend the lease if the microfinance is 
reasonably certain to exercise that option and periods covered by an option to determine the 
lease if the microfinance is reasonable certain not to exercise that option. The same term is 
applied as economic useful life of right to use asset.

g)   	 Materiality and Aggregation	

	 Each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial statements. Items of 
dissimilar nature or function are presented separately, unless they are immaterial as permitted by 
the Nepal Accounting Standards-NAS-1 on "Presentation of Financial Statements". Notes to the 
Financial Statements are presented in a systematic manner which ensures the understandability 
and comparability of Financial Statements of the Microfinance. Understandability of the 
Financial Statements is not compromised by obscuring material information with immaterial 
information or by aggregating material items that have different nature or functions.		
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2.5	 Changes in Accounting Policies									       

	 Accounting Policies adopted by the management of the Microfinance has been applied consistently 
to all the years presented except otherwise the changes in the accounting policies has been disclosed 
separately. 							     

2.6	 New Standard issued but not yet effective									       
There have been amendments to the Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Nepal (ICAN) and applicability of the new Standards have been notified for IFRS. But the amendments 
and new standards become applicable only when ICAN pronounces them.			 

2.7	 New Standards and Interpretation not Adopted

	 Financial statements of the Microfinance have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial 
Reporting Standards (NFRS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) to the 
extent applicable.

2.8	 Discounting										        

	 The Non-current Assets and Liabilities are discounted whenever the discounting is material and if 
required by the NFRS. 										        

2.9	 Offsetting 										        

	 Assets and Liabilities, Income and Expenses are reported separately and no assets and liabilities, or 
income and expense are offset unless required or permitted by NFRS.					  

2.10	 Comparative Information										        

	 Comparative information is provided in narrative and descriptive nature, if it is relevant to understand 
the current period’s financial statement and reclassified whenever necessary to conform to current 
year presentation. 										        

	 Previous year’s figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform with the 
current year’s classification / disclosures.					   

3	 Significant Account Policies										        

	 The principal accounting policies applied by the Microfinance in the preparation and presentation of 
these Financial Statements are presented below. These policies has been consistently applied to all the 
years presented unless otherwise stated.						    

3.1	 Basis of Measurement										        

	 The financial statement of the microfinance has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the 
following material items in the statement of financial position:

a. 	 Liabilities for Defined Benefit Obligations are recognized at the present value of the Defined 
Benefit Obligations less the fair value of the plan asset.	

b. 	 Lease liabilities are recognized, representing the present value of the obligation to make lease 
payments, while Right-of-Use (RoU) assets are recognized based on the right to use the 
underlying leased asset, in accordance with the requirements of NFRS 16.	

c.	 Provision for leave liability is calculated on the basis of present value of obligation as per actuarial 
report. 									       

d.	 Staff loans are presented in fair value using the amortization model as per the requirements of 
NFRS 9. 									       
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3.2	 Cash and Cash Equivalents										        

	 Cash and Cash Equivalents include cash in hand, balances with banks & Financial Institutions, money 
at call and at short notice and Fixed Deposits having original maturity less than three months. These 
are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair values and are used by the Microfinance in the 
management of short term commitments. 

	 Details of cash and cash equivalents are given in Note 4.1 to the Financial Statements. 		
	

3.3	 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

3.3.1	Recognition

Microfinance recognizes Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities when it becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the instrument. All Financial Assets and Liabilities are measured at 
Fair Value on initial recognition. Transaction costs in relation to Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities, other than those carried at Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL), are added 
to the Fair Value on initial recognition. Transaction costs in relation to Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities which are carried at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) are charged 
to the Statement of Profit or Loss.

3.3.2  Classification

	 Financial Instruments are classified as:	

•	 Financial Assets

•	 Financial Liabilities										        

	 1. Financial Assets										        

The Microfinance classifies the Financial Assets as subsequently measured at Amortized Cost or 
Fair Value on the basis of the Microfinance's business model for managing the Financial Assets 
and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the Financial Assets. The two classes of Financial 
Assets are as follows:										        

•	 Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost

•	 Financial Assets measured Fair Value	

	 i. Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost 						    
The Microfinance classifies a Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost if both of the 
following conditions are met:									       

•	 The assets is held within a business model whose objectives is to hold assets in order to 
collect contractual cash flows, and 

•	 The contractual terms of the Financial Asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding		

	 ii. Financial Assets measured at Fair Value

	 Financial Assets other than those measured at Amortized Cost are measured at Fair Value. 
Financial Assets measured at Fair Value are further classified into two categories as below:

•	 Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss, and 

•	 Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income.				  
	



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@42

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss						    
Financial Assets are classified as Fair Value through Profit of Loss (FVTPL), if they are held 
for trading or are designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss. Upon initial recognition, 
transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Profit or Loss as 
incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at Fair Value and changes in Fair Value are 
recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.							     
	

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income	

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at initial recognition, the 
Microfinance makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in Fair Value of the 
instrument is to be recognized in Other Comprehensive Income are classified as Financial Assets 
at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income. Such assets are subsequently measured at 
Fair Value and changes in Fair Value are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.			
	

	 2. Financial Liabilities	 									       

Financial Liabilities are classified as followings:					   
•	 Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss, and
•	  Financial Liabilities measured at Amortized Cost						    
i. Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

Financial Liabilities are classified as Fair Value through Profit or Loss if they are held for trading 
or are derivative transactions. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. 
Subsequent changes in Fair Value are recognized in Profit or Loss.

ii. Financial Liabilities measured at Amortized Cost	

All financial Liabilities other than measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss are classified as 
subsequently measured at Amortized Cost using Effective Interest Method.				  
										        

	 3.3.3  Measurement										        

	 Initial Measurement 

A Financial Asset or Financial Liability is measured initially at Fair Value plus or minus, for an item 
not at Fair Value through Profit or Loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition 
or issue. 										       

Transaction cost in relation to Financial Asset and Liability at Fair Value through Profit or Loss are 
recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

Subsequent Measurement										        

A Financial Asset or Financial Liability is subsequently measured either at Fair Value or at Amortized 
Cost based on the classification of the Financial Asset or Financial Liability. Financial Asset or Liability 
classified as measured at Amortized Cost is subsequently measured at Amortized Cost using Effective 
Interest Rate method. 										        

The Amortized Cost of Financial Asset or Financial Liability is the amount at which the Financial Asset 
or Financial Liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus 
the cumulative amortization using the Effective Interest Rate method of any difference between that 
initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or uncollectible.	
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Financial Instruments classified at Fair Value are subsequently measured at Fair Value. The subsequent 
changes in Fair Value of Instruments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss are recognized in Statement 
of Profit or Loss whereas of Financial Asset at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income are 
recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.	

3.3.4  Derecognition										        

Derecognition of Financial Assets

The Microfinance derecognizes a Financial Asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 
Financial Asset expires, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction 
in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the Financial Asset are transferred 
or in which the Microfinance neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership and it does not retain control of the Financial Asset.				  

Any interest in such transferred Financial Assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or 
retained by the Microfinance is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On derecognition of a 
Financial Asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount 
allocated to the portion of the asset transferred), and the sum of:

•	 The consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed), 
and	

•	 Any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in Other Comprehensive Income is 
recognized in Profit or Loss. 									       

In transactions in which the Microfinance neither retains nor transfers substantially all the risks 
and rewards of ownership of a Financial Asset and it retains control over the asset, the Microfinance 
continues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent 
to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.	
Derecognition of Financial Liabilities 
A Financial Liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled 
or expired. Where an existing Financial Liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are subsequently modified, such an 
exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of 
a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original Financial Liability and the 
consideration paid is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.
3.3.5  Determination of Fair Value
Fair Value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability be settled, between 
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date. The Fair 
Value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk. The Fair Values are determined according to the 
following hierarchy:										        
Level 1 : Fair Value measurements are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices are in active 
markets for identical assets of liability.	
Level 2 :   Valuations are those with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted 
prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using 
models where all significant inputs are observable. 
Level 3:  Portfolios are those where at least one input, which could have a significant effects on the 
instrument's valuation, is not based on observable market data.
Investment in Unquoted Equity Instruments are carried at cost as the market price of such shares 
could not be ascertained with certainty at the reporting date.							     
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3.3.6  Impairment 										        
During the year FY 2081/82, The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and Accounting 
Standards Board of Nepal (ASB Nepal) has pronounced that full version of NFRS 9 containing Expected 
Credit Loss (ECL) to be effective from Shrawan 1st, 2081 and financial statements of Ashad end 2082 
(including quarterly financials thereon) incorporates ECLreporting. In relation to the same, “NFRS 9 – 
Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 was pronounced by the Bank and Financial Institution 
regulation department of Nepal Rastra Bank on Jestha 1st 2081, providing detailed guidelines for the 
consistent and prudent application of NFRS 9.	

Initially, the updated standard of NFRS 9: Financial Instruments (in line with NFRSs 2018) was 
pronounced by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) to be effective from 16th July 
2021. However, due to various reasons including challenges posed by emergence of COVID, limited 
time availability and lack of technical expertise, full implementation of NFRS 9 was deferred till FY 
2080/81, for banks and financial institutions. Hence, the provisions of NFRS 9 that includes expected 
credit loss, is fully effective in the Microfinance from FY 2081/82. 

"The Microfinance recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on a financial asset that are 
measured at Amortized Cost (AC), Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI), a 
lease receivable, a contract asset or a loan commitment and a financial guarantee contract to which the 
impairment requirements apply.

The ECL approach results in the early recognition of credit losses because it includes, not only losses 
that have already been incurred, but also expected future credit losses – it is a forward-looking 
model.Any financial instrument classified and measured at FVTPL is not covered under impairment 
requirements of NFRS 9. The methods for the calculation of Expected Credit Loss is classified into 3 
broad approaches:"

1. General approach 

These approaches are applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured at 
FVOCI with recycling, Loan commitments (not at FVTPL), Financial guarantee contracts (not at FVTPL). 
Lifetime ECL is recognized for all financial assets where the credit risk has increased significantly 
since initial recognition. "										        

At the reporting date, if the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the 
Microfinance measures the loss allowance for those financial assets at an amount equal to 12- month 
ECL.For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the date that the entity becomes party 
to the irrevocable commitments is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purpose 
of applying the impairment requirements. The Microfinance recognizes in profit or loss, as an 
impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust 
the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized in accordance 
with  NFRS 9.										        

Under the general approach, NFRS 9 recognizes a three-stage approach to measure expected credit 
losses and recognize interest income.									       

Stage 1: 

The financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition are classified in Stage 1. The Financial instruments at stage 1 require, at initial 
recognition, a provision for ECL associated with the probability of default events occurring within 
the next 12 months (12-month ECL). For those financial assets with a remaining maturity of less 
than 12 months, a Probability of Default (PD) is used that corresponds to the remaining maturity. 
Interest is calculated on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset before adjusting for ECL. 
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This stage includes the following:"									       

"This stage includes the following:

i.	 Initially recognized financial instruments (other than those purchased or originated credit 
impaired financial assets)									      

ii.	 Financial instruments having no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

iii. 	 Financial assets for which contractual payments are not overdue or are overdue for up to 1 
month.									       

iv.	 Financial instruments having low credit risk at the reporting date.					   
For this purpose, instruments with low credit risk include:

•	 All exposures on Nepal Government/Province/Local Level or Nepal Rastra Bank"	

•	 Exposures fully guaranteed by Nepal Government/Province/Local Level.	

•	 Foreign Sovereign exposures having rating BBB- and above from an external rating agency 
at the reporting date."	

•	 All exposures on BIS, IMF, EC, ECB and multilateral development banks with risk weight of 
0% as defined in Capital Adequacy Framework 2015."					   

•	 Debenture/bonds having rating of AA or above at reporting date from external credit rating 
agency."										        

The Microfinance determines at each reporting date whether the financial instruments meet the 
requirement of low credit risk. If the instrument does not meet the requirement of low credit risk, the 
Microfinance determines whether the risk of default on the financial instrument has been increased 
significantly or not after initial recognition. If the risk has been increased, the instruments are classified 
under stage 2 and accordingly lifetime ECL is recognized.							     
				  

"Stage 2: 
The financial instruments having significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition are 
classified in Stage 2. A provision is required for the lifetime ECL representing losses over the life of 
the financial instrument (lifetime ECL). Interest income is continued to be recognized on a gross 
basis.

This stage includes the following:

i.	 Financial instruments having significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

ii.	 Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than 1 month but not 
exceeding 3 months.

iii.	 Loans classified as ‘Watchlist’ as per NRB directive on prudential provisioning.

iv.	 Loans without approved credit line or with credit line revoked by microfinance.

v.	 Claims on non-investment grade financial instruments i.e. with a credit rating of BB+ or 
below."		

Stage 3:

The credit impaired or defaulted financial instruments are classified or moved to Stage 3. A provision is 
required for the lifetime ECL representing the losses over the life of the instrument (lifetime ECL) with 
the probability of default (PD) a 100%. Interest income is calculated on an actual receipt basis."	
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This stage includes the following:

i.	 Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than 3 months 

ii.	 The Microfinance considers that the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the 
Microfinance in full, without realizing securities (if held).

•	 The indicators of unlikeness to pay include:

•	 The Microfinance puts credit obligation on non-accrued status.

•	 The Microfinance consents to distressed restructuring of credit obligation resulting in 
reduction in financial obligation due to material forgiveness, postponement of principal, 
interest

•	 The Microfinance has filed for the debtor’s bankruptcy or a similar order in respect of the 
borrower’s credit obligation.

•	 The Microfinance sells a part of the credit obligation at a material credit-related economic 
loss.

•	 The debtor has sought or has been placed in bankruptcy or similar protection where this 
would avoid or delay repayment of the credit obligation.

•	 There is evidence that full repayment based on contractual terms is unlikely without the 
Microfinance 's realization of collateral regardless of whether the exposure is current or past 
due by a few days.

iii.	 Loan is classified non- performing as per NRB prudential provisioning directive. 		

i.	 Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than 3 months 

ii.	 The Microfinance considers that the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit 
obligations to the Microfinance in full, without realizing securities (if held). 
The indicators of unlikeness to pay include:"	

•	 The Microfinance puts credit obligation on non-accrued status.

•	 The Microfinance consents to distressed restructuring of credit obligation resulting in 
reduction in financial obligation due to material forgiveness, postponement of principal, 
interest

•	 The Microfinance has filed for the debtor’s bankruptcy or a similar order in respect of the 
borrower’s credit obligation.

•	 The Microfinance sells a part of the credit obligation at a material credit-related economic 
loss.

•	 The debtor has sought or has been placed in bankruptcy or similar protection where this 
would avoid or delay repayment of the credit obligation.

•	 There is evidence that full repayment based on contractual terms is unlikely without the 
Microfinance 's realization of collateral regardless of whether the exposure is current or past 
due by a few days.

iii.	 Loan is classified non- performing as per NRB prudential provisioning directive	

iv.	 Credit impaired financial instruments with objective evidence of impairment.

v.	 All restructured÷ rescheduled loans.

vi.	 The financial assets classified as purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets as per 
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NFRS 9. POCI assets also refer to new loans disbursed during the current reporting period for 
accounts that were classified under Stage 3 at previous reporting date."	

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Nature 12 month expected 
credit loss

12 month expected credit 
loss Lifetime expected credit loss

Risk No significant risk 
since initial recognition

Significant credit risk since 
initial recognition

Credit impaired (With objective 
evidence of impairment)

Nature Performing Performing Non-performing

Interst Revenue
Effective interest on 
gross carrying amount

Effective interest on gross 
carrying amount Interest on Actual Receipt Basis

ECL Calculation									       

The Microfinance measures ECL in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount 
determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes and the reasonable and supportable information 
available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date, about past events, current conditions 
and forecast of future economic conditions. While estimating the ECLs, the Microfinance considers 
three probability-weighted scenarios (a base case, a best case and a worse case).			 
"The calculation of ECL consists of three key components and discount factor:

•	 Probability of Default (PD)

•	 Loss Given Default (LGD)

•	 Exposure at Default (EAD)"	

		  ECL= PD*LGD*EAD*Discount Factor								      
		

Loan Loss Provision as per Unified Directives to Microfinance

Loan loss provisioning respect of Performing and Non-performing loans and advances are based 
on management's assessment of the degree of impairment of the loans and advances, subject to the 
minimum provisions prescribed in Unified Directives 2081 issued by NRB for Microfinance. Provision 
is made for possible losses as follows:

Categories Amount Rate Provision
Pass  40,081,773,808.00 1.00%  400,817,738.08 
Restructured  58,171,547.52 5.00%  2,908,577.38 
Special watchlist  31,663,587.06 5.00%  1,583,179.35 
Substandard  29,669,604.94 25.00%  7,417,401.24 
Doubtful  66,198,494.10 50.00%  33,099,247.05 
Bad  965,255,242.57 100.00%  965,255,242.57 
Additional Provision  167,115,457.85 
Total  41,232,732,284.19  1,578,196,843.52 



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@48

Movement in Loan Loss Provision				  

Categories Previous Year Current Year Movement
Pass  456,696,182.25  400,817,738.08  (55,878,444.17)
Restructured  305,242.60  2,908,577.38  2,603,334.78 
Special watchlist  2,528,811.30  1,583,179.35  (945,631.95)
Substandard  25,363,477.97  7,417,401.24  (17,946,076.74)
Doubtful  162,821,922.17  33,099,247.05  (129,722,675.12)
Bad  661,088,252.93  965,255,242.57  304,166,989.64 
Additional Provision  169,510,798.96  167,115,457.85  (2,395,341.11)

Total  1,478,314,688.18  1,578,196,843.52  99,882,155.34 

Particulars Amount
Previous Year’s Loan Loss Provision  1,478,314,688.18 
Additional Provision This Year  429,162,919.26 
Write back of Provision This Year  (329,280,763.92)
Total Loan Loss Provision  1,578,196,843.52 

Policies opted for Impairment Charge						    

The Microfinance for the current financial year has assessed the impairment under para 5.5 of the 
NFRS 9 impairment model and the NRB Directive. 

The Microfinance, following regulatory backstop as mentioned Clause 16 of “NFRS 9- Expected 
Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024” has recognize impairment on credit exposures as the HIGHER 
of total ECL calculated as per NFRS 9 and existing regulatory provisions as mentioned in Unified NRB 
Directives no 02. The Following table below depicts the calculation of impairment allowance as per 
NFRS 9 and NRB Directives:

Comparison of Impairment as per NFRS and NRB:	

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
LLP as per NRB Directives  1,578,196,843.52  1,478,314,688.18 
Impairment as per NFRS  1,461,439,105.71  97,151,921.31 

Details of Loan and Advances 	

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Exposure as per 
ECL 40,202,025,664.68  127,305,824.41 1,203,319,709.40 41,532,651,198.49 

Loan As per 2.2 39,907,205,927.05 126,101,597.48 1,199,424,759.66 41,232,732,284.19 

3.4	 Trading Assets										        

Financial Assets are classified as trading assets (held for trading) if they have been acquired principally 
for the purpose of selling in the near term, or form part of a portfolio of identified Financial Instruments 
that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short- term profit taking. 
They are recognized on trade date, when the Microfinance enters into contractual arrangements with 
counterparties, and are normally derecognized when sold. They are initially measured at Fair Value, 
with transaction costs taken to Profit or Loss. Subsequent changes in their Fair Values are recognized 
in Profit or Loss in ‘Net Trading Income’. However, the Microfinance does not have such assets to be 
recognized as trading assets as on Ashadh end 2082.		  						    
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3.5	 Property and Equipment

	 Recognition										        

Property and Equipment are tangible items that are held for use in the production or supply of services 
or for administrative purposes and are expected to be used during more than one accounting period. 
The Microfinance applies the requirement of the Nepal Accounting Standard-16 (Property, Plant and 
Equipment) in accounting for these assets. Property and Equipments are recognized if it is probable 
that the future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the 
asset can be reliably measured.

Measurement										        
An item of property and equipment that qualifies for recognition as an asset is initially measured 
at its cost. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset and 
cost incurred subsequently to add to, replace part of an item of property and equipment. 		
Subsequent Measurement										        

The Microfinance has opted cost model for the subsequent measurement of its Property and 
Equipments. Property and Equipment is stated at incurred cost (excluding the cost of day-to-day 
servicing) less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. Such cost includes the cost of 
replacing part of the equipment when that cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met. 	

Subsequent Cost										        
The subsequent cost of replacing a component of an item of Property and Equipment is recognized in 
the carrying amount of the item, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within 
that part will flow to the Microfinance and it can be reliably measured. The cost of the day to day 
servicing of property and equipment are charged to the Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred.		
Depreciation										        

Depreciation is calculated using the Written Down Value method on cost of the Property and 
Equipment other than Intangible Assets. Depreciation on Intangible Assets is calculated by using the 
straight line method on cost of the property over its estimated useful life. The rates of depreciations 
are given below:										       

Types of Assets Rate of Depreciation
Building 
Computer and Accessories
Vehicle
Furniture & Fixtures 
Other Office Equipments

5%
25%
20%
25%
25%

Other disclosure regarding the depreciation;								     

a. 	 Depreciation for Income Tax purpose is calculated separately at the rate and manner prescribed 
by the Income Tax Act, 2058.

b. 	 Assets with a unit value of NPR. 5,000 or less are charged as expenses during the year of purchase 
irrespective of its useful life.									       

Capital Work in Progress										        

These are expenses of capital nature directly incurred in the construction of buildings, major 
development works, or awaiting capitalization. Capital Work in Progress would be transferred to the 
relevant assets when it is available for use, i.e. when it is in the location and condition necessary for it 
to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Capital work in progress is stated 
at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.								      
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De-recognition										       

The carrying amount of an item of Property and Equipment is derecognized on disposal or when 
no future economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain or loss arising from de-recognition 
of an item of property and equipment is included in the Statement of Profit or Loss when the item is 
derecognized. 	

3.6	 Goodwill and Intangible Assets
	 Recognition										        

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired in 
Business Combination is recognized as Goodwill. Whereas, an identifiable non-monetary asset without 
physical substance, held for use in the production or supply of the services of the Microfinance of for 
administrative purpose is recognized as an Intangible Asset.						    

Goodwill and Intangible Assets are recognized in the books of account if it is probable that the future 
economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can 
be measured reliably. These assets are initially measured at costs. 

Subsequent Expenditure										        

Expenses incurred on an Intangible Asset are capitalized only when it its probable that this expense 
will enable the asset to generate future economic benefits in excess of its originally assessed standard of 
performance and this expense can be measured and attributed to the asset reliably. All other expense 
is expenses as incurred.										       

Subsequent Measurement	 									       

Goodwill and Intangible Assets are subsequently measured at its Cost less Accumulated Impairment 
Charges/Accumulated Amortization.

Amortization of Intangible Asset

Intangible Assets, except Goodwill, are amortized on Straight Line basis with the rate set, dividing the 
cost of the asset by adjusting in the nearest half year of the fiscal year. Management estimates the life 
of an intangible asset of Five years from the date of its put to use.

De-recognition of an Intangible Asset

The carrying amount of an item of Intangible Asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain/loss arising on derecognition of an item of 
Intangible Assets is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss when the item is derecognized.	

3.7	 Investment Property	 									       
Investment Property is property (Land or a building or part of a building or both) held (by the owner 
or by the lessee under a finance lease) to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both but not for sale 
in the ordinary course of business.	

Investment Property is accounted for under Cost Model in Financial Statements. Accordingly after 
recognition as an asset, the property is carried at cost, less impairment losses. If any property is 
reclassified to Investment Property due to changes in its use, Fair Value of such property at the date of 
reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting.

Investment Property are derecognized when they are disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use 
since no future economic benefits are expected. Transfers are made to Investment Property only when 
there is a change in use. When the use of a Investment Property changes such that it is reclassified as 
Property and Equipment, its Fair Value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent 
accounting.										        
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3.8	 Income Tax	 									       

As per Nepal Accounting Standard-12 (Income Taxes), tax expense is the aggregate amount included 
in the determination of Profit or Loss for the period in respect of current and deferred taxation.

Income Tax Expense is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it relates to 
items recognized directly in Equity or Other Comprehensive Income. The management periodically 
evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is 
subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected 
to be paid to tax authorities. 	

Tax Expense comprises Current Tax and Deferred Tax.

3.8.1 Current Tax										        

Current Tax Assets and Liabilities consists of amounts expected to be recovered from or paid to 
Inland Revenue Department in respect of Current Year, using the tax rates and tax laws enacted or 
substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior 
years.	

Particulars Amount (NPR)
Profit as per NFRS (Before Staff Bonus Provision)

Less: Staff Bonus Provision

Profit as per NFRS (After Staff Bonus Provision)

 1,950,500,804.77 

 (195,050,080.30)

 1,755,450,724.47 

Add:
Inadmissible Expenses as per Income Tax Act, 2058

 244,406,392.75 

1 Depreciation as per Accounting System

Staff Gratuity Provision

Interest on Gratuity (Provided by CBB Retirement Fund)

Staff Leave Provision

fines and penalty (water and electricity)

Provision on Other Assets

Unpaid Bonus Payable

Repair & Maintenance as per Accounting System

Donation

Lease Expenses as per NFRS-16

Incentives to Members

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets

RTS Expenses

Finance expense under Staff Loan (NFRSs)

 39,118,842.43 

2  29,056,252.32 

3  5,664,250.00 

4  83,738,128.27 

5  293.80 

6  - 

7  - 

8  4,068,208.70 

9  25,000.00 

10  68,718,846.59 

11  6,041,401.00 

12  - 

13  1,766,126.31 

14  6,209,043.33 

Less:  137,165,063.92 
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Admissible Expenses as per Income Tax Act, 2058

1 Depreciation as per Section-19

Payment of Staff Gratuity

Leave Encashment

Payment from Payable Bonus of Last Years

Repair & Maintenance Expense as per Section-16

Write Back of Provision on Other Assets

Office Rent Expenses

Gain on Disposal of Fixed Assets

Interest Income - Staff Loan ( NFRS) 

 39,508,209.24 

2  15,980,340.76 

3  6,588,464.00 

4  11,476,010.71 

5  3,442,623.81 

6  - 

7  53,796,605.84 

8  60,981.06 

9  6,311,828.50 
Adjusted Taxable Income  1,862,692,053.30 
Income Tax @ 30%  558,807,615.99 
Less: Advance Tax Deposited  555,286,747.84 
Income Tax Assets/(Liability )  (3,520,868.15)

		  			 

Tax Settlement Status 										        

The Microfinance has filed Income Tax Return with the Large Tax Payers Office for the Fiscal Year 
upto 2080-81 under self-assessment procedure. Large Tax Payer's Office has also completed amended 
assessment of FY 2077-78 and has shown an additional liability of NPR. 193,506 with fees. Further, the 
Microfinance has filed an appeal for the administrative review to Inland Revenue Department after 
deposit of assessed additional liabilities as follows:

F/Y Deposited Amended Tax Liabilities
2074-75 NPR.  68,901,286.65 
2073-74 NPR.  18,728,552.49 
2072-73 NPR.  20,923,050.62 

Further, the microfinance has filed for appeal to Appellate Court for the disputed amount of NPR. 
3,469,258.44 out of total amended tax assessment of NPR. 6,302,242.60 for the FY 2068/69 which is 
pending till date.

3.8.2 Deferred Tax										        

Deferred Tax is provided on Temporary Differences at the reporting date between the Tax Base of 
an asset and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax 
liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized 
to the extent that it is probable that the future taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilized. Carrying amount of Deferred Tax Assets is reviewed at each 
reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is probable that sufficient profit will be available to 
allow the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each 
reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit 
will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities are measured at the Tax Rates that are expected to apply in the year 
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 
enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date. 	
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Current and Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities are offset only to the extent that they relate to Income 
Tax imposed by the same taxation authority. 	

3.9	 Deposits, Debt Securities Issued and Subordinated Liabilities

	 Deposits										        

The Microfinance collects deposits from its members as well as general public. These transactions 
are recorded in the books of the accounts of Microfinance, and the resulting balance is recorded as a 
liability for the Microfinance and represents the amount owed to depositors. The balance is valued at 
amortized cost.										        

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of Nepal Accounting Standard 39 (NAS 39) on Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement, the Effective Interest Rate is used for booking interest expense. When 
calculating the Effective Interest Rate, the Microfinance considers all contractual terms of the financial 
instrument, including fees, points received or paid, transaction costs, premiums, and discounts.

A Carve-Out regarding the treatment of Effective Interest Rate was issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Nepal (ICAN). According to this Carve-Out, when calculating the Effective Interest 
Rate, all transaction costs should be considered unless they are immaterial or impracticable to calculate. 
In cases where it's considered impracticable, a separate Effective Interest Rate may not be computed, 
as allowed by the Carve-Out issued by ICAN.

Debt Securities Issued										        

Debt Securities are initially measured at the fair value less incremental direct cost and subsequently at 
their amortized cost using Effective Interest Rate method except where the microfinance designates 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. However, the Microfinance does not have such Debt 
Securities as on Ashadh end 2082.									       

Subordinate Liabilities										       

These are the liabilities subordinated, in the event of winding up, to claims of depositors, debt securities 
issued, and other creditors. It shall include redeemable preference shares, subordinated notes issued, 
borrowings, etc. During the reporting period, the Microfinance did not have any such liabilities.

3.10	 Provisions										        

A Provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Microfinance has a present legal or 
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation. The amount recognized is the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the 
risk and uncertainities surrounding the obligation at that date. Where a provision is measured using 
the cashflows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is determined based on 
the present values of those cashflows.

A Provision for onerous contract is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the 
Microfinance from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under 
the contract. The provision is measured as the present value of the lower of the expected cost of 
terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. provision are not 
recognized for future operating losses.

3.11	 Revenue Recognition	 									       

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits during the period arising from the ordinary activities 
of the Microfinance when those inflows result in an increase in equity, other than increases relating 
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to contributions from equity participants. Revenue is recognized only when the following specific 
recognition criteria are met, ensuring that revenue is earned and realizable:	 			 

i.	 Identification of the Transaction: A valid contract or arrangement exists between the Microfinance 
and the customer, outlining the terms for the provision of goods or services.	

ii.	 Transfer of Risks and Rewards: The significant risks and rewards associated with ownership 
of the goods or services have been transferred to the customer. Typically, this means that the 
customer has gained control over the asset.							     

iii.	 Reliable Measurement of Revenue: The amount of revenue can be measured reliably, ensuring 
there is reasonable certainty regarding the value expected to be received in exchange for the 
goods or services provided.

iv.	 Probable Economic Benefits to the Microfinance: The Microfinance has a high degree of 
confidence that economic benefits, such as cash or other assets, will flow to it. If uncertainties or 
conditions are attached to the receipt of benefits, revenue recognition may be deferred.	

v.	 Specific Criteria for Different Types of Revenue: Certain revenue types, such as interest, royalties, 
and dividends, may have their own specific recognition criteria. For instance, interest revenue is 
recognized based on the effective interest rate method.				  

vi.	 No Outstanding Obligations: Revenue is recognized when the Microfinance has fully fulfilled its 
obligations or services as per the contract and has the right to payment.			 

	 3.11.1  Interest Income										       

"Pursuant to adoption of ECL model, recognition of interest income has been 
based upon NRB, Guidance Note on Interest Income Recognition, 2025.  
For Stage 1 and Stage 2 Loans and Advances: Interest on gross recognition following the accrual basis 
For Stage 3 Loans and Advances: Interest on actual cash receipt basis."	

NFRS Requirement

NFRS requires interest income to be recognized using the effective interest method, except for 
those classified at fair value through profit or loss. The effective interest method is a method 
of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset and of allocating the interest income over 
the expected life of the financial instrument. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial 
instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial 
asset or financial liability. The effective interest rate is calculated on initial recognition of the 
financial asset or liability by estimating the future cash flows after considering all the contractual 
terms of the instrument but not future credit losses. The calculation includes all amounts 
expected to be paid or received by the Microfinance including expected early redemption fees 
and related penalties and premiums and discounts that are an integral part of the overall return. 
Once financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of 
an impairment loss, interest income is recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the 
future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss."					   
					   

					   

		

									       



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@ 55

Categories Previous Year Current Year Movement
Pass Loan  239,503,338.27  296,266,123.69  56,762,785.42 
Restructured Loan  1,023,635.99  535,618.40  (488,017.59)
Special watchlist Loan  863,126.05  4,958,191.68  4,095,065.63 
Substandard Loan  3,340,850.23  901,860.86  (2,438,989.37)
Doubtful Loan  23,387,579.13  4,504,110.07  (18,883,469.06)
Bad Loan  150,595,564.55  260,590,940.97  109,995,376.42 

Total  418,714,094.22  567,756,845.67  149,042,751.45 

Particulars Amount
AIR of Pass Loan  296,266,123.69 
AIR Previously Charged

(F/Y 077-78)  (163,225,698.00)
(F/Y 078-79)  (64,872,393.00)
(F/Y 079-80)  10,644,193.33 
(F/Y 080-81)  (22,049,440.60)  (239,503,338.27)

AIR charged to P/L This Year  56,762,785.42 
AIR as per ECL  60,415,576.03 
Total AIR charges in PL This year  60,415,576.03 

3.11.2  Fee and Commission Income	

Fees and Commissions are generally recognized on an accrual basis when the service has been 
provided.												          

3.11.3  Dividend Income										        

Dividend income received from equity shares is recognized in the books when the right to receive the 
dividend is established.										        

3.11.4  Net Trading Income										        

Net Trading Income comprises gains less losses relating to trading assets and liabilities, and includes 
all realized interest, dividend and foreign exchange difference as well as unrealized changes in fair 
value of trading assets and liabilities.

3.11.5  Net Income from other Financial Instruments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

Net Income from other financial instrument measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss includes 
all gains/(losses) raised from the revaluation of a financial instrument at Fair Value.	

3.12	 Interest Expense										        

For Financial Liabilities measured at Amortized Cost using the rate that closely approximates effective 
interest rate, interest expense is recorded using such rate. EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 
future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter 
period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.

The Microfinance uses Carve-Out mentioned previously and treat coupon rate as Effective Rate.		
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3.13	 Employee Benefits										        

Employee Benefits include:										        

A. Short-Term Employee Benefits such as the followings, if expected to be settled wholly before 
twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related 
services:										       

	i.	 Wages, Salaries & Allowances and Social Security Contributions;

	ii.	 Paid Leaves;									       

	iii.	 Bonuses; and 									       

	iv.	 Non-monetary Benefits for Current Employees							     
	

Short-term Employee Benefits are measured and charged to Statement of Profit or Loss on an 
Undiscounted Basis as the related services are provided. A liability is recognized for the amount 
expected to be paid under Bonus as the Microfinance has present legal or constructive obligation 
to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be 
estimated reliably.										        

B. Post Employment Benefits such as Gratuity. Post Employment Benefits are classified as 
followings:	

	 a. Defined Contribution Plans									       

	 b. Defined Benefit Plans									       

Defined Contribution Plans										        

A Defined Contribution Plan is a Post-employment Benefit Plan under which Microfinance pays 
fixed contribution into a separate entity i.e. an Approved Retirement Fund (Chhimek Bikas Bank 
Karmachari Awakas Kosh) and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if 
the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all the employee benefits relating to employee services 
in the current and prior periods, as defined in Nepal Accounting Standard-19 (Employee Benefits). 

The contribution payable by the employer to a defined contribution plan in proportion to the services 
rendered to the Microfinance by the employees and is recorded as an expense under 'Personnel 
Expenses'  as and when they become due. Unpaid Contributions are recorded as liability under 'Other 
Liabilities'.										        

a. Employee Provident Fund : Employee provident fund is the Defined Contribution Plan opt by the 
microfinance as defined in Nepal Accounting Standard-19. Complying with The Labor Act, 2074, the 
Microfinance contributes 10% of the Basic Salary and Grade of all the employees to the Approved 
Retirement Fund, established by the Microfinance. The Microfinance has no further obligations under 
these plans beyond its periodic contributions.	

b. Gratuity : New Labor Act, 2074 came in force after 19th of Bhadra 2074 which requires to provide 
minimum of 8.33% of Basic Salary plus Grade as Gratuity every month, which is in nature of Defined 
contribution plan. The Microfinance is providing gratuity benefits under this provision to all the 
employees recruited after the enforcement of new labor act. 							     
Defined Benefit Plan										        

A defined benefit plan is a Post-employment Benefit Plan other than defined contribution plan. 
Gratuity other than classified under Defined Contribution Plan as per Nepal Accounting Standard-19 
(Employee Benefit) is regarded as Defined Benefit Plan. 

a. Gratuity: Microfinance's obligation in respect of Defined Benefit Obligation is calculated by 
estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned for their services in the current 
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and prior periods and discounting that benefit to determine its present value, then deducting the 
Fair Value of any plan asset to determine the net amount to be shown in the Statement of Financial 
Position. The value of Defined Benefit Asset is restricted to the present value of any economic benefits 
available in the form of refund from the plan or reduction to the future contribution to the plan. In 
order to calculate the present value of the economic benefits, consideration is given to any minimum 
funding requirement that apply to any plan in the Microfinance. An economic benefit is available to 
the Microfinance if it is realizable during the life of the plan, or on settlement of the plan liabilities.

Actuarial Valuation is carried out every year to ascertain the full liability under gratuity. The increase 
in gratuity liabilities attributable to the service provided by employees during the year (Current 
Service Cost) has been recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss under 'Personnel Expenses'. 
The Microfinance recognizes the total actuarial gain and loss that arises in calculating Microfinance's 
obligation in respect of gratuity in Other Comprehensive Income during the period in which it 
occurs.										        

As in case of the staffs recruited earlier to the enforcement of new Labor Act, gratuity benefits have been 
provisioned as per the Employees Byelaw of the Microfinance (Karmachari Sewa Biniyamawali-2075) 
as below:										        

a.	 To the employee serving more than 3 years to 7 years, half month’s last drawn salary for each 
year of service									       

b.	 To the employee serving more than 7 years to 11 years, one month’s last drawn salary for each 
year of service									       

c.	 To the employee serving more than 11 years to 16 years, one and half month’s last drawn salary 
for each year of service									       

d.	 To the employee serving more than 16 years, Two month’s last drawn salary for each year of 
service									       

Demographic assumption underlying the valuation are retirement age (58 Years), early withdrawal 
from services and retirement on medical grounds.

C. Long-Term Employee Benefit: Microfinance's liability towards the accumulated leave which is 
expected to be utilized beyond one year from the end of the reporting period is treated as Long Term 
Employee Benefit. Microfinance's net obligation towards unutilized accumulated leave is calculated 
by discounting the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in return for their service in 
the current and prior periods to determine the present value of such benefits. 

The Discount Rate for the Actuarial Valuation is based on Yield to Maturity available on Government 
Bonds that have maturity dates approximating to the terms of Microfinance's obligation. The 
calculation is performed using the Projected Unit Credit Method. Net change in liability for Unutilized 
Accumulated Leave including any Actuarial Gain or Loss are recognized in the Statement of Profit or 
Loss under 'Personnel Expense' in the period in which they arise.

The Microfinance provides Accumulated Leave benefits under its Employees Byelaw (Karmachari 
Sewa Biniyamawali-2075). Home Leave is accumulated for up to 90 days and there is no limit for the 
accumulation of Sick Leave. Accumulated leave obligations are estimated on the basis of last drawn 
salary of the employee.

3.14	 Leases	 									       

At inception of a contract, an entity shall assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract 
is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration.						    
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a. 	 The Microfinance as a Lessee	 								      

•	 At the commencement date, a lessee shall recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability.	

•	 At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost. The cost of 
the right-of-use asset shall comprise: (a) the amount of the initial measurement of the lease 
liability; (b) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease 
incentives received; (c) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and (d) an estimate of 
costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring 
the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by 
the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories. 
The lessee incurs the obligation for those costs either at the commencement date or as a 
consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period.			 
						    

•	 At the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value of 
the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments shall be discounted 
using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate 
cannot be readily determined, the lessee shall use the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate.

•	 Subsequent measurement of the right-of-use asset after the commencement date, a lessee 
shall measure the right-of-use asset applying a Cost Model.					   
	

b. 	 Cost Model	 									       

To apply a cost model, a lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost: (a) less any 
accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and (b) adjusted for any 
re-measurement of the lease liability specified in paragraph 36(c). A lessee shall apply the 
depreciation requirements in NAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment in depreciating the right-
of-use asset, subject to the requirements in paragraph 32.

c. 	 Subsequent Measurement of Lease Liability

	 After the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability by: (a) increasing the 
carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; (b) reducing the carrying amount 
to reflect the lease payments made; and (c) re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any 
reassessment or lease modifications specified in paragraphs 39–46, or to reflect revised in-
substance fixed lease payments. Interest on the lease liability in each period during the lease 
term shall be the amount that produces a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining 
balance of the lease liability. After the commencement date, a lessee shall recognize in profit 
or loss, unless the costs are included in the carrying amount of another asset applying other 
applicable Standards, both: (a) interest on the lease liability; and (b) variable lease payments not 
included in the measurement of the lease liability in the period in which the event or condition 
that triggers those payments occurs.

Financial Instruments:

Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

	 A. Recognition

The Microfinance initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement 
of financial position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. The Microfinance initially recognizes loans and advances; deposits and debt 
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securities/ subordinated liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that 
the Microfinance becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments 
in equity instruments, bonds, debenture, Government securities, NRB bond or deposit auction, 
reverse repos, outright purchase are recognized on trade date at which the Microfinance commits 
to purchase/ acquire the financial assets. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets 
are recognized on trade date at which the Microfinance commits to purchase or sell the asset. 
Except for trade receivables not containing a significant financing component, at initial recognition, 
financial asset or financial liability are recognized at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a 
financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. 
When the transaction price of the instrument differs from the fair value at origination and the fair 
value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the 
Microfinance recognizes the difference between the transaction price and fair value in profit and 
loss account. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not 
observable, the difference between the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only 
recognized in profit and loss account when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is 
derecognized.	

3.15	 Share Capital and Reserves	 									       

Share Capital and Reserves are different classes of equity claims. Equity claims are claims on the 
residual interest in the assets of the Microfinance after deducting all its liabilities. Changes in Equity 
during the reporting period comprise income and expenses recognized in the Statement of Financial 
Position; plus contribution from the holders of equity claims, minus distribution to holders of equity 
claims.										        

3.15.1  Share Capital										        

Ordinary Shares in the Microfinance are recognized at the amount paid per ordinary share. Chhimek 
Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha's shares are listed at Nepal Stock Exchange Ltd. The holders of ordinary 
shares are entitled to one vote per share at Annual General Meeting of the Microfinance and are 
entitled to receive annual dividend payments. The Microfinance doesn't have any other form of share 
capital apart from the ordinary shares.  

Dividends on ordinary shares classified as equity are recognized in equity in the period in which they 
are declared.										        

The shares issue expenses in respect of Bonus Shares which can be avoided for the issue was charged 
in the year of issue directly through equity (under Retained Earnings) and disclosed in the statement 
of changes in equity. Tax impact is also disclosed.

3.15.2  Reserves										       

Reserve includes regulatory and free reserves.									       
A)  Statutory General Reserves										        

Twenty Percent of the net profit as stated in Section 44 of Bank and Financial Institution Act, 2073 
and Fifty Percent of additional amount of Cash Dividend and Bonus Shares if declared and distributed 
in excess of Fifteen Percent as provisioned in Section 13 of Directive No.1/81 of Unified Directive for 
Microfinance issued by NRB is set aside to the general reserve. 
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Movement in Statutory General Reserve during this Fiscal Year:

Particulars Amount

Opening Balance as on 1st Shrawan 2081
Amount Transferred during this period

 1,783,173,129.14 

a)   20% of Net profit  243,085,048.07 
       b)   50% of Dividend in excess of 15%  - 
Closing Balance as on Ashadh End 2082  2,026,258,177.21 

B)  Capital Reserve										        

This is a Non-Statutory Reserve and represents the amount of all the capital nature reserves such as 
the amounts arising from share forfeiture, Capital Grants and Capital Reserve arising out of business 
combinations. Funds in this reserve are not available for distribution of Cash Dividend but can be 
capitalized by issuing bonus shares upon obtaining prior approval from the NRB.

C)  Exchange Equalization Reserve									       
This is Statutory Reserve created in compliance with section 45 of  Bank and Financial Institution Act, 
2073 (including Amendments till 2076 Jestha). Twenty-Five Percent of the Revaluation Gain on the 
foreign currency held as at the end of Fiscal Year shall be aside to Exchange Equalization Reserve.

D)  Investment Adjustment Fund	 								      

It is a reserve created on investment in Equity Instrument if the equity doesn’t get listed in Security 
Market within two years as per Directive No 8(4) of The Unified Directives 2081 issued to Microfinance 
by NRB. 	

E)  Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve	 								      
One Percent of Net Profit is set aside in the Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve in compliance 
with the Directive No: 6(14) of The Unified Directive 2081 issued by NRB to Microfinance. 	

Movement in CSR Fund during this Fiscal Year:

Particulars Amount
Balance of 1st Shrawan 2081  41,511,756.37 
Add: Provision of this F/Y (1% of net profit as per NFRS)  12,154,252.40 
Add: 10% of Dividend in excess of 15%  - 
Add: Other Adjustments  - 
Total (A)  53,666,008.78 
Less: Expense for the F/Y

a) Expenses for Social Project Works and Health Cares  1,081,280.96 
b) Direct Donation Expenses  27,600.00 
c) Financial Literacy Program Expenses  2,797,148.41 

Total (B)  3,906,029.37 
Balance as on Ashadh End 2082 (A-B)  49,759,979.41 

F)  Client Protection Fund										        

Client Protection Fund is created at One and half Percent of Net Profit. In addition to this, Thirty-
Five Percent of additional amount of Cash Dividend and Bonus Shares, if declared and distributed in 
excess of Fifteen Percent, as provisioned in Unified Directives  issued by NRB to Microfinance is also 
set-aside accordingly. 	 									       
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Particulars Amount (NPR.)
Opening Balance of 1st Shrawan 2081  671,379,920.56 
Addition to the Fund this F/Y

a.       Interest Income to the Fund  22,109,589.04 
b.       1.5% of Net profit as per NFRS of the F/Y  18,231,378.61 
c.       35% of Dividend in excess of 15%  - 

Total (A)  711,720,888.21 
Less: Expenses from Fund this Year
a. Assistance on the death of Borrower and Guardian of Borrower  8,813,100.00 
b. Assistance to the members during Natural Disasters  2,547,500.00 
c. Assistance to Member during Pregnancy for hygiene foods and expenses for 

pregnancy health awareness programs  9,801,000.00 
d. Members’ Business Promotion and Entrepreneurship development expenses  2,336,197.55 
e. Training and Observation Expenses for Members  9,254,160.10 
f. Scholarship Expenses  6,769,000.00 
g. Unit Gathering Expenses  25,354,857.95 
h. Expense for Environment Protection  982,450.00 
i. Main fund  9,010,216.00 
Total Expenses (B)  74,868,481.60 
Closing balance as on Ashadh End 2082 (A-B)  636,852,406.61 

G) Regulatory Reserve										       

The amount that is allocated from Profit/Retained Earnings of the microfinance to this reserve as per 
the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as 
free for distribution of dividend shall be presented under this reserve. The regulatory reserve of the 
microfinance includes the reserve net of tax and employee bonus created relating to Accrued Interest 
Receivable as on Ashadh end 2081 not recovered. Reserve on Deferred Tax Assets, Non-banking 
Assets, Reduction in fair value of investment in Equity below cost price, Actuarial Loss etc.	

Movement in Regulatory Reserve:

 Particulars  Previous Year 
(Opening) 

 Current Year 
(Movement)  Total 

 1. Interest Receivable  150,887,103.11  38,061,812.90  188,948,916.01 
 2. Short Loan Loss Provision  -  -  - 
 3. Short Provision for Possible Losses on 
Investment  -  -  - 

 4. Short Provision on NBA  -  -  - 
 5. Deferred Tax Assets  35,416,771.22  24,226,465.89  59,643,237.11 
 6. Goodwill  -  -  - 
 7. Gain on Bargain Purchase  -  -  - 
 8. Actuarial Loss Recognised  80,482,161.90  12,251,932.00  92,734,093.90 
 9. Fair Value Loss Recognized in OCI  -  -  - 
 10. Other  -  -  - 
Total  266,786,036.23  74,540,210.79  341,326,247.02 
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H) Assets Revaluation Reserve										        

This is a non-statutory reserve and is the requirement in the application of accounting policy for 
non-financial assets such as property, equipment, investment property and intangible assets that are 
measured following revaluation model. Revaluation reserve often serve as a cushion against unexpected 
loss but may not be fully available to absorb unexpected losses due to the subsequent deterioration in 
the market values and tax consequences of revaluation. The microfinance hasn’t followed revaluation 
model.										        

I) Actuarial Gain/Loss Reserve										        

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the microfinance both positive or 
negative to this reserve as per the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and 
which shall not be regarded as free reserve for distribution of dividend are recorded in this reserve. 
The reserve includes actuarial gain/(loss) net of tax on defined benefit plan. 				  

J) Employee Training Fund										        

The fund is created for the purpose of Employee Training. As per the directives to microfinance 
by NRB, the Microfinance needs to spend at least Three Percent of last fiscal year’s total Personnel 
Expenses for the development and trainings of the employees. Further if the microfinance couldn’t 
spend up to the limit of 3%, the shortfall amount shall be transferred to the Employee Training Fund 
and shall be used for employee trainings in subsequent years. 	

K) Other Reserves										        

Any other reserve created with specific or non-specific purpose are presented under this by disclosing 
account heads.

Movement of Other Reserves:	

 Particulars  Previous Year 
(Opening) 

 Current Year 
(Movement)  Total 

Client Protection Fund  671,379,920.56  (34,527,513.95)  636,852,406.60 
Corporate Social Responsibility Fund  41,511,756.37  8,248,223.03  49,759,979.40 
 Investment Adjustment Fund  -  -  - 
 Staff Training Fund  -  7,930,190.11  7,930,190.11 
 Actuarial Gain/Loss  (80,482,161.90)  (12,251,932.00)  (92,734,093.90)
Write back of Provision from Re-
scheduled Loan  683,451.90  -  683,451.90 

Total  633,092,966.93  (30,601,032.82)  602,491,934.11 

"The Training Fund, created as per NRB Directives due to lower training expenses in the current year, 
amounted to NPR 7,930,190.11.. In the previous year, training expenses exceeded the NRB-specified 
limit of 3 % of personal expenses  and no funds were created for the previous year.

L) Dividend on Ordinary Shares									       

The Microfinance's board has suggested 12.5% Cash Dividend and 12.5% Bonus Shares for the fiscal 
year 2081-82. However, these recommendations are subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting 
of the shareholders. If approved, these proposed distributions will be reflected in the equity section 
during the period in which they are disbursed.	

3.16	 Earnings Per Share including Diluted

The Microfinance presents basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. 
Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the 
microfinance by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. 



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@ 63

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting both the profit and loss attributable to the ordinary equity 
holders and the weighted average number or ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive 
potential ordinary shares, if any. 

Earnings per share is calculated and presented in the face of Statement of Profit or Loss. 		

3.17	 Segment Reporting										        

An operating segment is a component of an entity:

•	 that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including 
revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity).

•	 whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's Chief operating decision maker to 
make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and 

•	 for which discrete financial information is available.

Not every part of an entity is necessarily an operating segment or part of an operating segment. 
For example, corporate headquarters or some functional departments may not earn revenues or 
may earn revenues that are only incidental to the activities of the entity and would not be operating 
segments. 	

The microfinance has identified seven segments based on the geographic locations of its offices 
in the 7 provinces of the country. Interest earnings generated while conducting businesses under 
different segments are reported under the respective segment. For segmentation purpose, all business 
transactions between the segments are conducted on the arm's length basis, with intra unit revenue 
and cost being nullified when compiled.									       
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4.1 Cash and Cash Equivalent
Amount (NPR.) 

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Cash in Hand  591,109.00  1,394,253.00 
Balances with BFIs  3,668,663,937.10  3,464,112,351.86 
Money at Call and Short Notice  -  - 
Other  4,871,300,000.00  4,900,700,000.00 

Total  8,540,555,046.10  8,366,206,604.86 
The fair value of cash is the carrying amount. Other cash and cash equivalent includes term deposit with 
maturity period less than 3 month from the date of acquistion. Cash at vault is adequately insured for 
physical and financial risks. The amount of cash at vault is maintained on the basis of the regulatory, 
liquidity and business requirements. The income on these assets is credited to statement of profit or loss 
under interest income. Investment made in term deposit from Client Protection Fund has been classified 
under other assets.
4.2 Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Statutory Balances with NRB  915,487,730.00  736,452,870.00 
Statutory Balances with BFIs  -  - 
Securities Purchased under Resale Agreement  -  - 
Other Deposit and Receivable from NRB  -  - 

Total  915,487,730.00  736,452,870.00 
Statutory Balance with NRB includes the amount deposited for the purpose of CRR as per NRB Regulation. 
The fair value of balance with the Nepal Rastra Bank is the carrying amount.
4.3 Placements with Banks & Financial Institutions  

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Placement with Domestic BFIs  -  - 
Less: Allowances for Impairment  -  - 

Total  -  - 
The Microfinance does not have any Placement related to Domestic and Foreign bank and financial 
institutions.
4.4 Derivative Financial Instruments  

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Held for Trading

      Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
      Currency Swap  -  - 
      Forward Exchange Contracts  -  - 
      Others  -  - 

Held for Risk Management  - 
      Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
      Currency Swap  -  - 
      Forward Exchange Contract  -  - 
      Other  -  - 
Total  -  - 
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4.5 Other Trading Assets 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Treasury Bills  -  - 
Government Bonds  -  - 
NRB Bonds  -  - 
Domestic Corporate Bonds  -  - 
Equities  -  - 
Other  -  - 

Total  -  - 
Pledged  -  - 
Non-Pledged  -  - 

4.6 Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-operatives  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Loans to Microfinance Institutions  -  - 
Loans to FIs  -  - 
Loans to Cooperative  -  - 
Less: Allowance for Impairment  -  - 
Other  -  - 
Less: Allowances for Impairment  -  - 

Total  -  - 

4.6.1 Allowances for Impairment
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Balance at Shrawan 1  -  - 
Impairment Loss for the Year:

      Charge for the Year  -  - 
      Recoveries/Reversal  -  - 

Amount Written Off  -  - 
Balance at Ashadh End  -  - 

4.7 Loans and Advances to Customers  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Loans and Advances Measured at Amortized Cost  41,650,369,863.84  36,630,019,926.75 
Less: Impairment Allowances
           Collective Impairment  (760,657,302.37)  (743,858,878.42)
           Individual Impairment  (817,539,541.15)  (734,455,809.76)
Net Amount  40,072,173,020.32  35,151,705,238.57 
Loans and Advances Measured at FVTPL  -  - 

Total  40,072,173,020.32  35,151,705,238.57 
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Loans and advances are assessed individually and collectively as per incured loss model which is compared 
with the loss provision prescribed by NRB through Unified Directives to Microfinance 2/2079. Higher of 
the loss as per incurred loss model and NRB directive is considered for impairment. Accrued Interest 
Receivable on loans have been considered under Loans and Advances measured at Amortized Cost. Loan 
to employees provided according to the Employee Bylaws of the Microfinance is presented under this 
head, which is also measured at amortized cost.

4.7.1: Analysis of Loans and Advances - By Product
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Product
Term Loans

Short Term, Term Loan  268,449,075.33  314,530,913.19 
Long Term, Term Loan  40,964,251,523.82  35,960,779,824.68 

Hire Purchase Loans  -  - 
Personal Residential Loans  31,685.04  31,685.04 
Staffs Loans  117,718,665.35  115,174,165.57 
Other  -  - 
Sub-Total  41,350,450,949.54  36,390,516,588.48 
Interest Receivable  299,918,914.30  239,503,338.27 

Grand Total  41,650,369,863.84  36,630,019,926.75 

4.7.2: Analysis of Loans and Advances - By Collateral
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Secured
     Immoveable Assets  4,421,525,232.43  4,846,142,757.88 
     Government Guarantee  -  - 
     Collateral of Fixed Deposit Receipt  -  2,213.60 
     Collatereal of Government Securities  -  - 
     Group Guarantee  36,926,053,329.51  31,541,186,652.16 
     Personal Guarantee  -  - 
     Other Collateral  2,872,387.60  3,184,964.84 
     Subtotal  41,350,450,949.54  36,390,516,588.48 

Unsecured  -  - 
Grand Total  41,350,450,949.54  36,390,516,588.48 

4.7.3: Allowance for Impairment
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Specific Allowance for Impairment
Balance at Shrawan 01  734,455,809.76  365,078,190.29 
Impairment Loss for the Year:

    Charge for the Year  320,416,919.05  575,669,975.68 
    Recoveries/Reversals during the Year  (237,333,187.66)  (206,292,356.21)

Write-Offs  - 
Other Movement  - 
Balance at Ashadh End  817,539,541.15  734,455,809.76 
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Collective Allowances for Impairment  - 
Balance at Shrawan 01  743,858,878.42  700,111,236.75 
Impairment Loss for the Year:
    Charge/(Reversal) for the Year  16,798,423.95  43,747,641.67 
Other Movement
Balance at Ashadh End  760,657,302.37  743,858,878.42 
Total Allowances for Impairment  1,578,196,843.52  1,478,314,688.18 

4.8 Investment Securities  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Investment Securities Measured at Amortized Cost  684,256,868.13  793,286,389.01 
Investment in Equity Measured at FVTOCI  2,500,000.00  2,000,000.00 

Total  686,756,868.13  795,286,389.01 

4.8.1: Investment Securities Measured at Amortized Cost
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Debt Securities  -  - 
Government Bonds  -  - 
Government Treasury Bills  684,256,868.13  793,286,389.01 
Nepal Rastra Bank Bonds  -  - 
Nepal Rastra Bank Deposit Instruments  -  - 
Other  -  - 
Less: Specific Allowances for Impairment  -  - 

Total  684,256,868.13  793,286,389.01 

4.8.2: Investment in Equity Measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Equity Instruments
     Quoted Equity Securities  -  - 
     Unquoted Equity Securities  2,500,000.00  2,000,000.00 
Total  2,500,000.00  2,000,000.00 

4.8.3: Information relating to Investment in Equities

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
 Cost  Fair Value  Cost Fair Value

Investment in Quoted Equity  -  -  -  - 
     ……….Ltd.  -  -  -  - 
     ………Shares of Rs. ….. Each
     ……….Ltd.  -  -  -  - 
     ………Shares of Rs. ….. Each
Investment in Unquoted Equity  2,500,000.00  2,500,000.00  2,000,000.00  2,000,000.00 

National Banking Institute Ltd
   5000 Ordinary Shares of Rs 100 Paid up  500,000.00  500,000.00  -  - 

Nepal Finsoft Company Ltd  2,000,000.00  2,000,000.00  2,000,000.00  2,000,000.00 

  20,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs 100 Paid up

Total  2,500,000.00  2,500,000.00  2,000,000.00  2,000,000.00 
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4.9 Current Tax Assets  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Current Tax Assets

Current Year Income Tax Assets  555,286,747.84  451,319,896.51 
Tax Assets of Prior Periods  193,506.00  1,509,440.01 

Current Tax Liabilities
Current year Income Tax Liabilities  558,807,615.99  449,536,582.81 
Tax Liabilities of Prior Periods  193,506.00  1,509,440.01 

Total  (3,520,868.15)  1,783,313.70 

Investment Properties  4.10 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Investment Properties Measured at Fair Value
Balance as on Shrawan 01  -  - 
Addition/(Disposal) during the Year  -  - 
Net Changes in Fair Value during the Year  -  - 
Adjustment/Transfer.  -  - 
Net Amount  -  - 

Investment Properties Measured at Cost
Balance as on Shrawan 01  -  - 
Addition/(Disposal) during the Year  -  - 
Adjustment/Transfer  -  - 
Accumulated Depreciation  -  - 
Accumulated Impairment Loss  -  - 
Net Amount  -  - 

Total  -  - 
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4.12 Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Particulars  Goodwill 
 Software 

 Other  Total Ashadh 
end 2082 

 Total Ashadh 
end 2081  Purchased  Developed 

Cost

As on Shrawan 1, 2080  -  7,926,230.00  -  -  7,926,230.00 

Addition during the Year

     Acquisition  -  800,040.00  -  -  800,040.00  800,040.00 

     Capitalization  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposal during the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment/Revaluation  -  -  -  -  - 

Balance as on Ashadh end 2081  -  8,726,270.00  -  -  8,726,270.00  8,726,270.00 

Addition during the Year

     Acquisition  -  600,000.00  -  -  600,000.00 

     Capitalization  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposal during the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment/Revaluation  -  -  -  -  - 

Balance as on Ashadh end 2082  -  9,326,270.00  -  -  9,326,270.00 

Amortization and Impairment

As on Shrawan 1, 2080  -  4,484,149.85  -  -  4,484,149.85 

Amortization charge for the Year  -  1,540,284.02  -  -  1,540,284.02 

Impairment for the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment  -  -  -  -  - 

As on Ashadh end 2081  -  6,024,433.87  -  -  6,024,433.87  6,024,433.87 

Amortization Charge for the Year  -  952,932.82  -  -  952,932.82 

Impairment for the Year  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals  -  -  -  -  - 

Adjustment  -  -  -  -  - 

As on Ashadh end 2082  -  6,977,366.69  -  -  6,977,366.69 

Capital Work in Progress

Net Book Value

As on Ashadh end 2080  -  3,442,080.15  -  -  3,442,080.15 

As on Ashadh end 2081  -  2,701,836.13  -  -  2,701,836.13 

As on Ashadh end 2082  -  2,348,903.31  -  -  2,348,903.31 
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4.13  Deferred Tax

Particulars

Current Year

Deferred Tax 
Assets

Deferred Tax 
Liabilities

Net Deferred 
Tax Assets / 
(Liabilities)

Deferred Tax on Temporary Differences on Following 
Items
        Loans and Advances to BFIs  -  -  - 
        Loans and Advances to Customers  -  -  - 
        Investment Properties  -  -  - 
        Investment Securities  -  -  - 
        Property and Equipment  703,567.39  -  703,567.39 
        Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan  -  20,166,068.10  (20,166,068.10)
        Lease Liabilities  90,825,560.28  77,585,402.05  13,240,158.23 
        Provisions  65,865,579.58  -  65,865,579.58 
        Other Temporary Differences  -  -  - 
Deferred Tax on Temporary Differences  157,394,707.24  97,751,470.15  59,643,237.10 
Deferred Tax on Carry Forward of Unused Tax Losses  - 
Deferred Tax Due to Changes in Tax Rate  - 
Net Deferred Tax Asset (Liabilities) as on Year end of 2082  59,643,237.10 
Deferred Tax Asset/ (Liabilities) as on Shrawan 01, 2081  35,416,771.21 
Origination/(Reversal) during the Year  (24,226,465.89)
Deferred Tax Expense (Income) Recognized in Profit or Loss  (18,975,637.89)
Deferred Tax Expense (Income) Recognized in OCI  (5,250,828.00)
Deferred Tax Expense (income) Recognized Directly in Equity  - 

Particulars

Previous Year

Deferred Tax 
Assets

Deferred Tax 
Liabilities

Net Deferred 
Tax Assets / 
(Liabilities)

Deferred Tax on Temporary Differences on Following 
Items
        Loans and Advances to BFIs  -  -  - 
        Loans and Advances to Customers  -  -  - 
        Investment Properties  -  -  - 
        Investment Securities  -  -  - 
        Property and Equipment  652,660.43  -  652,660.43 
        Employees’ Defined Benefit Plan  -  16,720,054.80  (16,720,054.80)
        Lease Liabilities  81,180,051.65  72,416,566.14  8,763,485.50 
        Provisions  42,720,680.08  -  42,720,680.08 
        Other Temporary Differences  -  -  - 
Deferred Tax on Temporary Differences  124,553,392.15  89,136,620.94  35,416,771.21 
Deferred Tax on Carry Forward of Unused Tax Losses  - 
Deferred Tax due to Changes in Tax Rate  - 
Net Deferred Tax Asset (Liabilities) as on Year end of 2080  35,416,771.21 
Deferred Tax Asset/ (Liabilities) as on Shrawan 01, 2079  19,233,697.34 
Origination/(Reversal) during the Year  (16,183,073.88)
Deferred Tax Expense (Income) Recognized in Profit or Loss  (8,396,846.29)
Deferred Tax Expense (Income) Recognized in OCI  (7,786,227.60)
Deferred Tax Expense (income) Recognized Directly in Equity  - 
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4.14 Other Assets  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Assets held for Sale  -  - 
Other Non-Banking Assets  -  - 
Bills Receivable  -  - 
Accounts Receivable  72,157,191.10  68,379,561.57 
Accrued Income  -  - 
Prepayments and Deposits  2,892,069.58  2,447,852.23 
Income Tax Deposit  2,300,000.00  2,300,000.00 
Deferred Employee Expenditure  43,019,847.13  41,159,138.98 
Other  825,294,805.85  657,672,479.67 

Total  945,663,913.67  771,959,032.45 
Income Tax Deposit includes deposits made for Income Tax Related case. Deferred Employee Expenditure 
includes staff amortization cost recognised as per NAS 19. Other asset includes  mobilization advances and 
General stationery stocks. 

4.15 Due to Banks and Financial Institutions  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Borrowings from BFIs  -  - 
Settlement and Clearing Accounts  -  - 
Other  -  - 

Total  -  - 

4.16 Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Refinance from NRB  -  - 
Standing Liquidity Facility  -  - 
Lender of Last Resort facility from NRB  -  - 
Securities sold under Repurchase Agreements  -  - 
Other Payable to NRB  -  - 

Total  -  - 

4.17 Derivative Financial Instruments  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Held for Trading
     Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
     Currency Swap  -  - 
     Forward Exchange Contracts  -  - 
     Others  -  - 
Held for Risk Management
     Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
     Currency Swap  -  - 
     Forward Exchange Contracts.  -  - 
     Others  -  - 
Total  -  - 
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4.18 Deposits from Customers  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Institutional Customers:
    Term Deposits  -  - 
    Call Deposits  960,126,387.04  124,164,041.10 
    Others  304,916,331.39  260,892,730.24 
Individual Customers:

Term Deposits  668,033,789.98  957,053,705.57 
Saving Deposits  632,990,493.50  395,054,927.13 
Saving from Members  36,862,709,486.18  31,990,140,253.39 

    Others  -  - 
Total  39,428,776,488.09  33,727,305,657.43 

Individual Saving Deposits Includes Mero Sajilo Bachat (Public Deposit) and Karmachari Bachat. Term 
Deposit Includes Fixed Deposits (Public Deposit).
4.19 Borrowings  

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Domestic Borrowings
    Nepal Government  -  - 
    Other Licensed Institutions  3,023,696,719.27  4,301,709,274.13 
    Other  -  - 
    Sub Total  3,023,696,719.27  4,301,709,274.13 
Foreign Borrowings  - 
    Foreign Banks and Financial Institutions  -  - 
    Multilateral Development Banks  -  - 
    Other Institutions  -  - 
    Sub Total  -  - 
Total  3,023,696,719.27  4,301,709,274.13 

4.20 Provisions  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Provisions for Redundancy  -  - 
Provisions for Restructuring  -  - 
Pending Legal Issues and Tax Litigation  -  - 
Onerous Contracts  -  - 
Other  40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92 

Total  40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92 

4.20.1: Movement in Provision
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Balance at Shrawan 01  40,428,113.92  37,281,807.71 
Provisions Made during the Year  -  3,981,985.53 
Provisions Used during the Year  -  (835,679.32)
Provisions Reversed during the Year  - 
Unwind of Discount  -  - 

Balance at Ashadh end  40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92 
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4.21 Other Liabilities  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Liabilities for Employees Defined Benefit Obligations  (67,220,227.00)  (55,733,516.00)
Liabilities for Long Service Leave  179,123,818.00  101,974,153.00 
Short Term Employee Benefits  13,036,799.69  13,243,644.69 
Bills Payable
Creditors and Accruals  7,451,306.95  78,570,898.62 
Interest Payable on Deposits
Interest Payable on Borrowing  5,189,134.78  - 
Liabilities on Defered Grant Income
Unpaid Dividend  34,947,910.93  30,717,220.50 
Liabilities under Finance Lease
Medical Treatment Fund  52,465.50  52,465.50 
Employee Bonus Payable  195,298,954.67  165,734,740.18 
Other Liabilities  346,753,336.51  398,803,439.99 

Total  714,633,500.03  733,363,046.48 

4.21.1: Defined Benefit Obligation
The amounts recognised in the statements of financials 
positions are as follows :
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Present Value of Funded Obligations  338,799,591.00  319,616,818.00 
Total Present Value of Obligations  338,799,591.00  319,616,818.00 
Fair Value of Plan Assets  406,019,818.00  375,350,334.00 
Present Value of net Obligations  (67,220,227.00)  (55,733,516.00)

Recognised Liability for Defined Benefit Obligations  (67,220,227.00)  (55,733,516.00)

4.21.2: Plan Assets
Plan Assets Comprise 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

 Equity Securities  -  - 
 Government Bonds  -  - 
 Bank Deposit  -  - 
 Other  406,019,818.00  375,350,334.00 

Total  406,019,818.00  375,350,334.00 

4.21.3: Movement in the Present Value of Defined 
Benefit Obligations
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Defined Benefit Obligations at Shrawan 1  319,616,818.00  300,554,308.00 
Actuarial Losses  (17,658,897.00)  (22,305,434.00)
Benefits paid by the Plan  (12,484,615.00)  (9,507,421.00)
Current Service Costs and Interest  49,326,285.00  50,875,365.00 

Defined Benefit Obligations at Ashadh end  338,799,591.00  319,616,818.00 
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4.21.4: Movement in the Fair Value of Plan Assets
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Fair Value of Plan Assets at Shrawan 1  375,350,334.00  362,341,092.00 
Contributions Paid into the Plan  43,154,099.00  70,776,189.00 
Benefits Paid during the Year  (12,484,615.00)  (9,507,421.00)
Actuarial (Losses) Gains  -  - 
Expected Return on Plan Assets  -  (48,259,526.00)

Fair Value of Plan Assets at Ashadh end  406,019,818.00  375,350,334.00 

4.21.5: Amount Recognised in Profit or Loss
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Current Service Costs  20,560,771.00  21,295,305.00 
Interest on Obligation  28,765,514.00  29,580,060.00 
Expected Return on Plan Assets  -  48,259,526.00 

Total  49,326,285.00  99,134,891.00 

4.21.6: Amount Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Acturial (Gain)/Loss  (17,658,897.00)  (22,305,434.00)
Total  (17,658,897.00)  (22,305,434.00)

4.21.7: Actuarial  Assumptions
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Discount Rate 9.00% 9.00%
Expected Return on Plan Asset 0.00% 0.00%
Future Salary Increase 6.00% 6.00%
Withdrawal Rate 5.00% 2.50%

Debt Secutities Issued  4.22 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Debt Securities issued Designated as at Fair Value through 
Profit or Loss  -  - 
Debt Securities issued at Amortized Cost  -  - 
Total  -  - 

Subordinated Liabilities  4.23 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Redeemable Preference Shares  -  - 
Irredemable Cumulative Preference Shares (Liabilities 
Component)  -  - 
Other  -  - 

Total  -  - 
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4.24 Share Capital  
Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 

Ordinary Shares  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 
Convertible Preference Shares (Equity Component only)  -  - 
Irredemable Preference Shares (Equity Component only)  -  - 
Perpetual Debt (Equity Component only)  -  - 

Total  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 

4.24.1: Ordinary Shares
Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 

Authorized Capital
 37,500,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 100 each  3,750,000,000.00  3,750,000,000.00 

Issued capital
 32,153,458 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 100 each  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 

Subscribed & Paid up Capital
 32,153,458 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 100 each  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 

Total  3,215,345,868.00  2,977,172,100.00 

4.24.2: Ordinary Share Ownership

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
 Percent   Amount  Percent   Amount 

Domestic Ownership (Promoter) 51.00%  1,639,826,393.00 51.00%  1,518,357,771.00 
     Nepal Government 0.00%  - 0.00%  - 
     “A” class Licensed Institutions 26.44%  850,105,734.00 25.68%  764,497,903.00 
     Other Licensed Intitutions 0.00%  - 0.00%  - 
     Other Institutions 9.90%  318,345,050.00 9.90%  294,763,936.00 
     Other 14.66%  471,375,609.00 15.42%  459,095,932.00 

Domestic Ownership (Public) 49.00%  1,575,519,475.00 49.00%  1,458,814,329.00 
     Nepal Government 0.00%  - 0.00%  - 
     “A” Class Licensed Institutions 0.07%  2,344,063.00 0.00%  1.00 
     Other Licensed Intitutions 0.15%  4,983,729.00 0.00%  32,126.00 
     Other Institutions 10.72%  344,694,251.00 0.01%  270,420.00 
     Other 38.05%  1,223,497,432.00 48.99%  1,458,511,782.00 

Foreign Ownership Promoter 0.00%  - 0.00%  - 
Foreign Ownership Public 0.00%  - 0.00%  - 
Total 100.00%  3,215,345,868.00 100.00%  2,977,172,100.00 
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Share Details of Person/Group/Firm/Company holding 0.5% or more shares out of paid up capital NPR. 
3,21,53,45,868.
 (As of Ashadh End 2082) 
S.N. Name  %  No. of Shares  Amount (NPR) 

1 Neighbourhood Society Service Center 12.00%  3,857,628.36  385,762,836.00 
2 Nabil Bank Limited 8.73%  2,807,164.44  280,716,444.00 
3 Himalayan Bank Limited 8.73%  2,807,164.44  280,716,444.00 
4 Global Ime Bank 8.29%  2,665,683.96  266,568,396.00 
5 Ramchandra Joshee 2.81%  902,630.96  90,263,096.00 
6 Chhimek Karmachari Bachat Tatha Rin Sahakari 1.80%  579,574.74  57,957,474.00 
7 Sagun Pant 1.24%  398,256.72  39,825,672.00 
8 Bhola Raj Joshi 0.98%  314,312.59  31,431,259.00 
9 Pravin Raj Joshi 0.85%  274,808.46  27,480,846.00 
10 Rastriya Banijya Bank Ltd 0.76%  244,480.00  24,448,000.00 
11 Gauri Shrestha 0.62%  200,133.33  20,013,333.00 

4.25 Reserves  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Statutory General Reserve  2,026,258,177.21  1,783,173,129.14 
Capital Reserve  -  - 
Exchange Equalization Reserve  -  - 
Investment Adjustment Reserve  -  - 
Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve  49,759,979.40  41,511,756.37 
Client Protection Fund  636,852,406.60  671,379,920.56 
Capital Redemption Reserve  -  - 
Regulatory Reserve  341,326,247.02  266,786,036.23 
Assets Revaluation Reserve  -  - 
Fair Value Reserve  -  - 
Dividend Equilisation Reserve  -  - 
Actuarial Gain  (92,734,093.90)  (80,482,161.90)
Special Reserve  -  - 
Debenture Redeemption Reserve  -  - 
Other Reserve  8,613,642.01  683,451.90 

Total  2,970,076,358.35  2,683,052,132.30 

4.26 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Contingent Liabilities  -  - 
Undrawn and Undisbursed Facilities  -  - 
Capital Commitment  -  - 
Lease Commitment  -  - 
Litigation  -  - 
Others  -  - 

Total  -  - 
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4.26.1: Capital Commitments
Capital expenditure approved by relevant authority of the Microfinance but provision has not been 
made in financial statements.

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Capital Commitments in relation to Property and 
Equipment  -  - 

Approved and Contracted for  -  - 
Approved but not Contracted for  -  - 
Sub total  -  - 

Capital Commitments in relation to Intangible Assets  -  - 
Approved and Contracted for  -  - 
Approved but not Contracted for  -  - 
Sub total  -  - 

Total  -  - 

4.26.2: Lease Commitments
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Operating Lease Commitments
Future minimum Lease payments under Non-cancellable 
Operating Lease, where the Microfinance is Lessee
     Not later than 1 Year  -  - 
     Later than 1 Year but not later than 5 Years  -  - 
     Later than 5 Years  -  - 
Sub total  -  - 
Finance Lease Commitments
Future minimum Lease payments under Non-cancellable 
Finance Lease, where the Microfinance is Lessee
     Not later than 1 Year  -  - 
     Later than 1 Year but not later than 5 Years  -  - 
     Later than 5 Years  -  - 
Sub total  -  - 
Grand total  -  - 

4.26.3: Litigation
The microfinance’s litigations are generally related to its ordinary course of business pending on various 
jurisdiction. 
Litigations are mainly in the nature of income tax which is explained in details in Note no: 3.8.1. 
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4.27 Interest Income  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Cash and Cash Equivalent  219,385,458.94  490,979,703.82 
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 
Placement with Bank & Financial Institutions  -  - 
Loan and Advances to Bank and Financial Institutions  -  - 
Loans and Advances to Customers  5,623,571,587.84  4,848,732,192.14 
Investment Securities  20,005,339.12  42,921,517.04 
Loan and Advances to Staff  13,503,532.60  27,571,056.88 
Other  255,744,230.47  555,472,379.67 

Total Interest Income  6,132,210,148.97  5,965,676,849.55 
Loan and Advances to Staff includes Interest Income from fair value of staff loan. Other Interest Income includes 
interest refund from Pension deposits.
4.28 Interest Expense  

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 
Deposits from Customers  3,065,478,654.09  2,715,849,094.05 
Borrowing  237,307,530.80  406,411,422.12 
Debt Securities Issued  -  - 
Subordinated Liabilities  -  - 
Other  -  - 

Total Interest Expense  3,302,786,184.89  3,122,260,516.17 

4.29 Fees and Commission Income  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Loan Administration Fees  -  - 
Service Fees  336,790,592.57  244,370,632.07 
Commitment Fees  -  - 
Card Issuance Fees  -  - 
Prepayment and Swap Fees  -  - 
Remittance Fees  -  - 
Brokerage Fees  -  - 
Other Fees and Commission Income  9,710.00  25,740.00 

Total Fees and Commission Income  336,800,302.57  244,396,372.07 
The Service Fees mentioned above is net off of service fees refundable to client members.
4.30  Fees and Commission Expense  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Brokerage  -  - 
ATM Management Fees  -  - 
VISA/Master Card Fees  -  - 
Guarantee Commission Fees  -  - 
DD/TT/Swift Fees  -  - 
Remittance Fees and Commission  -  - 
Other Fees and Commission Expenses  638,167.89  482,967.34 

Total Fees and Commission Expense  638,167.89  482,967.34 
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4.31 Net Trading Income  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Changes in Fair Value of Trading Assets  -  - 
Gain/Loss on Disposal of Trading Assets  -  - 
Interest Income on Trading Assets  -  - 
Dividend Income on Trading Assets  -  - 
Gain/Loss Foreign Exchange Transation  -  - 
Other  -  - 

Net Trading Income  -  - 

 4.32 Other Operating Income  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Foreign Exchange Revauation Gain  -  - 
Gain/Loss on Sale of Investment Securities  -  (5,890.00)
Fair Value Gain/Loss on Investment Properties  -  - 
Dividend on Equity Instruments  -  - 
Gain/Loss on Sale of Property and Equipment  60,981.06  121,871.92 
Gain/Loss on Sale of Investment Property  -  - 
Operating Lease Income  -  - 
Gain/Loss on Sale of Gold and Silver  -  - 
Other  2,580,150.00  3,325,568.97 

Total  2,641,131.06  3,441,550.89 

Impairment Charge/(Reversal) for Loan and Other Lossess  4.33 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Loan and Advances to BFIs  -  - 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Loan and Advances to Customers  99,882,155.34  413,125,261.14 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Financial Investment  -  3,146,306.21 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Placement with BFIs  -  - 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Property and Equipment  -  - 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Goodwill and Intangible Assets  -  - 
Impairment Charge/(Reversal) on Investment Properties  -  - 

Total  99,882,155.34  416,271,567.35 
Impairment Reversal on Financial Investment includes Write Back from Provision for Other Assets.

Personnel Expenses  4.34 
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Salary  402,105,769.37  388,684,614.07 
Allowances  254,824,957.91  256,364,362.35 
Gratuity Expense  29,056,252.32  64,978,645.69 
Provident Fund  37,165,284.88  35,867,165.70 
Uniform  17,017,148.00  16,916,677.00 
Training & Development Expense  19,718,161.25  27,839,773.49 
Leave Encashment  83,738,128.27  49,085,061.61 
Medical  10,713,335.50  10,381,008.00 
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Insurance  1,483,393.00  1,449,265.00 
Employees Incentive  8,355,359.05  7,409,474.87 
Cash-Settled Share-Based Payments  -  - 
Pension Expense  -  - 
Finance Expense Under NFRS  6,209,043.33  27,144,431.17 
Other Expenses Related to Staff  46,035,132.95  46,220,606.39 

Subtotal  916,421,965.83  932,341,085.34 
Employees Bonus  195,050,080.30  154,009,855.10 

Grand total  1,111,472,046.13  1,086,350,940.44 
As per NRB circular no.08/79/80 dated 2080/02/10 Employee bonus is not eligible on LLP recovered from the write 
back of rescheduled loan hence the same has not been considered for employee bonus computation. Otherwise, 
Employee Bonus has been calculated @10% before bonus and taxes of NFRS Profit.

4.35 Other Operating Expenses  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Directors’ Fee  1,367,000.00  966,500.00 
Directors’ Expense  1,592,340.12  1,216,049.26 
Auditors’ Remuneration  1,130,000.00  1,130,000.00 
Other Audit Related Expense  -  - 
Professional and Legal Expense  1,533,818.00  699,296.23 
Office Administration Expense  184,250,989.37  181,225,764.61 
Operating Lease Expense  -  1,618,558.00 
Operating Expense of Investment Properties  -  - 
Corporate Social Responsibility Expense  -  - 
Client Protection Expenses  -  - 
Onerous Lease Provisions  -  - 
Mobile Banking Subscription Charges  745,800.00  603,613.79 
Other  -  - 

Total  190,619,947.49  187,459,781.89 

4.35.1 Office Administration Expense
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Water & Electricity  5,049,960.67  4,949,840.00 
Repair & Maintenance

(a) Building  107,463.55  158,935.00 
(b) Vehicle  3,026,207.35  3,314,377.16 
(c) Computer & Accessories  765,422.00  635,040.00 
(d) Office Equipment & Furniture  169,115.80  231,017.65 
(e) Other  -  - 

Insurance  5,323,464.18  5,372,514.21 
Postage, Telex, Telephone, Fax  16,103,237.89  18,921,137.72 
Printing & Stationery  16,593,940.40  16,556,193.55 
Newspaper, Books and Journals  28,261.74  130,079.34 
Advertisement  964,425.62  748,639.36 
Donation  25,000.00  21,010.00 
Security Expense  819,063.60  819,063.60 
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Deposit/Loan Guarantee Premium  572,567.59  521,321.25 
Travelling Allowance & Expense  30,431,411.53  31,727,170.12 
Entertainment  -  725.00 
Annual/Special General Meeting Expense  1,102,288.23  851,297.75 
Other

(a) Technical Service Charges  11,818,943.40  9,592,731.50 
(b) Fooding Expense  5,463,562.98  6,261,821.47 
(c) Registration & Renewal Expense  1,891,015.88  1,748,208.37 
(d) Government Tax & Charges  1,710,872.61  1,793,955.00 
(e) Office Goods Expenses  986,159.21  1,237,361.93 
(f) Aniversary Expenses  1,238,187.22  1,244,003.50 
(g) Finance Charges on Lease Assets  30,319,316.28  23,991,436.08 
(h) Depreciation Charges on Lease Assets  38,399,530.31  41,137,448.78 
(i) Incentives to Members  6,041,401.00  5,639,049.08 
(j) Other Office Expenses  5,300,170.33  3,621,387.19 

Total  184,250,989.37  181,225,764.61 

4.36 Depreciation and Amortization  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Depreciation on Property and Equipment  38,165,909.61  40,022,451.76 
Depreciation on Investment Property  -  - 
Amortisation of Intangible Assets  952,932.82  1,540,284.02 

Total  39,118,842.43  41,562,735.78 

 4.37 Non Operating Income  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Recovery of Loan Written off  -  - 
Other Income  28,316,486.04  30,419,617.49 

Total  28,316,486.04  30,419,617.49 

4.38 Non Operating Expense  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Loan written off  -  2,361,085.69 
Redundancy Provision  -  - 
Expense of Restructuring  -  - 
Other expense  -  119,739.55 

Total  -  2,480,825.24 

 4.39 Income Tax Expense  
Particulars Current Year Previous Year
Current Tax Expense  559,001,121.99  451,046,022.82 

Current Year  558,807,615.99  449,536,582.81 
Adjustments for Prior Years  193,506.00  1,509,440.01 

Deferred Tax Expense  (18,975,637.89)  (8,396,846.29)
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Origination and Reversal of Temporary Differences  (18,975,637.89)  (8,396,846.29)
Changes in Tax Rate  -  - 
Recognition of Previously Unrecognised Tax Losses  -  - 

Total  540,025,484.10  442,649,176.54 

4.39.1: Reconciliation of Tax Expense and Accounting Profit
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Profit Before Tax  1,755,450,724.47  1,387,065,055.79 
Tax Amount (at Tax Rate of 30%)  526,635,217.34  416,119,516.74 

Add: Tax Effect of Expenses that are not Deductible for Tax Pur-
pose  73,321,917.83  80,925,401.58 
Less: Tax Effect on Exempt Income  -  - 
Add/Less: Tax Effect on Other Items  (41,149,519.17)  (47,508,335.50)

Total Income Tax Expense  558,807,615.99  449,536,582.82 
Effective Tax Rate 31.83% 32.41%
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5         Disclosure and Additional Information
5.1      Risk Management

Risk is inherent in microfinance business but is managed through a process of ongoing 
identification, measurement and monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process 
of risk management is critical to the microfinance’s continuing profitability and each individual 
within the microfinance is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities. 
The microfinance is mainly exposed to;

a. Liquidity Risk
b. Interest Rate Risk
c. Credit Risk
d. Operational Risk

Risk Management Framework
The robust risk management capabilities are imperative in order to achieve an effective risk 
management framework and contain the risks associated with the business. A fully functional 
Risk Management Committee directly reporting to the Board of the microfinance is responsible 
for identifying reporting, controlling and managing all the inherent risks. The Risk Management 
Committee oversees global, macro, micro and departmental level risk that arise out of daily 
business operation as well as on periodic basis and are put to the oversight of Senior Management, 
Risk Management Committee and the Board committee to discuss the reports thereon and issue 
instructions as appropriate.

Risk Management Committee
The Risk Management Committee is an independent committee of the Board of Directors that has, as 
its sole and exclusive function, responsibility for the risk management policies of the Microfinance 
and oversight of implementation of risk management framework of Microfinance. The committee 
assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities with regard to risk appetite 
that the Microfinance is able and willing to assume in its exposures and business activities, risk 
management, compliance framework, and governance structure that supports it. It periodically 
reviews the risk management process to ensure its integrity, accuracy, and reasonableness. It also 
reviews whether the internal control and risk management system is adequate or not to ensure well-
ordered and prudent conduct of business. The committee is to review the overall risk management 
structure and monitor the effectiveness of the risk management system. The Risk Management 
Committee comprises of following Members:

S.N. Name Designation
1 Mr. Gyanendra Pratap Shah Director
2 Mrs. Shanta Siwakoti Director
3 Mr. Bishwa Nath Sigdel Senior Department Chief
4 Mr. Sandip Lamichhane Senior Officer

            Risk Governance

Microfinance implemented policies and procedures to mitigate the risk at enterprises level arising 
to the microfinance and has trained risk culture among the employees by establishing ownership 
mentality, capacity building programs, well defined job responsibilities and inhabiting good ethical 
culture. The Risk Management Committee is responsible for the establishment of, and compliance 
with, policies relating to Operation risk & Credit risk.
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The Microfinance’s risk governance structure is such that the responsibility for maintaining risk 
within the Microfinance’s risk blanket is dropped down from the Board to the appropriate functional, 
client business, senior management and committees. The Board has set policies and procedures 
of risk identification, risk evaluation, risk mitigation, and control/ monitoring in line with NRB 
directives, and has effectively implemented the same. The effectiveness of the Microfinance’s 
internal control system is reviewed regularly by the Board, its committees, senior management, 
and internal audit committee.

5.1.1    Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk to meet short term financial demands. This usually occurs due to the 
inability to convert a security or hard asset to cash without a loss of capital and/or income in the 
process. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Microfinance might be unable to 
meet its payment obligations when they fall due, as a result of mismatches in the timing of the 
cash flows under both normal and stress circumstances. Such scenarios could occur when funding 
needed for liquid asset positions is not available to the Microfinance on acceptable terms. Due to 
lack of liquidity, entities are not able to invest as per the demand of the customer, they are not able 
to repay the savings and other legal obligations on time. Therefore, the microfinance has managed 
the liquidity as per its requirement in time to prevent such a situation.

5.1.2    Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the potential that a change in overall interest rates will reduce the value of a bond 
or other fixed-rate investment. The Microfinance will take the following measures to minimize the 
risk arising from interest rates:
a. Only assets and liabilities affected by changes in interest rates has been included in the assets 

and liabilities. 
b. When analyzing the difference in the situation where the payment term of assets and liabilities 

does not match, the amount of cash balance and non-payment of interest has been included
c. In order to manage and minimize the interest rate risk, the Microfinance has prepared quarterly 

(October, December, March and mid-July) details and submitted them to the Supervision 
Department of Nepal Rastra Bank within fifteen days after the end of the quarter.

5.1.3    Credit Risk
Credit risk is the probability that any creditor will not be able to repay the loan as per the condition 
accepted by the borrower. Credit is the main wealth or sources of income of any financial institution. 
The future of the financial institution is at stake when the borrower is unable to repay the loan 
borrower had agreed at the time of taking the loan. Therefore, it is necessary to study the impacting 
indicators to get information about the condition of the loan at risk. In order to prevent the loss 
of the loan invested and to minimize the risks related to it, Standard loan disbursement procedure 
is followed to reduce the risk accordingly. Since every employee involved in the process of 
approving the loan and investing will be assigned a certain responsibility, the concerned employee 
will have to invest the loan realizing their responsibility. The following procedures/practices have 
been followed:
● Analyze the Requirement and Repayment Capacity for the demanded loan,
● Invest in loans based on disciplinary records of the borrower,
● Monitor utility of the borrowed fund in the following months of borrowing and ensuring the 

fund is utilized for income generating activities/businesses,
● Motivated members to increase savings,
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● Taking details of the borrower’s business and income and expenditure at the time of loan 
application, for business loans,

● Taking necessary documents of secured property, if collateral loan,

● Classify the loans and arrange the loss provision as per the directives of Nepal Rastra Bank,

● Disbursement of loans within the limits prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank,
● Continuously monitor and inspect the loan from the unit manager, branch manager and 

monitoring level. If the interest is not paid on time or with delay, the branch should report to 
the monitoring, the monitoring to the regional manager and the regional manager to the chief 
executive officer within 24 hours with detailed details.

● In the monthly performance appraisal of the staffs, a definite score will be given in this title 
including the title of loan recovery of the branch to be monitored.

● Each branch will be audited twice a year. While conducting such audit, it is compulsory 
for Internal Auditors to inspect the monthly meetings of few of the units and submit the 
details observed in meetings through Audit report, either observed compliance and other 
discrepancies or not.

5.1.4    Operational Risk

The risk that arises during the day-to-day operations of an entity is called operating risk. In this 
program, small but large number of transactions has been done, decentralized working method 
has been adopted, more focus has been given on area expansion, priority has been given to cost 
reduction, Due to lack of integrated information system, expansion of programs in rural areas with 
lack of infrastructure and lack of appropriate technology to provide services as per the needs of the 
customers, there is always a possibility of operational risk in this program. The entity has arranged 
the necessary staff to carry out various responsibilities for daily operations. All the employees 
have to carry out their post responsibilities in the working process within the policy rules specified 
by the entity. But sometimes due to the negligence of the employees and personal interests, the 
organization is at risk when it goes beyond the policy rules. This type of risk is likely to reduce 
the entity’s income, the increase entity’s credit risk (Reputation Risk). Since the operational risk is 
due to internal factors, this risk can be reduced only if the internal control system is strengthened.

5.1.5    Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity specific measurement. For some assets 
and liabilities, observable market transactions or market information might be available. For 
other assets and liabilities, observable market transactions and market information might not be 
available. However, the objective of a fair value measurement in both cases is the same – to 
estimate the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset or to transfer the liability would 
take place between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions 
(i.e., an exit price at the measurement date from the perspective of a market participant that holds 
the asset or owes the liability).

Fair values are determined according to the following hierarchy:
Level 1
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the entity can access at the measurement date. Held for trading and available for sale investments 
have been recorded using Level 1 inputs.
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Level 2

Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of 
the fair value hierarchy:

Particulars

 2081-82  2080-81 
 Level  Level 

 I  II  III  I  II 
 

III 
Financial Investments Available for Sale
Quoted Equities  -  - 

Unquoted Equities
Centre for Microfinance Pvt Ltd
(100 ordinary shares of NPR.100 Paid Up)
Nepal Finsoft Company Ltd
(20,000 Ordinary Share of NPR.100 Paid up)
National Banking Institute
(5,000 Ordinary Share of NPR.100 Paid up)

 -  - 

 2,000,000  2,000,000 

 500,000  - 
Quoted Mutual Funds  -  - 

Total  2,500,000.00 
 

2,000,000.00 

5.2 Capital Management
The Microfinance’s capital management policies and practices support its business strategy and 
ensure that it is adequately capitalized to withstand even in severe macroeconomic downturns. The 
microfinance is a licensed institution providing financial services therefore it must comply with 
capital requirement of Nepal Rastra Bank

The Microfinance’s Capitl consists of Tier I Capital and Tier II Capital.

(i) Qualitative Disclosure
Nepal Rastra Bank has directed the Microfinance to develop own internal policy, procedures 
and structures to manage all material risk inherent in microfinance business for assessing capital 
adequacy in relation to the risk profiles as well as strategies for maintaining capital levels. This 
includes basic requirements of having good governance, efficient process of managing all material 
risks and an effective regime for assessing and maintaining adequate capital. The Microfinance 
has risk management policies approved by its Board of Directors for effective governance. The 
Microfinance has developed a comprehensive ICAAP document which is subject to review every 
year. The ICAAP has two major components; first is an internal process to identify, measure, 
manage and report risks to which the microfinance is exposed or could be exposed in the future; 
and second is an internal process to plan and manage a microfinance’s capital so as to ensure 
adequate capital. The microfinance prepares the ICAAP report annually complying with the NRB 
requirement. The report is reviewed and analyzed by Risk Management Committee and Board. 
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(ii) Quantitative Disclosure
Capital Structure and Capital Adequacy
As on 32 Ashadh 2082
A: Tier 1 Capital and Breakdown of its Components

Particulars  Amount (NPR.) 
Paid up Equity Share Capital  3,215,345,868.00 
Ireedemable Non-Cumulative Preference Share  - 
Share premium  40,967,834.00 
Proposed Bonus Equity Share  - 
Statutory General Reserve  2,026,258,177.21 
Retained Earnings  2,055,737,522.29 
Un-audited Current year Cumulative Profit  - 
Special Reserve Fund  - 
Capital Adjustment Reserves  - 
Dividend Equalization Reserves  - 
Capital Redeemption Reserves  - 
Deferred Tax Reserve  - 
Less: Goodwill  - 
Less: Intangible Assets  (2,348,903.31)
Less: Fictitious Asset  - 
Less: Deferred Tax Assets  (59,643,237.10)
Less: Investment in Equity of Licensed Financial Institutions  - 
Less: Investment in Equity of Institutions with Financial Interest  - 
Less: Investment on land and building for self use not complying the 
Directives of NRB  (29,345,424.00)
Less: Investment on the Equity of of Institutions in excess of Limits  - 
Less: Underwriting share not sold within the stipulated time  - 
Less: Credit and other facilities banned by the prevailing laws  - 

Total Tier 1 Capital  7,246,971,837.10 

B: Tier 2 Capital and Breakdown of its Components
Particulars Amount (NPR.)

Cumulative and/or Redeemable Preference Share  - 
Subornated Term Debt  - 
Hybrid Capital Instruments  - 
General Loan Loss Provision  541,626,549.95 
Exchange Equalization Reserves  - 
Investment Adjustment Reserves  - 
Assets Revaluation Reserves  - 
Special Reserve Fund  - 

Total Tier 2 Capital  541,626,549.95 
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C: Total Qualifying Capital
Particulars Amount (NPR.)

Core Capital (Tier 1)  7,246,971,837.10 
Supplementary Capital (Tier 2)  541,626,549.95 

Total Capital Fund  7,788,598,387.05 

Statement of Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)
As on 32 Ashadh 2082

A: On-Balance-Sheet Items

S.N. Description Weight 
(%) Amount (NPR.) RWA

1 Cash Balance 0.00  591,109.00  - 
2 Gold (Tradable) 0.00  -  - 
3 NRB Balance 0.00  915,487,730.00  - 
4 Investment to Govt. Bond 0.00  684,256,868.13  - 
5 Investment to NRB Bond 0.00  -  - 
6 Loan against Own FD 0.00  - 
7 Loan against Govt. Bond 0.00  -  - 
8 Accrued interests on Govt. Bond 0.00  2,506,868.13  - 

9
Investment to Youth and Small 
Entrepreneurs Self-employment Fund 0.00  -  - 

10
Balance on domestic banks and financial 
institutions 20.00  8,539,963,937.10  1,707,992,787.42 

11
Loan against other banks’ and financial 
institutions’ FD 20.00  -  - 

12 Foreign bank balance 20.00  -  - 
13 Money at call 20.00  -  - 

14
Loan against internationally rated bank 
guarantee 20.00  -  - 

15 Investment to internationally rated Banks 20.00  -  - 
16 Inter-bank lending 20.00  -  - 
17 Investment on shares/debentures/bonds 100.00  2,500,000.00  2,500,000.00 
18 Other investments 100.00  -  - 

19
Loans & advances, bills 
purchase/discount 100.00  41,232,732,284.19  41,232,732,284.19 

20 Fixed assets 100.00  272,903,456.78  272,903,456.78 

21
Net interest receivables (Total IR - 8 - 
Interest supsense) 100.00  304,321,216.25  304,321,216.25 

22 Net Non-Banking Asset 100.00  -  - 

23
Other assets (Except Advance Tax 
payment) 100.00  945,663,913.67  945,663,913.67 

24
Real estate/residential housing loans 
exceeding the limits 150.00  -  - 

Total On-Balance-sheet Items (A)  52,900,927,383.25  44,466,113,658.31 
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B: Off-Balance-Sheet Items

S.N. Description Weight 
(%) Amount (NPR.) RWA

1 Bills collection 0.00  -  - 
2 Forward foreign exchange contract 10.00  -  - 

3
L/C with maturity less than six months 
(Outstanding value) 20.00  -  - 

4
Guarantee against International rated 
bank’s counter guarantee 20.00  -  - 

5
L/C with maturity more than six months 
(Outstanding value) 50.00  -  - 

6
Bid bond, performance bond and 
underwriting 50.00  -  - 

7 Loan sale with repurchase agreement 50.00  -  - 
8 Advance payment guarantee 100.00  -  - 
9 Financial and other guarantee 100.00  -  - 
10 Irrevocable loan commitment 100.00  -  - 
11 Possible liabilities for income tax 100.00  -  - 

12
All types of possible liabilities including 
acceptance 100.00  -  - 

13 Rediscounted bills 100.00  -  - 

14
Unpaid portion of partly paid share 
investment 100.00  -  - 

15 Unpaid guarantee claims 200.00  -  - 

16
Amount to be maintained for operational 
risk (2% of Total Assets) 100.00  1,029,863,665.44  1,029,863,665.44 

Total Off-Balance-sheet Items (B)  1,029,863,665.44  1,029,863,665.44 
Total Risk Weighted Assets (A+B)  45,495,977,323.75 

C: Total Capital Fund (A+B)  7,788,598,387.05 

D: Minimum Capital Fund to be maintained based on Risk Weighted Assets:

1
Minimum Capital Fund Required (8.0 % of 
RWA)  3,639,678,185.90 

2
Minimum Core Capital Required (4.0 % of 
RWA)  1,819,839,092.95 

3 Capital Fund maintained ( in %) 17.12%
4 Core Capital maintained (in %) 15.93%
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(iii) Compliance with External 
Requirement

The Microfinance has complied with externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject and 
there are no such consequence where the microfinance has not complied with those requirement.

5.3 Classification of Financial 
Assets and Financial 
Liabilities
The financial assets and liabilities are classified in Amortised Cost, fair value through profit and loss 
and fair value through other comprehensive income. The following table exhibit the the classification of 
financial assets and liabilities:

Particulars
As on 32 Ashadh 2082

 Amortized Cost FVTPL FVTOCI  Total 

Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,540,555,046.10  -  -  8,540,555,046.10 
Statutory Balances & due from 
Nepal Rastra Bank  915,487,730.00 

 -  - 
 915,487,730.00 

Placement with Bank and Financial 
Institutions  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  - 
Other Trading Assets  -  -  -  - 
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-
operatives  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Loans and Advances to Customers  40,072,173,020.32  -  -  40,072,173,020.32 
Investment Securities  684,256,868.13  -  2,500,000.00  686,756,868.13 
Investment in Subsidiaries  -  -  -  - 
Investment in Associates  -  -  -  - 
Investment Property  -  -  -  - 
Other Assets  886,197,404.50  -  -  886,197,404.50 

Total Financial Assets  51,098,670,069.05  -  2,500,000.00  51,101,170,069.05 

Financial Liabilities
Due to Bank and Financial 
Institutions  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  -  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  - 
Deposits from Customers  39,428,776,488.09  -  -  39,428,776,488.09 
Borrowings  3,023,696,719.27  -  -  3,023,696,719.27 
Other Liabilities  714,633,500.03  -  -  714,633,500.03 
Debt Securities Issued  -  -  -  - 

Total Financial Liabilites  43,167,106,707.39  -  -  43,167,106,707.39 
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Particulars
As on 31st Ashadh 2080

 Amortised Cost FVTPL FVTOCI  Total 
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,366,206,604.86  -  -  8,366,206,604.86 
Statutory Balances & due from 
Nepal Rastra Bank  736,452,870.00 

 -  - 
 736,452,870.00 

Placement with Bank and Financial 
Institutions  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  - 
Other Trading Assets  -  -  -  - 
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-
operatives  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Loans and Advances to Customers  35,151,705,238.57  -  -  35,151,705,238.57 
Investment Securities  793,286,389.01  -  2,000,000.00  795,286,389.01 
Investment in Subsidiaries  -  -  -  - 
Investment in Associates  -  -  -  - 
Investment Property  -  -  -  - 
Other Assets  769,919,987.86  -  -  769,919,987.86 

Total Financial Assets  45,817,571,090.30  -  2,000,000  45,819,571,090.30 

Financial Liabilities
Due to Bank and Financial 
Institutions  - 

 -  - 
 - 

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  -  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  - 
Deposits from Customers  33,727,305,657.43  -  -  33,727,305,657.43 
Borrowings  4,301,709,274.13  -  -  4,301,709,274.13 
Other Liabilities  733,363,046.48  -  -  733,363,046.48 
Debt Securities Issued  -  -  -  - 

Total Financial Liabilites  38,762,377,978.04  -  -  38,762,377,978.04 
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5.4 Operating Segment Information

5.4.1 General Information

The management of the Microfinance has opted “Management Approach” for identifying the operating 
segments. A component of the Microfinance that engages in business activities from which it may earn 
revenues and incur losses, including revenue and expenses that relate to transactions with any other 
components of the microfinance, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the management to 
make decisions about resources allocation to each segment and assess its performance, and for which 
discrete financial information is available is termed as operating segment.

The Products and services offered by the microfinance can broadly be categorized into following categories:

a.    Financial intermediaries : The core business of the microfinance is of financial intermediaries i.e. 
Deposits mobilization and Lending activities. 

b.    Security Service : Apart from the core business, the Microfinance offers security services such as 
Loanee Security and Cattle Security services to the members.

Based on the nature of the business, transactions, products and services, the management have identified 
seven reporting segments of the microfinance for the purpose of financial reporting:

a. Koshi Province

b. Madhesh Province

c. Bagmati Province

d. Gandaki Province

e. Lumbini Province

f. Karnali Province

g. Sudurpaschim Province
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5.4.3Measurement of Operating Segment Profit or Loss, Assets and Liabilities

Revenues from external customers comprise of gross interest revenue, gross fee and commission revenue, 
net trading revenue, other operating incomes and intersegment revenue.

The transaction between the reporting segments are recorded using the inter-branch accounts. These accounts 
are reconciled and inter-segment balances are cancelled out at each reporting date. The inter-segment 
revenue and expenses are the transfer pricing of the funds which is calculated using the microfinance’s 
policy.
5.4.4 Reconciliation of Reportable Segment Revenues, Profit or Loss, Assets and Liabilities
a. Revenue

Total Revenues from Reportable Segments  6,852,330,966.59 
Other Revenues  384,250,865.12 
Elimination of Intersegment Revenues  (407,332,999.15)
Entity’s Revenues  6,829,248,832.56 

b. Profit or Loss
Total Profit or Loss for Reportable Segments  2,012,639,324.68 
Other Profit or Loss  (62,138,519.91)
Elimination of Inter-segment Profits  - 
Unallocated Amounts:
Provision for Staff Bonus  (195,050,080.30)

Profit Before Income Tax  1,755,450,724.47 

c. Assets
Total Assets for Reportable Segments  40,904,074,194.79 

Other Assets
Unallocated Amounts

 10,589,109,077.32 
 - 

Entity’s Assets  51,493,183,272.11 

d. Liabilities
Total Liabilities for Reportable Segments  40,052,701,177.63 
Other Liabilities  2,963,304,431.53 
Unallocated Amounts  195,050,080.30 
Entity’s Liabilities  43,211,055,689.46 

5.4.5 Information about products and Services
Revenue from each type of products and Services described in point no. 1(b) above
S.N. Particulars Amount 
1 Financial Intermediation 

Security Services Commission
 6,469,010,451.54 

2  26,772,577.75 
Total  6,495,783,029.29 
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5.4.6 Information about Geographical Areas
Revenues from following Geographical Areas
(a) Domestic  6,899,013,127.53 

Koshi Province  1,009,927,051.38 
Madhesh Province  1,767,441,482.84 
Bagmati Province  1,231,565,320.74 
Gandaki Province  608,343,798.23 
Lumbini Province  1,276,533,185.50 
Karnali Province  369,733,541.17 
Sudur Paschim Province  635,468,747.67 

(b) Foreign  - 
Total  6,899,013,127.53 

5.4.7 Information about major customers

The revenue from one single external customer doesn’t exceed 10 percent of the entity’s revenue 
for the microfinance.

5.5 Share Options and Share Based Payments

The Microfinance does not extend the share options and share based payment to any of its employees 
during the financial year. Thus, during the reporting period the Microfinance does not have any the 
transactions that are to be accounted as per NFRS 2 “Share based payments”.

5.6 Contingent Libilities and Commitment
Comprehensive disclosure of the contingent liabilities and commitments are made on Note 4.26.

5.7 Related Party Disclosure
5.7.1 List of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel

The following parties have been identified as the related party as per NAS 24 “Related Party 
Disclosure”

Name of Related Party Relationship
Ramchandra Joshi Chairman
Shanta Shiwakoti Director
Rishi Raj Joshi Director
Karna Bahadur Ghale Director
Prakash Raj Bista Director
Sushila Shrestha Director
Dilip Raj Regmi Director
Deepak Nidhi Tiwari Chief Executive Office
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In addition to above, the key managerial personnel is entitled to Communication Expenses as per 
Bill, and Insurance Facility as per the policy of the Microfinance.

5.8 Merger and Acquisition

The Microfinance has neither entered into merger nor acquired other microfinance institution 
during the reporting period.

5.9 Additional Disclosure of Non-consolidated Entities
The microfinance doesn’t have any Subsidiary.

5.10 Events after Reporting Date

No events requiring the adjustment as per NAS 10 “Events occuring after Reporting Period” are 
observed after the reporting period.

5.7.2 Related Party Transactions
Allowances and Facilities for Board of Directors

Particulars No. of Meetings Sitting Fees
Board Meeting 19  999,500.00 
Audit Committee 7  105,000.00 
Risk Management Committee 8  142,500.00 
AML Committee 9  105,000.00 
Employee Facilities Committee 2  15,000.00 

Total 45  1,367,000.00 

In addition to above meeting allowance, the following amount have been incurred for Board of 
Directors:

Nature Total
 Fooding Expenses  95,061.00 
 Transportation Expenses  499,026.12 
 Lodging Expenses  138,225.00 
 Daily Allowances  250,500.00 
 Communication Expenses  249,000.00 
 Newspaper Expenses  83,000.00 
 Training Expenses  277,528.00 

Emoluments and Facilities for Key Managerial Personnels
Particulars Chief Executive Officer

Salary and Allowances  2,960,900.00 
Festival allowance  240,000.00 
Statutory Bonus  541,773.52 

Total  3,742,673.52 
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Comparison Unaudited and Audited Financial Statements as of FY 2081/82

Statement of Financial Position

Particulars As per unaudited 
Financial Statement

As per Audited 
Financial Statement

Variance
Reasons for Variance

In amount In %
Assets
 Cash and cash equivalent  9,090,555,046.10  8,540,555,046.10  (550,000,000.00) -6.05% Earmarked CPF fund investment 

reclassified 
 Statutory Balances and due from Nepal Rastra 
Bank  

 915,487,730.00  915,487,730.00  - 0.00%

 Placement with Bank & Financial Institutions   -  -  - N/A
 Derivative Financial Instruments   -  -  - N/A
 Other Trading Assets   -  -  - N/A
 Loan and advances to MFIs & Cooperatives   -  -  - N/A
 Loans and Advances to Customers   39,785,398,036.11  40,072,173,020.32  286,774,984.21 0.72% Adjustment of Staff Loan as per NFRS
 Investment Securities   684,250,000.00  686,756,868.13  2,506,868.13 0.37% Interest Receivable on Treasury Bills
 Current Tax Assets   35,237,111.72  -  (35,237,111.72) -100.00% Provision for Tax made after adjustment 

of Allowance and Disallowance required 
as per Income Tax Act 

 Investment Property   -  -  - N/A
 Property and Equipment   270,676,117.82  270,554,553.47  (121,564.35) -0.04%
 Goodwill and Intangible Assets   2,348,903.31  2,348,903.31  (0.00) -0.00%
 Deferred Tax Assets   40,126,380.62  59,643,237.10  19,516,856.48 48.64% Deferred Tax Assets created for the year
 Other Assets  945,839,228.30  945,663,913.67  (175,314.63) -0.02% Reclass and Regroup
Total Assets  51,769,918,553.98  51,493,183,272.10  (276,735,281.88)
Capital and Liabilities
 Due to Bank and Financial Institutions   -  -  - N/A
 Due to Nepal Rastra Bank   -  -  - N/A
 Derivative Financial Instruments   -  -  - N/A
 Deposits from Customers   39,428,776,488.09  39,428,776,488.09  - 0.00%
 Borrowings  3,023,696,719.27  3,023,696,719.27  - 0.00%
 Current Tax Liabilities   -  3,520,868.15  3,520,868.15 N/A
 Provisions   40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92  - 0.00%
 Deferred Tax Liabilities   -  -  - N/A
 Other Liabilities   996,177,552.06  714,633,500.03  (281,544,052.03) -28.26% Reclass and Regroup
 Debt Securities Issued   -  -  - N/A
 Subordinated Liabilities   -  -  - N/A
 Share Capital   3,215,345,868.00  3,215,345,868.00  - 0.00%
 Share Premium   40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00  - 0.00%
 Retained Earnings   2,084,771,842.69  2,055,737,522.29  (29,034,320.40) -1.39% Reclass and Regroup
 Reserves   2,939,754,135.96  2,970,076,358.35  30,322,222.39 1.03% Reclass and Regroup
Total Capital and Liabilities  51,769,918,553.99  51,493,183,272.10  (276,735,281.89)

Statement of Profit or Loss
Particulars As per unaudited 

Financial Statement
As per Audited 

Financial Statement

Variance
Reasons for Variance

In amount In %
 Interest Income  6,122,253,023.68  6,132,210,148.97  9,957,125.29 0.16% Interest adjutment of Staff Loan Under 

NFRS
 Interest Expense  3,302,786,184.89  3,302,786,184.89  - 0.00%
Net interest income  2,819,466,838.79  2,829,423,964.08  9,957,125.29 0.35%
 Fee and commission income  336,800,302.57  336,800,302.57  - 0.00%
 Fee and commission expense  638,167.89  638,167.89  - 0.00%
 Net fee and commission income  336,162,134.68  336,162,134.68  - 0.00%
Net Interest, Fees and Commission Income  3,155,628,973.47  3,165,586,098.76  9,957,125.29 0.32%
 Net Trading Income   -  -  - N/A
 Other operating income  - 

 2,641,131.06 
 2,641,131.06 N/A Mobile banking income previously 

booked net off in respective head
Total operaing income  3,155,628,973.47  3,168,227,229.82  12,598,256.35 0.40%
 Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and 
other losses 

 90,108,148.23  99,882,155.34  9,774,007.11 10.85%

Net operating income  3,065,520,825.24  3,068,345,074.48  2,824,249.24 0.09%
 Personnel expenses  1,102,504,429.76  1,111,472,046.13  8,967,616.37 0.81% Adjustment of Staff Loan as per NFRS
 Other operating expenses  220,781,387.66  190,619,947.49  (30,161,440.17) -13.66% Lease Rental Adjustment as per NFRS
 Depreciation & Amortization   39,061,586.08  39,118,842.43  57,256.35 0.15% Leasehold improvements depreciation 

booked
Operating profit  1,703,173,421.74  1,727,134,238.43  23,960,816.69 1.41%
 Non-Operating Income   29,780,865.36  28,316,486.04  (1,464,379.32) -4.92%
 Non-Operating Expense   -  -  - N/A
 Profit before Income Tax   1,732,954,287.10  1,755,450,724.47  22,496,437.37 1.30%
 Income Tax Expense  
 Current Tax   520,079,792.13  559,001,121.99  38,921,329.86 7.48%
 Deferred Tax   -  (18,975,637.89)  (18,975,637.89) N/A Deferred Tax Income charged for the F/Y
 Profit for the Period   1,212,874,494.97  1,215,425,240.37  2,550,745.40 0.21%
Profit Attributable to:

Equity-holders of the Financial Institution  1,212,874,494.97  1,215,425,240.37  2,550,745.40 0.21%
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Central Office, Kathmandu, Nepal, Phone no. +977-1-4490513, 4464852

Last Five Year’s Financial Highlights
Amount in NPR.

Particulars Financial Year
2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,021,622,541.65  3,005,371,295.43  7,725,529,241.95  8,366,206,604.86  8,540,555,046.10 
Statutory Balances & due from Nepal Rastra Bank  594,517,670.00  618,114,670.00  956,486,670.00  736,452,870.00  915,487,730.00 
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions  -  -  -  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  -  - 
Other Trading Assets  -  -  -  -  - 
Loans and Advances to MFIs & Co-operatives  -  -  -  -  - 
Loans and Advances to Customers  24,888,658,466.29  33,074,020,591.05  32,247,519,343.09  35,151,705,238.57  40,072,173,020.32 
Investment Securities  359,403,186.81  481,671,850.07  532,341,071.97  795,286,389.01  686,756,868.13 
Current Tax Assets  -  95,227,293.96  92,145,147.25  1,783,313.70  - 
Investment Property  -  -  -  -  - 
Property and Equipment  260,870,621.24  276,858,972.25  295,660,064.15  285,315,279.21  270,554,553.47 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets  3,698,644.58  2,872,778.72  3,442,080.15  2,701,836.13  2,348,903.31 
Deferred Tax Assets  21,176,239.16  29,635,896.59  19,233,697.34  35,416,771.22  59,643,237.10 
Other Assets  136,807,893.30  672,120,537.02  859,684,962.25  771,959,032.46  945,663,913.67 

Total Assets  34,286,755,263.03  38,255,893,885.09  42,732,042,278.14  46,146,827,335.16  51,493,183,272.10 

Particulars
Financial Year

2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82
Liabilities
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions  -  -  -  -  - 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  -  -  -  - 
Derivative Financial Instruments  -  -  -  -  - 
Deposits from Customers  22,439,376,264.79  27,019,461,555.58  30,716,613,283.88  33,727,305,657.43  39,428,776,488.09 
Borrowings  6,217,521,409.64  4,773,126,739.84  4,553,898,524.62  4,301,709,274.13  3,023,696,719.27 
Current Tax Liabilities  44,009,196.85  -  -  -  3,520,868.15 
Provisions  22,635,075.67  61,319,376.17  37,281,807.71  40,428,113.92  40,428,113.92 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  -  -  -  -  - 
Other Liabilities  492,101,872.59  588,378,001.09  677,381,957.13  733,363,046.48  714,633,500.03 
Debt Securities Issued  -  -  -  -  - 
Subordinated Liabilities  -  -  -  -  - 
Total Liabilities  29,215,643,819.54  32,442,285,672.68  35,985,175,573.34  38,802,806,091.96  43,211,055,689.46 
Equity
Share Capital  1,830,000,000.00  2,324,100,000.00  2,835,402,000.00  2,977,172,100.00  3,215,345,868.00 
Share Premium  40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00  40,967,834.00 
Retained Earnings  1,223,997,855.81  1,206,401,946.17  1,374,377,304.27  1,642,829,176.90  2,055,737,522.29 
Reserves  1,976,145,753.68  2,242,138,432.24  2,496,119,566.53  2,683,052,132.30  2,970,076,358.35 
Total Equity  5,071,111,443.49  5,813,608,212.41  6,746,866,704.80  7,344,021,243.20  8,282,127,582.63 

Total Liabilities and Equity  34,286,755,263.03  38,255,893,885.09  42,732,042,278.14  46,146,827,335.16  51,493,183,272.10 
Contingent Liabilities and Commitments  -  -  -  -  - 
Net Assets Value per share  277.11  250.14  237.95  246.68  257.58 

Particulars
Financial Year

2076/77 2077/78 2078/79 2080/81 2081/82
Interest Income  4,227,806,576.03  4,968,062,280.25  5,823,173,840.73  5,965,676,849.55  6,132,210,148.97 
Interest Expense  1,998,019,680.99  2,471,968,764.11  2,969,125,385.87  3,122,260,516.17  3,302,786,184.89 
Net Interest Income  2,229,786,895.04  2,496,093,516.14  2,854,048,454.86  2,843,416,333.38  2,829,423,964.08 
Fee and Commission Income  530,020,177.70  266,845,017.48  186,295,919.28  244,396,372.07  336,800,302.57 
Fee and Commission Expense  76,383.94  101,052.27  122,621.60  482,967.34  638,167.89 
Net Fee and Commission Income  529,943,793.76  266,743,965.21  186,173,297.68  243,913,404.73  336,162,134.68 
Net Interest, Fee and Commission Income  2,759,730,688.80  2,762,837,481.35  3,040,221,752.54  3,087,329,738.11  3,165,586,098.76 
Net Trading Income  -  -  -  -  - 
Other Operating Income  702,438.23  2,049,938.08  106,149.42  3,441,550.89  2,641,131.06 
Total Operating Income  2,760,433,127.03  2,764,887,419.43  3,040,327,901.96  3,090,771,289.00  3,168,227,229.82 
Impairment Charge/ (Reversal) for Loans and Other Losses  (60,290,207.15)  216,831,482.35  405,242,760.70  416,271,567.35  99,882,155.34 
Net Operating Income  2,820,723,334.18  2,548,055,937.08  2,635,085,141.26  2,674,499,721.65  3,068,345,074.48 
Operating Expense
Personnel Expenses  828,447,250.96  910,589,322.32  940,410,682.56  1,086,350,940.44  1,111,472,046.13 
Other Operating Expenses  122,407,371.72  144,435,374.88  182,287,608.22  187,459,781.89  190,619,947.49 
Depreciation & Amortisation  31,502,890.37  34,407,692.52  42,365,604.50  41,562,735.78  39,118,842.43 
Operating Profit  1,838,365,821.13  1,458,623,547.36  1,470,021,245.98  1,359,126,263.54  1,727,134,238.43 
Non Operating Income  65,166,594.85  18,392,870.29  18,691,550.53  30,419,617.49  28,316,486.04 
Non Operating Expense  -  -  -  2,480,825.24  - 
Profit Before Income Tax  1,903,532,415.98  1,477,016,417.65  1,488,712,796.51  1,387,065,055.79  1,755,450,724.47 
Income Tax Expense
      Current Tax  604,792,487.31  534,309,957.25  465,272,183.12  451,046,022.82  559,001,121.99 
      Deferred Tax  (15,115,846.93)  (4,515,613.23)  (1,562,582.54)  (8,396,846.29)  (18,975,637.89)
Profit for the Year  1,313,855,775.60  947,222,073.64  1,025,003,195.93  944,415,879.25  1,215,425,240.37 
Profit Attributable to:

Equity-holders of the Financial Institution  1,313,855,775.60  947,222,073.64  1,025,003,195.93  944,415,879.25  1,215,425,240.37 
Profit for the Year  1,313,855,775.60  947,222,073.64  1,025,003,195.93  944,415,879.25  1,215,425,240.37 

Earnings per Share
Basic Earnings per Share 71.80  40.76  36.15  31.72  37.80 
Diluted Earnings per Share 71.80  40.76  36.15  31.72  37.80 
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Chhimek Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited
Central Office, Kathmandu, Nepal, Phone no. +977-1-4490513, 4464852

Principal Indicators

Particulars Indicators 2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82
Institutional Coverage

District Number  67  69  69  69  69 
Rural Municipality/Municipality Number  439  485  494  500  505 
Branch Number  186  193  197  197 197

Outreach
Total Member and Depositor Number  396,430  417,470  419,819  415,027  429,816 
Loanee Number  254,758  261,703  234,928  217,189  240,621 
Unit Number  22,190  24,216  25,168  25,720  26,915 
Group Number  97,204  105,779  111,097  114,144  119,234 

Loan Portfolio
Total Disbursement till Date Rs.  168,211,334,229  201,524,685,906  225,917,965,006  253,595,541,137  283,718,317,145 
Total Recovery till Date Rs.  143,028,139,545  168,099,755,426  193,012,941,672  217,320,198,714  242,485,584,861 
Outstanding Portfolio Rs.  25,183,194,684  33,424,930,480  32,905,023,334  36,275,342,423  41,232,732,284 

Saving & Deposit
Total Saving and Deposit collection till Date Rs.  310,655,368,046  400,626,479,501  494,172,263,957  681,506,405,170  1,169,005,590,636 
Total Saving and Deposit withdrawn till Date Rs.  288,215,991,781  373,607,017,945  463,455,650,673  647,779,099,513  1,129,576,814,148 
Existing Savings and Deposits Rs.  22,439,376,265  27,019,461,556  30,716,613,284  33,727,305,657  39,428,776,488 

Total Employees Number Number  1,116  1,213  1,257  1,264  1,269 
Portfolio Quality

Overdue Loan %  0.56  0.47  0.93  1.72  2.78 
Portfolio at Risk %  2.41  0.90  2.65  3.18  2.98 
Non Performing Loans/Total Loans %  0.63  0.83  1.72  3.00  2.55 

Efficiency & Productivity
Units per Field Staff Ratio  36  35  37  37  38 
Members per Field Staff Ratio  628  611  615  597  611 
Loanee per Field Staff Ratio  418  383  344  313  342 
Loan Per Field Staff Ratio  41,231,320  48,938,405  48,177,194  52,194,737  58,652,535 
Loan Size per Loanee Ratio  98,851  127,721  140,064  167,022  171,360 
Total Credit/ Total Savings and Deposits Ratio 1.12 1.24 1.07 1.08 1.05

Profitability Ratio
Net Profit/Gross Income % 27.24% 17.89% 16.77% 14.54% 17.80%
Interest Income/Loans & Advances % 16.99% 12.95% 14.98% 13.37% 13.64%
Employee Expenses/Total Operating Exps % 27.80% 25.57% 22.75% 24.48% 23.93%
Interest Expenses on Total Deposit and Borrow-
ings % 6.97% 7.78% 8.42% 8.21% 7.78%
Staff Bonus/ Total Employee Expenses % 25.53% 18.02% 17.56% 14.18% 17.55%
Net Profit/Loans & Advances % 5.28% 2.83% 3.11% 2.60% 2.94%
Net Profit/ Total Assets % 3.83% 2.48% 2.40% 2.04% 2.36%
Total Operating Expenses/Total Assets % 8.52% 9.31% 9.67% 9.58% 9.02%

Statutory Ratios
Core Capital % 14.89% 13.24% 15.79% 15.87% 15.93%
Supplementary Capital % 1.27% 1.20% 1.65% 1.56% 1.19%
Total Capital Fund % 16.16% 14.45% 17.44% 17.44% 17.12%
Liquidity % 38.40% 14.17% 25.60% 25.39% 23.47%
Cash Reserve Ratio(CRR) % 2.53% 2.29% 3.11% 2.18% 2.32%
Statutory Liquidity Ratio(SLR) % 4.42% 4.05% 4.85% 4.54% 4.06%

Investors’ Concern Ratio
Earnings Per Share Rs. 71.80 40.76 36.15 31.72 37.80
Market Value per Share Rs. 1738.00 1100.00 824.10 900.00  1,035.98 
Price Earning Ratio Ratio 24.21 26.99 22.80 28.37 27.41
Dividend (bonus) on share capital % 27.00% 25.26% 5.00% 8.00% 0.00%
Cash Dividend on share Capital % 3.00% 3.26% 10.00% 7.00% 0.00%
Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread % 7.15 6.61 6.178 5.80 6.55
Book Net worth Rs.  5,071,111,443  5,813,608,212  6,746,866,705  7,344,021,243  8,282,127,583 
Book Net Worth Per Share Ratio Rs. 271.11 250.14 237.95 246.68 257.58
Return on Equity % 25.91% 16.29% 15.19% 12.86% 14.68%
Return on Assets % 3.83% 2.48% 2.40% 2.04% 2.36%
Total Shares Number Number  18,300,000  23,241,000  28,354,020  29,771,721  32,153,459 
Reserve & Surplus Rs.  3,241,111,443  3,489,508,212  3,911,464,705  4,366,849,143  5,066,781,715 
No. of Employees Number  1,116  1,213  1,257  1,264  1,269 

*As per NFRS  proposed bonus share has been added in subsequent year after approval from Annual General Meeting
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Od]n 7]ufgf gunaso@chhimeklaghubitta.org / 6]lnkmf]g g+= )!—$%(%%!# Ext. !(! / !(@ sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . u'gf;f] 
;'g'jfO{ ;DaGwL ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of, u'gf;f] ;'Gg] clwsf/Lsf] gfd / ;Dks{ gDj/ nufotsf ;Dk"0f{ ljj/0fx¿ o; ljQLo ;:yfsf] j]j ;fO6 
https://www.chhimekbank.org/Grievance df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

ljleGg dfWodaf6 k|fKt x'g cfPsf] u'gf;fx¿sf] ;'gjfO{sf lglDt ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfGtl/s ;+oGqnfO{ kl/rfng u/L l56f]5l/tf] 
9+un] Joj:yfkg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . u|fxs tyf ;/f]sf/jfnf lgsfoaf6 k|fKt u'gf;f], ;Nnfx, ;'emfjsf] cfwf/df cfkm\gf sfo{j|md / 
;]jf ;'ljwfdf kl/dfh{g ;d]t ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . u|fxsju{af6 k|fKt u'gf;f]sf] ;dfwfgsf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yf ;b}j tTk/ / k|lta4 /xFb} 
cfPsf] 5 . 

ljQLo ;+:yfdf u'gf;f] ;'Gg] clwsf/Lsf] ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 M

gfd M >L tf/fgfy dxtf]

kb M jl/i7 ljefuLo k|d'v

kmf]g g+= )!—$%(%%!# Ext. !(!, Od]n M taranathmahato@chhimekbank.org.np

df]jfO{n g+= (&!@))@))^

cf=j= @)*!.*@ df u|fxsaf6 k|fKt ePsf] u'gf;fx¿sf] ljj/0f M u|fxsju{sf] u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{sf nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] Joj:yf u/]sf] 
ljleGg dfWodx¿af6 cf=j= @)*!.*@ df u|fxsx¿af6 k|fKt ePsf u'gf;fx¿ $% j6f /x]sf]df $% j6f u'gf;fx¿ ;'gjfO{ eO;s]sf] 
Aoxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f}+ .
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ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ k|sflzt ug{ :jLs[lt lbg] ;Gbe{df k|fKt lgb{]zgx¿sf] k|ltpQ/ 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+s n3'ljQ ;+:yf ;'kl/j]If0f ljefuaf6 af]g; tyf gub nfef+z ljt/0f ug{ :jLs[lt tyf jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf] nflu jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ k|sfzgsf] :jLs[lt k|bfg ug]{ ;Gbe{df k|fKt x'g cfPsf lgb{]zgx¿ pk/ ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] tkm{af6 b]xfo adf]lhdsf k|ltpQ/x¿ pNn]v ul/Psf] Aoxf]/f cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ .

k|ltpQ/x¿ M

!= lgb]{lzt Joj:yf adf]lhd ug]{ Joj:yf ldnfO{g]5 .

@= lgb]{lzt Joj:yf adf]lhd ug]{ Joj:yf ldnfO{g]5 .

#= lgb]{zg adf]lhd ug]{ Joj:yf ldnfO{g]5 .

cGTodf, o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] txfFaf6 :ynut Pj+ u}/–:ynut ;'kl/j]If0f u/L dfu{lgb]{zg ug'{ ePsf]df xflb{s wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}+ . 
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-g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 …3Ú ju{sf] O{hfht k|fKt ;+:yf_
æu|fld0f ljsf;sf] cfwf/ n3'ljQsf] u'0ffTds lj:tf/Æ

sDkgL btf{ g+=M *))÷@)%*÷%( g]=/f=a}+s O{hfht g+=M 3÷#÷@)^@÷)^#
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o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|aGwkqdf cfjZos ;+zf]wgsf nflu @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
k|:tfljt ;+zf]wgx¿M

k|aGwkqdf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wgx¿ M

;fljssf] Joj:yf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg
;+zf]wg 

ug{'kg{] sf/0f

-!_ bkmf %= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k'FhLsf] ;+/rgf M 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k'FhL ;+/rgf b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 M–

-v_      ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k'FhL ?=#,@!,%#,$%,*^*.– 

-cIf/]kL ltg ca{  PSsfO; s/f]8 lqkGg 

nfv k}Ftfln; xhf/ cf7 ;o c7;ÝL ?k}ofF 

dfq_ x'g]5 . ;f] k'FhLnfO{ k|lt ;]o/ ?=!)).–  

b/sf #,@!,%#,$%*=^* lsQf ;fwf/0f ;]o/df 

ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-u_   ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?=#,@!,%#,$%,*^*.– 

-cIf/]kL ltg ca{  PSsfO; s/f]8 lqkGg nfv 

k}tfln; xhf/ cf7 ;o c7;ÝL ?k}ofF dfq_ 

x'g]5 .

-!_ bkmf %= ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k'FhLsf] ;+/rgf M ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] k'FhL ;+/rgf b]xfo adf]lhd x'g]5 M–

-v_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k'FhL ?=3,61,72,64,101.50 

-cIf/]kL ltg ca{  Ps;ÝL s/f]8 axQ/ nfv 

rf}+;ÝL xhf/ Ps ;o Ps ?k}ofF k};f krf; dfq_ 

x'g]5 . ;f] k'FhLnfO{ k|lt ;]o/ ?=!)).– b/sf 

3,61,72,641.015 lsQf ;fwf/0f ;]o/df ljefhg 

ul/Psf] 5 .

-u_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?=3,61,72,64,101.50 

-cIf/]kL ltg ca{  Ps;ÝL s/f]8 axQ/ nfv rf}+;ÝL 

xhf/ Ps ;o Ps ?k}ofF k};f krf; dfq_ x'g]5 .

af]g; 
;]o/ hf/L u/] 

kZrft 
hf/L / r'Qmf 
k'FhL j[l4 x'g] 

ePsf]n]

lgodfjnLdf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wgx¿ M

;fljssf] Joj:yf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg
;+zf]wg ug{'kg{] 

sf/0f

lgod #!= ;~rfnssf] kfl/>lds / eQf ;DaGwL 
Joj:yfM

-v_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt eP afkt 

cWoIf / cGo ;~rfnsn] kfpg] a}7s eQf k|lt 

a}7s s|dzM ?=*,))).– / ?=&,%)).– x'g]5 . 

;~rfns :t/Lo ;ldlt÷pk–;ldltsf] a}7sdf 

pkl:yt eP afkt ;~rfnsnfO{ ;~rfns ;/x 

a}7s eQf k|bfg ul/g] 5 .

-u_  -O_  :jb]z e|d0fdf b}lgs eQf tyf cGo  
vr{ M cWoIf Pj+ ;~rfnsnfO{ ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] sfddf e|d0f ubf{ b}lgs eQf 
?=#,))).–, xf]6n vr{ afkt lan 
adf]lhd a9Ldf b}lgs ?=#,))).– ;Dd 
tyf jf:tljs nfu]sf] oftfoft vr{ .

lgod #!= ;~rfnssf] kfl/>lds / eQf ;DaGwL 
Joj:yfM

-v_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt eP afkt 

cWoIf / cGo ;~rfnsn] kfpg] a}7s eQf k|lt 

a}7s s|dzM ?=!),))).– / ?=(,%)).– x'g]5 . 

;~rfns :t/Lo ;ldlt÷pk–;ldltsf] a}7sdf 

pkl:yt eP afkt ;~rfnsnfO{ ;~rfns ;/x 

a}7s eQf k|bfg ul/g] 5 .

-u_ -O_ :jb]z e|d0fdf b}lgs eQf tyf cGo  
vr{ M cWoIf Pj+ ;~rfnsnfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
sfddf e|d0f ubf{ b}lgs eQf ?=$,))).–, 
xf]6n vr{ afkt lan adf]lhd a9Ldf 
b}lgs ?=%,))).– ;Dd tyf jf:tljs nfu]sf] 
oftfoft vr{ .

;do cg';f/ 
j[l4 ug{ 
cfjZos 
b]lvPsf]n]
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s}nfnL lhNnfsf] hfgsL ufpFkflnsf–#, ;'j0f{k'/df ul/a 
kl/jf/df hGd]sL ;l/tf s'df/L yf?sf] ljutsf] hLjg ofqf 
;xh lyPg . cfly{s cefj, ;fdflhs pk]Iff / clglZrt 
eljiolar lat]sf] pgsf] ljut cfh Ps k|]/0ffbfoL ;kmntf 
syfdf ¿kfGt/0f ePsf] 5 . ;l/tf s'df/L yf? l5d]s n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 zfvf sfof{no ky/}of, s}nfnLsL ;b:o 
x'g'x'G5 .

@)$& ;fndf hGdg' ePsL ;l/tfsf] ljjfx @)&) ;fndf 
/fd ;f]?k rf}w/L ;Fu eof] . k|fljlws lzIff h]l6P cWoog 
u/]klg jxfFsf] s'g} hflu/ lyPg . kl/jf/sf] cfDbfgLsf] s'g} :yfO{ 
;|f]t lyPg . klt /fd ;f]?k rf}w/Ln] ef/tdf Hofnf–dhb'/L u/L 
kl/jf/sf] hLljsf]kfh{g ub}{ cfO/x]sf lyP . kl/jf/sf] ;Dk"0f{ 
cfjZostf k'/f ug]{ >f]t eg]sf] dhb'/L u/]/ cfPsf] cfDbfgL af6} 
x'GYof] . Pshgfsf] sdfOn] 3/sf] ;Dk"0f{ vr{ wfGg Hofb} sl7g 
lyof], t/ klg cfkm\gf ;GttLsf] pHhjn eljiosf] nflu rfxgf 
x'bf x'b} klg /fd|f] lzIff lbg ;Sg] cj:yf lyPg . ;l/tfnfO{ 
o:tf] cj:yfdf To;} a:g dg nfu]g . cfk"mn] hfg]sf] l;ksf] 
;b'kof]u ug]{ rfxgf jxfFdf lyof] . dhb'/Laf6 cfPsf] k};fn] 
b}lgs vr{ 6fg{ t ;lsG5, eljio pHhjn kfg{ ;lsb}g eGg] 
;l/tfn] /fd|f] ;Fu j'em\g'eof] . To;}n] jxfFnfO{ eljiosf] lrGtfn] 
;tfpg yfNof] . o;} j|mddf jxfF ;fyLefO{ ;Fu cfDbfgL s;/L ug{ 
;lsG5 eg]/ ;Nnfx lng'x'GYof] . cfkm\gf] dfOt ufpFsL lbbLn] 
jxfFnfO{ ;d"xaf6 C0f lnP/ Joj;fo ug]{ ;Nnfx lbg'eof] .

@)&) ;fnsf] r}q dlxgfdf ;l/tf s'df/L yf?n] klxnf] k6s 
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] af/]df yfxf kfpg'eof] . 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sfo{j|md t cf}wL dg k¥of] t/ jxfFnfO{ ;fgf] 
shf{n] hLjg kl/jt{g x'G5 eGg]df ljZjf; ePg . t/ ;d"xdf 
a;]/ cfkm\\gf] cfo:t/ ;'wf/ u/]sf lbbLjlxgLsf] s'/f ;'g]/ 
ljZjf; nfUof] . To;kl5 jxfFs} k|of;df j/k/sf lbbLjlxgLnfO{ 
ldnfP/  @)@%& g+= OsfO u7g u/L ;b:otf lng'eof]] .

Joj;fo ug]{ pTs6 rfxgf ePsL ;l/tfnfO{ cfk"mn] hfg]sf] 

s[lif sd{ ubf{ kmfObf kfOG5 
eGg] hfgsf/L lyof] . @)&! 
;fndf ?= !%,))) shf{ 
lnP/ e}F;Lsf] kf8L vl/b 
ug'{eof] . kf8Lsf] /fd|f] ;Fu :ofxf/ 
u/L x'sf{pg'eof] . jRrfx¿nfO{ 
:s'n k7fPkl5 jxfF lbge/ kf8Lsf] :ofxf/ ug'{x'GYof] . kf8L 
a9]/ JofP kl5 b"w laj|mLaf6 lgoldt k};f cfpg yfNof] . d]xgtL 
;l/tfnfO{ Pp6f eF};Ldfq kfn]/ 3/df j:g uf¥xf] eof], jxfFnfO{ 
sfd k'u]g . To;kl5 @)&@ ;fndf ?= @%,))) shf{ lnP/ 
% s7\7f hUufdf t/sf/L v]tL ;d]t ;'? ug{'eof] . eF};Lkfng / 
t/sf/L v]tLaf6 jxfFsf] cfDbfgLsf] >f]t emg /fd|f] x'gyfNof] . 

eF};Lkfngaf6 /fd|} sdfO ePkl5 jxfFn] klt /fd ;f]?knfO{ 
g]kfnd} jf]nfpg' eof] / @)&$ ;fndf ?= @,)),))) shf{ lnP/ 
@ j6f e}F;L yKg'eof] . b'j}hgf ldn]/ eF};Lkfng Joj;fo u/]kl5 
/fd|f] kmfObf eof] . eF};Lsf] ;ª\Vof j9] ;Fu} b"w laj|mL, kf8fkf8L 
laj|mLsf] k};f hDdf u/]/ uf]7 klg lgdf{0f ug'{eof] . @)&% ;fndf 
?= @,%),))) shf{ lnP/ k'gM # j6f e}F;L yk]/ kz'kfng 
Joj;fonfO{ lj:tff/ ug'{eof] . jxfFsf] kl/jf/sf] d]xgtn] 
eF};Lkfng Joj;foaf6 /fd|f] cfDbfgL ub}{ hfg'eof] . cfDbfgL 
j[l4 ;Fu} jxfFx¿n] cfkm\gf] Joj;fonfO{ yk ub}{ hfg'eof] . 
@)&^ ;fndf lnPsf] @%),))) / @)&& ;fndf !%),))) 

shf{ uf]7nfO{  Jojl:yt ug{ vr{ ug'{eof] . pGgt ufO{kfngaf6 
cem kmfObf lng ;lsG5 eGg] 1fg kfPkl5 @)&* ;fndf ?= 
%,)),))) shf{ lnP/ cfk"m;Fu ePsf] artsf] /sd ;d]t u/L 
% j6f h;L{ ufO{ yKg'eof] . Joj;fodf ljljlws/0f ug]{ j|mddf 
xfn jxfFn] a|f]On/ s'v'/fkfng tyf aª\u'/kfngnfO{ klg ;xfos 
Joj;fosf ¿kdf cl3 a9fpg'ePsf] 5 .

z"Go b]lv ;kmntf;Dd M ;l/tf s'df/L yf?sf]  
k|]/0ffbfoL ofqf

k|:t'tstf{ M xl/rGb| e§, 
zfvf k|aGws
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:j:Yf kz'cfxf/sf ;fy} kz'cfxf/df nfUg] vr{ sd ug{ jflif{s 
?= *),))) ltg]{u/L @ laufxf hldg ef8fdf lnP/ xfOla|8 3fF; 
v]tL ug'{ePsf] 5 . ;l/tfn] e]6]l/g/L -kz' :jf:Yo_ ;DaGwL 
cWoog ;d]t u/]sfn] kz'kfng Joj;fo ;~rfng ug{ yk ;xh 
ePsf] 5 . kz' /f]u klxrfg, vf]k Joj:yfkg, ;Gt'lnt cfxf/ / 
uf]7 Joj:yfkgdf jxfF cfkm}+ bIf x'g'ePsf] 5, h;n] Joj;fonfO{ 
hf]lvd/lxt / lbuf] agfpg 7"nf] of]ubfg k'¥ofPsf] 5 .

@)*) ;fndf ? &)),))) shf{ / cfˆg} k'FhL;d]t nufgL u/L 
sl/a ?= !% nfv a/fa/sf] nfutdf cfw'lgs uf]7 lgdf{0f ;DkGg 
ug{'ePsf] 5 . d]xgt ug]{nfO{ ;a}sf] ;fy ldN5 eg] em} jxfFsf] 
Joj;fo lj:tf/df ufpFkflnsfn] klg ;xof]u ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . 
Joj;fosf] nflu cfjZos kg]{ cf}hf/, ef8f, jt{gdf :yfgLo 
txn] ;xof]u u/]sf] 5 . xfn uf]7df !& j6f pGgt hftsf 
e}F;L tyf !% j6f h;L{ ufO{ /x]sf 5g\, h;af6 b}lgs ¿kdf 
pNn]vgLo dfqfdf b"w pTkfbg x'Fb} cfPsf] 5 . ;a} Joj;foaf6 
jxfFsf] dfl;s cfDbfgL sl/a ? !)),))) ?k}ofF hlt x'G5 .

o; l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8af6 dfq sf/f]af/ ug'{x'g]  
jxfF xfn uf]N8]g ;b:o x'g'x'G5 . 

oxL Joj;fosf] cfDbfgLaf6 Ps tn] kSsL 3/ lgdf{0f 
ul/;Sg'ePsf] 5 . b'O{ s7\7f 38]/L, !) s7\7f hUuf hldg 
hf]8\g' ePsf] 5, b'w cf];f/k;f/ / oftfoftsf] nflu  Pp6f 
df]6/;fO{sn tyf v]t hf]tfO{sf] nflu kfj/ l6n/ d]l;g ;d]t 
hf]l8;Sg' ePsf] 5 . afnaRrfx¿nfO{ /fd|f] af]l8{ª :s'ndf 
k9fpg' ePsf] 5 . 

b"w pTkfbg tyf Joj:yfkgnfO{ cem cfw'lgs / k|efjsf/L 
agfpg] p2]Zon] pxfFn] cfw'lgs b"w b'x'g] d]l;g vl/b ug]{ 

of]hgf agfpg' ePsf] 5 . ;fy} b'Uw pTkfbgsf] ahf/ lj:tf/sf 
nflu  b"w laj|mL tyf ljt/0fsf nflu cfˆg} b'Uw 8]/L :yfkgf 
ug]{ / o;dfkm{t %–^ hgf :yfgLo JolQmnfO{ /f]huf/L k|bfg ug]{ 
bL3{sfnLg of]hgf /x]sf] 5 .

lg/Gt/ d]xgt, OdfGbf/Ltf / ;kmn Joj;fo ;~rfngsf] 
sb/ :j¿k l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8af6 ;kmn 
Joj;foL k'/:sf/ ;d]t k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . klxn] ;dfhdf s;}n] 
glrGg] ;l/tfnfO{ cfh k|ult / d]xgtsf sf/0f j/k/ ;a}n] 
;Ddfgsf ;fy x]5{g . cGo lbbLalxgLx¿nfO{ Joj;fo ug]{ 1fg 
/ xf};nf afF8\g] / ;a}sf] k|]/0ffsf] ;|f]t jGg'ePsL 5 .

cGTodf, ;l/tf s'df/L yf? eGg'x'G5 æl5d]s d]/f] dfOtL h:t} 
nfU5 . l5d]sn] d]/f] Joj;fo ug]{ rfxgf k'/f ul/lbg ;xof]u u¥of] . 
l5d]ssf] ;fy ;xof]un] dnfO{ ;a}lt/ kl/lrt jgfpg ;xof]u 
u¥of] . d cToGt} cfef/L 5' . cfkm\gf] 7fpF kl/j]z cg'?ksf] 
Joj;fo ug{ ;Sof] eg] kSs} ;kmntf kfOG5 , Joj;fosf] nflu 
cfjZos kg]{ l;k l;s]/ dfq Joj;fo ;~rfng ug{ ;a}nfO{ d]/f] 
;Nnfx 5 .Æ 

;fgf] k'FhLaf6 ;'? ul/Psf] Joj;fon] cfh ;l/tfnfO{ cfly{s 
;DkGgtf;Fu} cfTd;Ddfg / ;fdflhs klxrfg lbnfPsf] 5 . 
of] syf ;kgf b]Vg], ;+3if{ ug{ ;Sg] / cfkm"nfO{ abNg rfxg] 
hf]–sf]xLsf nflu k|]/0ffbfoL 5 . OR5f, cfTdan, d]xgt / ;xL 
cj;/sf] ;b'kof]u ul/of] eg] c;Dej eGg] s]xL x'Fb}g eGg] 
;Gb]z ;l/tf s'df/L yf?sf] hLjgn] :ki6 ¿kdf lbG5 .
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lrtjg lhNnfsf] e/tk'/ dxfgu/kflnsf j8f g+= !* ufFhLk'/df 
/x]sf] 5, l;7'Ë s[lif kmd{ . of] s[lif kmd{df Jojl:yt vf]/df 
kflnPsf /x/nfUbf &%÷*) j6f pGgt hftsf a'ª\u'/, a'ª\u'/ 
vf]/ ;Fu}  ! s7\7f kf]v/Ldf df5fkfng, kf]v/Ldf kf}l8/x]sf 5g\ 
sl/a %) j6f hlt xfF; / v'Nnf hldgdf rf/f vfb} u/]sf  %) 
j6f hlt nf]sn s'v'/fx¿ . oL ;a} ls/0f cfn] / s'lndfof 
cfn]du/ bDkQLsf] d]xgtsf kmn x'g . of] jxfFx¿sf] cfkm\g} 
ufFp3/df j;]/ u/]sf] Joj;fo xf] . Joj;fosf] sdfOn] jg]sf]] 
Pp6f ;fgf] lrl6Ss k/]sf] kSsL 3/ 5 , ;fdfg 9'jfgL ug]{ Pp6f 
6]Dkf] klg 5, cfkm\g} !) s7\7f / jflif{s ? *),))) ef8fdf 
lnPsf] @ ljufxf hUuf klg 5 . oL ;a}sf] /]vb]v ug]{ cfn] 
bDkQLsf] kl/jf/ / Pshgf sfdbf/ klg x'g'x'G5 . jxfFx¿sf] 
hDdf % hgfsf] kl/jf/ 5 .

;fwf/0f s[ifs kl/jf/df hGdg' ePsf s'lndfof / ls/0f cfn] 
du/sf] ljjfx @)%) ;fndf eof] . b'j} kl/jf/sf] d'Vo k]zf 
s[lif g} ePsf]n] du/ bDkQL klg ;f]xL k]zfdf nfUg' eof] . 
b'j}hgf clt d]xgtL ePklg v]tLaf6 vf;} cfDbfgL eg] ePg . 
b}lgs 3/vr{sf] nflu b'j}hgfn] Hofnfbf/L sfd klg ug'{eof] . 
5f]/fx¿sf] hGd ePkl5 kl/jf/sf] vr{ klg j9\of] / ;f] vr{ wfGg 
/ kl/jf/ kfNgsf] nflu C0f lnP/ ls/0f j}b]lzs /f]huf/Ldf 
hfg'eof] . otf  g]kfndf slnnf ;Gtfg x'sf{pb} s'lndfofn] 
cfkm\gf] s[lif sd{df nflu /xg'eof] . ljb]zdf ls/0fsf] TolQ /fd|f] 
sdfO{ x'g ;s]g, jxfF kms]{/ k'gM g]kfn g} cfpg'eof] . afa'afh]sf] 
kfnfb]lv ub}{ cfPsf] s[lifn] kl/jf/ kfNg klg wf} wf} kg{ yfNof] . 
/fd|f] cj;/ / lbuf] cfo>f]tsf] vf]hL ubf{ ub}{ ls/0f k'gM ljb]z 
hfg'eof] . 

@)^% ;fn dª\l;/df 
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
zfvf sfof{no k;f{9fk 
-xfn rgf}nL zfvf_ sf 
sd{rf/Ln] cfP/ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
sfo{j|mdsf] jf/]df hfgsf/L 
u/fpg'eof] . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
sfo{j|mdsf] hfgsf/L kfPkl5 s'lndfof cfkm\gf cleefjssf] 
;xdltdf ;b:o aGg'eof] . ;'?df s'lndfofn] art dfq u/]/ 
j:g'eof] . cGo lbbLjlxgLx¿n] C0f lnP/ Joj;fo u/]sf] / 
kmfObf ePsf] ;'gfPkl5 jxfFnfO{ klg C0f lnP/ s]xL ug]{ rfxgf 
eof] . t/ C0f lnP/ s;/L ltg]{ cfkm\gf] s'g} cfDbfgLsf] af6f] 
5}g  eg]/ jxfFnfO{ lrGtf k¥of] . ljb]zdf /x]sf ls/0f ;Fu ;Nnfx 
ug'{eof] . ls/0fn] yf]/} C0f lnP/ cfk"mn] hfg]sf] sfd afv|fkfng 
ug{ ;Nnfx lbg'eof] . ls:tf ltg{ cfk"mn] klg ;xof]u ug]{ arg 
ls/0fn] lbPkl5 s'lndfofn] klxnf] k6s afv|fkfngsf] nflu  
?=!),))) C0f lng'eof] / lnPsf] C0fn] # j6f kf7L lsGg'eof] . 
/fd|f] :ofxf/ u/]sf]n] afv|faf6 /fd|} kmfObf eof] . To;af6 cfPsf] 
cfDbfgLn] kl/jf/sf] b}lgsL rnfpg s]xL ;xh eof] / Joj;fo 
la:tf/ ug]{ xf};nf klg ldNof] . bf]>f]k6s ?=!%))) shf{ lnP/ 
s'v'/fsf] vf]/ agfpg'eof] / k'gM ?=@%))) shf{ lnP/ s'v'/f 
/ xfF; kfNg'eof] . xfF; s'v'/faf6 lgoldt cfDbfgL x'gyfNof], 
ls:Tff ltg]{ k};f Joj;foaf6 g} k'Ug yfNof] . Joj;fo u/]kl5 
lgoldt cfDbfgL x'g]] /x]5 eGg] ljZjf; eof] s'lndfofnfO{ . 3/sf] 
lgoldt vr{ s'lndfofsf] Joj;fosf] sdfO{n] rNg yfNof] eg] 
ljb]zsf] sdfO{ eljiosf] nflu art u/]/ /fVg'eof] . ljb]zdf 
>Ldfgsf] sdfO{ eg] vf;} /fd|f] lyPg, t}klg :jb]zdf /f]huf/Lsf] 

kl/>dn] lbPsf] pHofnf] eljio  

k|:t'tstf{ M ;Gtf]ifL l3ld/]
s[lif k|fljlws
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cj;/ gePsf]n] ljb]zdf sfd ug'{sf] ljsNk lyPg . 

s'lndfof l5d]s n3'ljQsf] rgf}nL zfvfn] @)&) ;fndf 
;~rfng u/]sf] Jofj;flos a'ª\u'/kfng ;DaGwL # lbg] 
tflnddf ;xeflu x'g'eof] / ;f] tflnddf l;s]sf l;ksf] ;b'kof]u 
ug]{ lgZro ub}{ >Ldfg;Fu ;Nnfx ug'{eof] . >Ldfgsf] ;Nnfx 
adf]lhd @)&) ;fndf #),))) shf{ lnP/ cfkm";Fu ePsf] 
s]xL jrt ;d]t yk u/L a'ª\u'/sf] vf]/ agfP/ $ j6f a'ª\u'/sf] 
kf7faf6 a'ª\u'/kfng z'? ug'{eof] . a'ª\u'/kfng Joj;foaf6 sd 
;dodf g} /fd|f] cfDbfgL x'g] ePsf]n] ;f]xL Joj;fonfO{ g} lj:tf/ 
ug'{eof] . >Ldfg\ ljb]zdf ePsf]n] PSnL s'lndfofnfO{ Joj;fo 
lj:tf/ ug{ ;xh t lyPg t/ jxfFsf] b[9 lgZron] Tof] k'/f eof] . 
k'gM %),))) C0f lnP/ a'ª\u'/sf] dfp kfNg'eof], a'ª\u'/sf] kf7f 
laj|mLaf6 /fd|f] g} cfDbfgL eof] . a'ª\u'/kfngaf6 /fd|f] cfDbfgL 
ePkl5 kltnfO{ ljb]zaf6 kms{g / b'j}hgf ;Fu} ldn]/ Jofj;flos 
a'ª\u'/kfng ug{ cg'/f]w ug'{eof] . !$÷!% jif{ b]lv ljb]zdf 
a;]/ klg vf;} k|utL ug{ g;s]sf ls/0fnfO{ :jb]zdf g} cfkm\g} 
Joj;fo ug]{ leqL rfxgf lyof] / jxfFn] s'lndfofsf] ;Nnfx 
dfGg'eof] . ljb]zaf6 kms]{/ cfPkl5 @)&^ ;fndf l5d]saf6  

? =% nfv ?k}of C0f / cfk"m;Fu ePsf] jrt ;d]t u/L Jofj;flos 
?kdf a'ª\u'/kfngnfO{ lj:tf/ ug'{eof] . of] Joj;fodf k6s k6s 
u/L l5d]saf6 ? @) nfv eGbf j9L C0f lng'ePsf] 5 . clxn] 
jxfFsf] vf]/df ;fgf 7'nf u/L sl/a &%÷*) j6f a'ª\u'/ /x]sf 
5g\ . a'ª\u'/kfngaf6 xfn jflif{s sl/a *÷!) nfv ?k}of sdfO{ 
e}/x]sf] 5 . j/k/ ufpFsf a'ª\u'/kfng ug]{ ls;fgx¿ kf7f vl/b 
ug{ 3/;Dd} cfOk'U5g\ . jxfFx¿ a'ª\u'/kfng ;DaGwL cfk"mn] 
l;s]sf s'/f cGo s[ifsx¿nfO{ klg ;'gfpg'x'G5 . 

a'ª\u'/sf] lji6f ;d]t ;b'kof]u ug]{ u/L ?=!%),))) shf{ lnP/ 
! s¶fdf df5fkfng Joj;fo klg ug'{ePsf] 5 . df5fkfngaf6 
jflif{s sl/a *) xhf/ cfDbfgL x'g] u/]sf] 5 . xfF; s'v'/fkfngsf] 
cfDbfgL klg jflif{s sl/a %) xhf/ eGbf j9L x'g] u/]sf] 5 . 
s[lif pkh 9'jfgLsf] nflu afudtL k|b]z ;/sf/sf] %) k|ltzt 
cg'bfgdf k|fKt ePsf]] 6]Dkf]sf] k|of]u ug'{x'G5 . 

ljut !& aif{ b]lv lg/Gt/ o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf dfq ;b:o /xg' 
ePsL s'lndfof cfn] du/n] C0f r'Stf x'bf k|fKt x'g] uf]N8]gsf] 
k'/:sf/ k|fKt ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . æxfd|f] kl/jf/nfO{ cfhsf] 
cj:yfdf NofO k'¥ofpg l5d]sn] u/]sf] of]ubfg afr'Gh]n 
slxNo} e'Ng ;lSbg .Æ jxfF ;a}nfO{ ;'gfpg'x'G5 . 

jxfFsf] efjL of]hgfdf a'ª\u'/kfng Joj;fonfO{ lj:tf/ u/L cem 
cfw'lgs jgfpg], xfn PshgfnfO{ lgoldt /f]huf/L lbPsf]df 
% hgf ;DdnfO{ /f]huf/L lbg], pTkfbgsf ;fy} ahf/Ls/0fnfO{ 
;d]t cuf8L j9fpg] of]hgf /x]sf] du/ bDktL ;'gfpg'x'G5 .

s'lndfofsf] cg'ejdf ælg/Gt/sf] d]xgtn] dflg;nfO{ l9nf] 
rfF8f] cjZo klg ;kmn jgfp5 . cfk"mn] l;s]sf] l;k, j/k/sf] 
jftfj/0f, kl/jf/sf] ;fy ;xof]usf] cfwf/df Joj;fodf ;kmn 
x'g ;lsG5 . Pp6}dfq Joj;fo ug'{eGbf km/s km/s Joj;fo ubf{ 
lg/Gt/ cfDbfgL x'g]/x]5 / ls:tf ltg{ / cfjZos vfFrf] 6fg{ / 
;DkQL hf]8\g klg ;lsG5 . /f]huf/Lsf] nflu ljb]z g} hfg'kg]{ 
;f]rnfO{ kl/j{tg ug'{k5{, d]xgt u/] olx ;a}yf]s kfOG5 . ;3{if 
nfO{ 8/ xf]O{g cj;/sf] ?kdf lng ;sf}+ eg] ;kmntf kSs}  
;Dea x'G5 .Æ

                       ;dfKt



CHHIMEK LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg – @)*!÷)*@ 109

cfkm\g} kl/>dn] ;kmn Joj;foL

   ;fd'l›s ;txb]lv em08} @,))) ld6/ prfOdf /x]sf] ef]hk'/ 
lhNnfsf] cfdrf}/ ufpFdf hlGdPsL eujtL du/ /fO{ cfh Ps 
;kmn ls;fg jGg'ePsf] 5 . /f]huf/Lsf] cj;/ 5}g, cfDbfgLsf] 
>f]t 5}g eGg]x¿sf nflu k|]/0ffsf] ;|f]t aGg'ePsf] 5 . jxfFn] 
afv|fkfng Joj;fodf ug'{ePsf] d]xgt ;fFRr} pbfx/0fLo / 
cg's/0fLo klg 5 . hLjg cy{nfO{ ulx/fO{ af6 a'em]sL eujtL 
du/ /fO{sf] afv|fkfngsf] ;'?jft, ;+3if{ / ;kmntf ;'Gg clg 
a'em\g nfos 5 .

@)$& ;fndf ef]hk'/ lhNnfsf] cfdrf}/ ufpFdf ;fdfGo 
kl/jf/df hlGdPsL eujtLsf] afNosfn ;fwf/0f g} /Xof], 
t/ ;kgf eg] c;fwf/0f lyP . a'jf–cfdfsf] b'Mv / kl/>d 
glhsaf6 b]v]sL jxfFn]] ;fg}b]lv d]xgt ug{ l;Sg'eof] . kl;gf 
aufO{ d]xgt clg kl/>d ug{ pxfF slxNo}  yfSg'ePg . 

eujtLsf] dfOtLsf] d"Vo k];f v]tLkftL / kz'kfng ePsfn] 
afNosfn b]lvg} jxfFnfO{ o:tf sfdsf] 1fg lyof] . @)^& 
;fndf pxfFsf] ljjfx ef]hk'/s} 6]Ds]d}o'ª ufpFkflnsf–afS;'/L 
lgjf;L wgs'df/ /fO{;Fu eof] . o; hf]8LnfO{ lr;f] 7fpFdf 
rf]ofaf6 ag]sf] 3/sf] 5fgf d'gLsf] hLjg lhpg sDtL si6s/ 
lyPg . s]xL ;do o;/L g} hLjg rln/Xof], t/ b'O{ ;Gtfgsf] 
hGdkl5 kl/jf/sf] cfly{s cj:yf ;'b[9 agfpg] p2]Zon] pgLx¿ 
bDktL sfdsf] vf]hLdf sf7df8f}F k'u] . ToxfF a'ª\u'/kfng klg 
;'? ug'{eof], t/ ljleGg kl/l:yltsf sf/0f Joj;fon] ck]lIft 
ult lng ;s]g . cg]s /f]usf sf/0f w]/} a'ª\u'/ d/]sfn]] 3f6f 
eof] . cflv/df s]xL pkfo gePkl5 /fO{ bDkQLsf] kl/jf/ k'gM 
ufpF kmls{of] . ufpF kms]{kl5 ;fg} eP klg ls/fgf k;nsf] ;'?jft 
ug'{eof] . t/, ls/fgf k;ndf dfq} l;ldt g/xL /fO{ bDkQL lg/Gt/ 
cj;/s} vf]hLdf nflu/x] .

b'u{d Pj+ ljs6 u|fld0f j:tLdf Joj;fo ug{sf] nflu C0f kfpg 
;fx|} sl7g lyof] . Joj;fo ug]{ rfxgf x'bfF x'b} klg cfly{s 

sf/0fn] Tof] k'/f x'g g;Sg] 
cj:yf lyof] . sf7df8f}Fdf j:bf 
g} /fO{ bDkQLn] ufpF3/ ;'xfpFbf] 
Joj;fo ug]{ of]hgf agfpg'ePsf] 
lyof] . nufgL lbg] ;+:yf 
vf]Hb} ubf{ l5d]s n3'ljQsf 
sd{rf/Ln] jxfFnfO{ e]6\g'eof] / 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]jf ;'ljwfsf] 
hfgsf/L u/fpg] krf{ -;+lIfKt lrgf/L_ lbg'eof] . sd{rf/Lsf] 
hfgsf/L / krf{ k9\bf sfo{j|md cf}wL dg k¥of] . @)&% ;fn 
>fj0fdf 3/kl/jf/df ;Nnfx u/L l5d]s n3'ljQsf] zfvf 
sfof{no cGgk"0f{, ef]hk'/sf] OsfO g+= @*!$) df btf{ eO{ 
;b:otf lng'eof] . ;b:o ag]kl5 klxnf] k6s ? #) xhf/ C0f 
lnP/ 3/df /x]sf] ;fgf] ls/fgf k;nnfO{ a9fpg'eof]] . 5f]/f5f]/L 
;fgf ePsf]n] aflx/ sfd ug{ hfg gldNg] ePsf]n] ls/fgf 
k;n jxfFsf] nflUf pko'St Joj;fo lyof] . To;kl5 lnPsf]  
?=^),))) klg ;f]xL Joj;fodf nufgL ug'{eof] . pxfFsf] OdfGbf/ 
Jojxf/n]] ls/fgf k;n /fd|} ;Fu rNof] . klt wgs'df/ eg] 
v]tLkftL / l;hg cg'';f/sf] Jofkf/df nfUg' eof] . 

8f8fFkfvf ePsf]n] j/k/ vfnL afFemf] hldg kof{Kt dfqfdf 
lyof] . cGgjfnLsf] nflu l;FrfOsf] ;'ljwf gePsf]n] hUuf 
hldgx¿ afFemf] g} lyP . afFemf] hldgsf] ;b'kof]u ug{ jxfFn] 
afv|fkfng ug]{ ;f]r agfpg' eof] . o; eGbf cuf8L ?=^),))) 
;Dd C0f lng'ePsL eujtLn] klt;Fu ;Nnfx u/L Jofj;flos 
?kdf afv|fkfng ug]{ of]hgf agfpg' eof] . To;sf] nflu sl/a # 
nfv ?k}of nfUg] cg'dfg eof] . kl/jf/df w]/} C0f lnPkl5 ls:tf 
klg w]/} ltg'{k5{ s;/L ltg]{ eGg] 5nkmn eof] . k;nsf] sdfO{ / 

wgs'df/sf] sdfO{n] ^ dlxgf ltg]{ / To;kl5 afv|fkfngaf6 g} 
sdfP/ ltg{ ;lsG5 eGg] ;Nnfx eof] . afv|fkfng jfNosfn 

 k|:t'tstf{ M lgzfg >]i7
s[lif k|flalws
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b]lv ub}{ cfPsf] k];f ePsfn] o;af6 kSs}  kmfObf lng 
;lsG5 eGg] ljZjf; eof] . Tolt 7"nf] /sd cfk"m;Fu gePsf]n] 
C0fsf] nflu l5d]s n3'ljQsf] dfl;s OsfO a}7sdf hfgsf/L 
u/fO C0f dfu ug'{eof] . l5d]s n3'ljQsf]  zfvf sfof{no 
cGgk"0f{af6 ? @%),))) C0f lng'eof] .  @)&* ;fndf ? 
@%),))) cg'zf;g shf{ lng'eof] . ;f] C0fdf cfk"m;Fu ePsf] 
/sd yk u/L ? # nfvdf @$ j6f afv|f vl/b u/L afv|f kfng 
Joj;fo ;'?jft ug'{eof] . 

eujtLsf] kl/jf/n] afv|fsf] :ofxf/ ;';f/df w]/} d]xgt ug'{eof] . 
d]xgtsf] kmn klg rfF8} kfpg yfNg'eof] . Joj;fo ;'? u/]sf] ! 
jif{d} v;Laf]sf laj|mL u/L /fd|f] cfDbfgL ug{yfNg'eof] . af]sf, 
v;L laj|mL ug'{eof] eg] kf7Lx¿nfO{ Joj;fo lj:tf/sf] nflu 
/fVg'eof] . o;/L jxfFsf] vf]/ ! jif{df g} ;fF3/f] x'gyfNof] . To;}n] 
@)&( ;fndf k'gM ?=$ nfv C0f lnP/ vf]/ jgfpg' eof] .  
ls:tf ltg{ Joj;fosf] k};fn] k'u]sf] lyof] / s]xL /sd art klg 
ub}{ hfg'eof] . k'g M afv|fsf] ;ª\Vof a9]sf]n] vf]/ yKg'kg]{ eof] 
/ l5d]saf6 ? @ nfv C0f lnP/ vf]/ yKg'eof] . cj jxfFsf] 
vf]/df sl/a !)) j6f afv|f c6\g] aGof] . xfn jxfFsf] vf]/df 
sl/a *) j6f afv|f /x]sf 5g\ . æcfhsn t uGg klg ;lsb}g 
xf] slt 5g\ eg]/ Æ v';L x'b} eujtL eGg'x'G5 .

cfkm\gf] kfvf] / aFfemf] /x]sf] & /f]kgL hldgdf lr/fOtf] v]tL ug{ 
k'gM l5d]saf6 ?=@ nfv C0f yk ug'{eof] . lr/fOtf]af6 Psd'i7 
jflif{s?kdf cfDbfgL cfp5 . xfn ljgflwtf] ?=& nfv C0f 
k'u]sf] 5  ;fy} afv|fkfng Joj;foaf6 dfq} jflif{s sl/a ?=$ 
nfv hlt cfDbfgL eO/x]sf] 5 . 

eujtLsf] d'Vo cfDbfgLsf] >f]t afv|fkfng / ls/fgf k;n 
/x]sf]5 . jxfFn] sl/a & /f]kgL hUufdf lr/fOtf] v]tL klg 
ug'{ePsf] 5 . klt wgs'df/ v]tL ls;fg sfdsf ;fy} kz' Jofkf/ 
klg ug'{x'G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfdf cfa4 ePkl5 C0f ;b'kof]u, 
Joj;flos l;k / ljQLo 1fgdf kx'Fr a9\g'sf ;fy} art ug{] 
afgLsf] ;d]t ljsf; ePsf] 5 . ;fFem ca]/;Dd Joj;fod} Jo:t 
/xg] /fO{ bDktL laxfg ;a]/}b]lv cf–cfkm\gf sfddf tNnLg 
/xG5g\ . eujtLn] kz'kfng, v]tL / ls/fgf k;n ;DxfNg'x'G5 eg] 

klt wgs'df/ /fO{n] Jofkf/ ;DaGwL sfd ug'{x'G5 . Joj;fonfO{ 
j|mdzM ljljwLs/0f ub{} of] d]xgtL kl/jf/n] cfDbfgLsf ;|f]tx¿ 
lj:tf/ ub{} nu]sf] 5 .

jxfFx¿sf] efaL of]hgf cfw'lgs vf]/df afv|fkfng u/L ef]hk'/ 
;b/d'sfddf df;' laj|mLsf] nflu k;n vf]Ng], j/k/ /x]sf afFemf] 
hldgdf h8La'6L v]tL ug{], :jb]zdf g} ;kmn gd'gf ls;fgsf 
¿kdf :yflkt x'g] /x]sf] 5 . b'O{ ;Gtfgsf] eljio pHHjn jgfpg 
lzIffdf nufgL ug]{], j'9];sfnsf nflu art hDdf ug]{ sfo{sf] 
;'?jft ul/;Sg'ePsf] 5 . cfkm\g} 7fpFdf a;]/ klg k|ult ug{ 
;lsG5, ljb]z ef}tfl/g'kb}{g eGg] pbfx/0f ;a}nfO{ lbg] rfxgf 
eujtLsf] 5 . 

cGTodf, jxfF eGg'x'G5 ækl/jf/sf] d]xgt, OsfOsf ;b:osf] ;fy 
/ l5d]s n3'ljQsf] xf};nf / ;xof]un] xfdL ;kmn Joj;flosf] 
?kdf :yflkt x'g;s]sf 5f}+ . xfdLnfO{ ;fy / xf};nf lbg] ;a}nfO{ 
wGojfb .Æ cfkm\gf] kl/jf/sf] pGglt / k|ultdf ;fy lbPsf]df 
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfk|lt jxfF ;w}F cfef/ JoQm ug'{x'G5 .
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j|m=;  s]Gb|Lo÷k|fb]lzs sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+=

! s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, dWo afg]Zj/ sf7df8f}+
)!–$%(%%!#÷ 
)!–$%^$*%#

@ sf]zL k|fb]lzs sfof{no, O6x/L ;'g;/L )@%–%*^(&!
# dw]z k|fb]lzs sfof{no, l;d/f af/f )%#–%@)^%%
$ afudtL k|fb]lzs sfof{no, e/tk'/ lrtjg )%^–%@*(#$
% u08sL k|fb]lzs sfof{no, kf]v/f sf:sL )^!–%@!$^*
^ n'lDagL k|fb]lzs sfof{no, a'6jn ?kGb]xL )&!–%#&*(&
& s0ff{nL k|fb]lzs sfof{no, ;'v]{t ;'v]{t )*#–%@%#^(
* ;'b"/klZrd k|fb]lzs sfof{no, cQ/Lof s}nfnL )(!–%%)$^&

s]Gb|Lo tyf k|fb]lzs sfof{nox¿

sf]zL k|b]z

dw]z k|b]z

l5d]ssf b]zJofkL sfof{no ;~hfn

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, ufO{3f6 pbok'/ 035-423353 9712002118

@ zfvf sfof{no, O6x/L s ;'g;/L 025-584739 9712002121

# zfvf sfof{no, la/f6gu/ s df]/ª 021-511693 9712002108

$ zfvf sfof{no, Og?jf ;'g;/L 025-566298 9712002120

% zfvf sfof{no, w/fg ;'g;/L 025-536224 9712002114

^ zfvf sfof{no, b'xaL ;'g;/L 025-543362 9712002117

& zfvf sfof{no, bds emfkf 023-575210 9712002112

* zfvf sfof{no, latf{df]8 emfkf 023-534101 9712002110

( zfvf sfof{no, s6f/L pbok'/ 035-450061 9712002128

!) zfvf sfof{no, ltg3/] O{nfd 027-555215 9712002144

!! zfvf sfof{no, g]kfn6f/ O{nfd 027-421037 9712002136

!@ zfvf sfof{no, a;fxf pbok'/ 035-440367 9712002106

!# zfvf sfof{no, la/f6gu/ v df]/Ë 021-572300 9712002109

!$ zfvf sfof{no, hf]/kf6L wgs'6f 026-404155 9712002125

!% zfvf sfof{no, lhl/lvDtL t]Xy'd 026-410090 9712002123

!^ zfvf sfof{no, a0ff{n' cf]vn9'Ëf 037-520646 9712002105

!& zfvf sfof{no, gfuL kfFry/ 9765260968 9712002135

!* zfvf sfof{no, afg]Zj/ ;+v'jf;ef 029-570034 9712002104

!( zfvf sfof{no, km'8lnË tfKn]h'ª 024-461048 9712002139

@) zfvf sfof{no, ef]hk'/ ef]hk'/ 029-420324 9712002107

@! zfvf sfof{no, lbQm]n vf]6fª 036-420519 9712002115

@@ zfvf sfof{no, ;Nn]/L ;f]n'v'Dj' 038-520148 9712002141

@# zfvf sfof{no, O{6x/L v ;'g;/L 025-588690 9712002122

@$ zfvf sfof{no, rqm3§L ;'g;/L 025-551114 9712002111

@% zfvf sfof{no, b]jfgu+h ;'g;/L 9702047900 9712002113

@^ zfvf sfof{no, uf}/fbx emfkf 9765479774 9712002119

@& zfvf sfof{no, sfg]kf]v/L df]/ª 9806362183 9712002127

@* zfvf sfof{no, ;'of]{bo O{nfd 9762907983 9712002143

@( zfvf sfof{no, ;lxbe"dL wgs'6f 9809281975 9712002142

#) zfvf sfof{no, dxfnIdL wgs'6f 9842594025 9712002131

#! zfvf sfof{no, vfFbaf/L ;+v'jf;ef 029-590690 9712002129

#@ zfvf sfof{no, dfbL ;+v'jf;ef 9819812614 9712002130

## zfvf sfof{no, ofªj/s kfFry/ 9762363928 9712002145

#$ zfvf sfof{no, srgsjn emfkf 9802316501 9712002126

#% zfvf sfof{no, ch{‘gwf/f emfkf 9827920285 9712002102

#^ zfvf sfof{no, d}jfvf]nf tfKn]h'ª 024-461048 9712002132

#& zfvf sfof{no, d]lrgu/ emfkf 9842539692 9712002133

#* zfvf sfof{no, hf]udfO{ O{nfd 9762497365 9712002124

#( zfvf sfof{no, cGgk"0f{ ef]hk'/ 9862940973 9712002101

$) zfvf sfof{no, lbËnf ef]hk'/ 029-421151 9712002116

$! zfvf sfof{no, KofpnL ef]hk'/ 9845892889 9712002140

$@ zfvf sfof{no, lkmlbd kfFry/ 024-590077 9712002138

$# zfvf sfof{no, kmfn]n'8= kfFry/ 9824949564 9712002137

$$ zfvf sfof{no, cf}l;8fF8f t]Xy'd 9762217786 9712002103

$% zfvf sfof{no, d'8] ;+v'jf;ef 029-414072 9712002134

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, hn]Zj/ dxf]Q/L 044-520705 9712002166

@ zfvf sfof{no, hgsk'/ s wg';f 041-523509 9712002167

# zfvf sfof{no, nxfg l;/xf 033-564797 9712002173

$ zfvf sfof{no, /fduf]kfnk'/ dxf]Q/L 044-410067 9712002183

% zfvf sfof{no, nfnaGbL ;nf{xL 046-501188 9712002174

^ zfvf sfof{no, hLtk'/ s af/f 053-520655 9712002169

& zfvf sfof{no, sn}of af/f 053-551082 9712002171

* zfvf sfof{no, rG›lguxfk'/ /f}tx6 055-540264 9712002160

( zfvf sfof{no, 9Ns]j/ wg'iff 041-560075 9712002162

!) zfvf sfof{no, aL/u+h k;f{ 051-532250 9712002159

!! zfvf sfof{no, k/jfgLk'/ af/f 051-410122 9712002179

!@ zfvf sfof{no, l;d/f af/f 053-521685 9712002185

!# zfvf sfof{no, hLtk'/ v af/f 053-521861 9712002170

!$ zfvf sfof{no, 8«fO{kf]6 k;f{ 051-590078 9712002163

!% zfvf sfof{no, lghu9 af/f 053-540154 9712002178

!^ zfvf sfof{no, j/xyjf ;nf{xL 046-540008 9712002156

!& zfvf sfof{no, lguf}n dxf]Q/L 044-556140 9712002177

!* zfvf sfof{no, km'nj/Lof l;/xf 033-550647 9712002181

!( zfvf sfof{no, nfnk'/ l;/xf 033-540446 9712002175

@) zfvf sfof{no, alb{af; dxf]Q/L 044-550671 9712002157

@! zfvf sfof{no, xl/x/k'/ wg'iff 041-540084 9712002165

@@ zfvf sfof{no, ;kxL af/f 053-410027 9712002184

@# zfvf sfof{no, dgjf k;f{ 9806817710 9712002176

@$ zfvf sfof{no, ;'j0f{k'/ k;f{ 9821875345 9712002187

@% zfvf sfof{no, blxof/ af/f 053-401075 9712002161

@^ zfvf sfof{no, u?8f /f}tx6 055-565384 9712002164

@& zfvf sfof{no, hgsk'/ v wg'iff 041-525908 9712002168

@* zfvf sfof{no,   jonaf; ;nf{xL 046-575197 9712002158

@( zfvf sfof{no, >Lk'/ k;f{ 9755001009 9712002186

#) zfvf sfof{no, kf]v/Lof k;f{ 051-560012 9712002182

#! zfvf sfof{no, s~rg?k ;Kt/L 9829791345 9712002172

 #@ zfvf sfof{no, kmQ]k'/ ;Kt/L 031-550058 9712002180

u08sL k|b]z

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, kf]v/f sf:sL 061-571468 9712002245

@ zfvf sfof{no, bdf}nL tgx'F 065-564304 9712002234

# zfvf sfof{no, uf]/vf uf]/vf 064-420919 9712002237

$ zfvf sfof{no, :ofËhf :ofËhf 063-424914 9712002247

% zfvf sfof{no, l;pF8Ljf/ ndh'Ë 066-400112 9712002246

^ zfvf sfof{no, tfnrf]s sf:sL 061-563461 9712002248

& zfvf sfof{no, cfFj'v}/]gL tgx'F 065-540469 9712002231

* zfvf sfof{no, v}/]gL6f/ tgx'F 065-412099 9712002240

( zfvf sfof{no, sfjf;f]tL gjnk/f;L k"j{ 078-540760 9712002239

!) zfvf sfof{no, ndh'Ë ndh'Ë 066-520764 9712002243

!! zfvf sfof{no, jflnË :ofËhf 063-441534 9712002250

!@ zfvf sfof{no, b'O{lkKn] ndh'Ë 9762861176 9712002236

!# zfvf sfof{no, dWoljGb' gjnk/f;L k"j{ 078-410102 9712002244

!$ zfvf sfof{no, j]gL DofUbL 069-411041 9712002233

!% zfvf sfof{no, jfUn'Ë jfUn'Ë 068-521220 9712002232

!^ zfvf sfof{no, s'Zdf kj{t 067-420947 9712002242
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afudtL k|b]z

n'lDagL k|b]z

s0ff{nL k|b]z

;'b"/klZrd k|b]z

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, ag]kf sfe|]knfGrf]s 011-662978 9712002199

@ zfvf sfof{no, wflbË wflbË 010-520258 9712002207

# zfvf sfof{no, b'wf}nL l;Gw'nL 047-412042 9712002210

$ zfvf sfof{no, x]6f}+8f dsjfgk'/ 057-523882 9712002212

% zfvf sfof{no, l;Gw'nL l;Gw'nL 047-520752 9712002218

^ zfvf sfof{no, ledfg l;Gw'nL 047-410080 9712002202

& zfvf sfof{no, 6fF8L lrtjg 056-560984 9712002220

* zfvf sfof{no, e/tk'/ lrtjg 056-594904 9712002201

( zfvf sfof{no, rgf}nL lrtjg 056-592311 9712002204

!) zfvf sfof{no, kfFrvfn sfe|]kfngrf]s 011-499054 9712002215

!! zfvf sfof{no, df8L lrtjg 9846898839 9712002214

!@ zfvf sfof{no, k;f{ lrtjg 056-583749 9712002216

!# zfvf sfof{no, uh'/L wflbË 010-402129 9712002211

!$ zfvf sfof{no, 8sxf l;Gw'nL 9845604390 9712002206

!% zfvf sfof{no, j]qfjtL g'jfsf]6 010-561942 9712002200

!^ zfvf sfof{no, l;Gw'kfNrf]s l;Gw'kfNrf]s 011-620193 9712002219

!& zfvf sfof{no, bf]nvf bf]nvf 049-421980 9712002209

!* zfvf sfof{no, w}a'+u /;'jf 010-412064 9712002208

!( zfvf sfof{no, /fd]5fk /fd]5fk 048-540547 9712002217

@) zfvf sfof{no, sflnsf lrtjg 9748429835 9712002213

@! zfvf sfof{no, rfFu'gf/fo0f eQmk'/ 01-5917609 9712002205

@@ zfvf sfof{no, a'9flgns07 sf7df8f}F 01-5901798 9712002203

@# zfvf sfof{no, ah|a/fxL nlntk'/ 01-5571575 9712002198

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

!& zfvf sfof{no, sf]Nx'jf gjnk/f;L k"j{ 078-401054 9712002241

!* zfvf sfof{no, hnhnf kj{t 069-411041 9712002238

!( zfvf sfof{no, 7'nLkf]v/L kj{t 9846769460 9712002249

@) zfvf sfof{no, b]jr'nL gjnk/f;L k"j{ 078-575313 9712002235

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, d+unfk'/ ?kGb]xL 071-560094 9712002282

@ zfvf sfof{no, ;'gjn
gjnk/f;L 

klZrd 078-570467 9712002290

# zfvf sfof{no, j'6jn ?kGb]xL 071-543426 9712002268

$ zfvf sfof{no, jb{3f6
gjnk/f;L 

klZrd 078-580538 9712002265

% zfvf sfof{no, t'n;Lk'/ bfË 082-521732 9712002293

^ zfvf sfof{no, 3f]/flx bfË 082-563260 9712002271

& zfvf sfof{no, sf]xnk'/ s afFs] 081-541637 9712002277

* zfvf sfof{no, c3f{vfFrL c3f{vfFrL 077-420759 9712002260

( zfvf sfof{no, Ko'7fg Ko'7fg 086-460466 9712002285

!) zfvf sfof{no, jf0fu+uf slknj:t' 076-550294 9712002261

!! zfvf sfof{no, d}gfkf]v/ alb{of 084-401067 9712002281

!@ zfvf sfof{no, efn'jfª bfË 082-415092 9712002266

!# zfvf sfof{no, hogu/ slknj:t' 076-545184 9712002274

!$ zfvf sfof{no, le+u|L Ko'7fg 086-400089 9712002267

!% zfvf sfof{no, dfgk'/ alb{of 9866174151 9712002283

!^ zfvf sfof{no, du/fufl8 alb{of 084-404044 9712002280

!& zfvf sfof{no, sf]xnk'/ v afFs] 081-541337 9712002278

!* zfvf sfof{no, tD3f; u'NdL 079-520882 9712002292

!( zfvf sfof{no, /fdk'/ kfNkf 075-401105 9712002287

@) zfvf sfof{no, xf]n]/L /f]Nkf 9761896550 9712002273

@! zfvf sfof{no, jfu]Zj/L afFs] 081-560109 9712002262

@@ zfvf sfof{no, /flgjluof ?kGb]xL 071-405293 9712002288

@# zfvf sfof{no, jugfx alb{of 9768454141 9712002263

@$ zfvf sfof{no, kGrs'n] bfË 9748355153 9712002284

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

@% zfvf sfof{no, /fhk'/ bfË 082-590659 9712002286

@^ zfvf sfof{no, u9jf bfË 9746231545 9712002270

@& zfvf sfof{no, jnsf]6 c3f{vfFrL 9845180456 9712002264

@* zfvf sfof{no, xfF;Lk'/ bfË 9764198624 9712002272

@( zfvf sfof{no, ;'o{k'/f ?kGb]xL 9857081331 9712002291

#) zfvf sfof{no, 8'8'jf afFs] 9864716995 9712002269

#! zfvf sfof{no, sld/]rf}/ bfË 9764199288 9712002276

#@ zfvf sfof{no, nf]xf/kflg bfË 9865046708 9712002279

## zfvf sfof{no, l;:g] ?s'd k"j{ 9765460708 9712002289

#$ zfvf sfof{no, snf}gL slknj:t' 076-550027 9712002275

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, ;'v]{t ;'v]{t 083-525369 9712002317

@ zfvf sfof{no, hfh/sf]6 hfh/sf]6 089-430104 9712002310

# zfvf sfof{no, b}n]v b}n]v 089-410262 9712002307

$ zfvf sfof{no, rf}/hxf/L ?s'd klZrd 088 401061 9712002305

% zfvf sfof{no, l5Gr' ;'v]{t 083-540090 9712002306

^ zfvf sfof{no, af]6]rf}/ ;'v]{t 083-415009 9712002304

& zfvf sfof{no, h'Dnf h'Dnf 087-520710 9712002311

* zfvf sfof{no, gnuf8 hfh/sf]6 9845320277 9712002314

( zfvf sfof{no, b'Nn' b}n]v 089-411001 9712002309

!) zfvf sfof{no, l;DnL ?s'd klZrd 088-596168 9712002316

!! zfvf sfof{no, sfnLdf6L ;Nofg 9765802858 9712002312

!@ zfvf sfof{no, b]a:yn ;Nofg 088-411018 9712002308

!# zfvf sfof{no, k~rk'/L ;'v]{t 9745906415 9712002315

!$ zfvf sfof{no, vf]nfufFp ?s'd klZrd 9749467979 9712002313

j|m=;+= zfvf sfof{nox¿ lhNnf kmf]g g+= Ncell CUG No.

! zfvf sfof{no, u]6f s}nfnL 091-551266 9712002337

@ zfvf sfof{no, ky/}of s}nfnL 9762775234 9712002348

# zfvf sfof{no, ;f+8]kfgL s}nfnL 091-403161 9712002352

$ zfvf sfof{no, ehgL s}nfnL 091-580194 9712002333

% zfvf sfof{no, ;fFkm]au/ c5fd 097-625133 9712002354

^ zfvf sfof{no, k'gaf{; s~rgk'/ 099-420113 9712002350

& zfvf sfof{no, cd/u9L 88]nw'/f 096-420268 9712002329

* zfvf sfof{no, x;'lnof s}nfnL 091-545032 9712002339

( zfvf sfof{no, uf]k3f6 8f]6L 094-590500 9712002338

!) zfvf sfof{no, /fhLk'/ s}nfnL 091-503048 9712002351

!! zfvf sfof{no, a}t8L a}t8L 095-400098 9712002331

!@ zfvf sfof{no, afh'/f afh'/f 097-594208 9712002332

!# zfvf sfof{no, b}hL s~rgk'/ 099-403099 9712002335

!$ zfvf sfof{no, lrk'/ 88]nw'/f 9748892207 9712002334

!% zfvf sfof{no, di6df08f} 88]nw'/f 9769909431 9712002344

!^ zfvf sfof{no, Df+un;]g c5fd 097-620056 9712002343

!& zfvf sfof{no, ;xhk'/ s}nfnL 9848741742 9712002353

!* zfvf sfof{no, lgufnL s}nfnL 9767692159 9712002347

!( zfvf sfof{no, df]xGofn s}nfnL 9764416545 9712002345

@) zfvf sfof{no, gf/fo0fk'/ s}nfnL 9801753346 9712002346

@! zfvf sfof{no, s[i0fk'/ s~rgk'/ 9822620366 9712002342

@@ zfvf sfof{no, l;uf; a}t8L 9848991130 9712002356

@# zfvf sfof{no, s~rgk'/ s~rgk'/ 9868058950 9712002341

@$ zfvf sfof{no, bf]w/f rfFbgL s~rgk'/ 099-400129 9712002336

@% zfvf sfof{no, z'SnfkmfF6 s~rgk'/ 099-590006 9712002355

@^ zfvf sfof{no, s}nkfndf08f} 88]nw'/f 9749313470 9712002340

@& zfvf sfof{no, cflntfn 88]nw'/f 9769909260 9712002328

@* zfvf sfof{no, km"njf/L s}nfnL 091-505087 9712002349

 @( zfvf sfof{no, au/sf]6 88]nw'/f 9848524793 9712002330
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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
dWo jfg]Zj/, sf7df8f}F, g]kfn .

laifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

dxfzo,
==================lhNnf=======================================d=g=kf÷p=d=g=kf÷g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g+=========a:g] d÷ 
xfdL=====================================================n] To; sDkgLsf] ;]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷@( 
sf lbg x'g] @$cf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:ylt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm 
;efdf d]/f]÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu===========================lhNnf================================ 
d=g=kf=÷p=d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷ uf=kf= j8f g+=========a:g] >L================================================-;]o/wgL kl/ro 
g+=÷lxtu|fxL g+================================================nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ . 

k|ltlglwsf]						      lgj]bssf]

b:tvt M						      b:tvt M

gfd M							       gfd M

							       7]ufgf M	

;]o/wgL kl/ro g+= M

l8Dof6 -BOID_ g+=M

							       z]o/ ;ª\Vof M

							     
s[kof oxfF sf6\g'xf];M===============================================================================================================

;]o/wgLsf] gfd M >L=============================================    ;]o/wgL kl/ro g+=÷l8Dof6 g+=M==========================
;]o/ ;ª\Vof M

l5d]s n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/L ul/Psf]

k|j]z kq

 ;]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/								             sDkgL ;lrj
==========================                                                        		  ==========================



ljQLo ;+:�yfaf6 C0f lnO{ ;~rflnt Joj;fox¿sf]� emns

ljQLo ;+:����yfsf ljljw ultljlwsf emnsx¿

rgf}�nL zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL

sf]�Nx'jf zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos Rofp v]�tL

ehgL zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� ;fO{sn dd{t Joj;fo

d+unfk'/� zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� df5f kf]�v/�L 

/�fdk'/� zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� e}�F;Lkfng Joj;fo .

l;pF8Laf/� zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� df}�/�Lkfng Joj;fo .

;fF8]�kfgL zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� h'QfrKkn Joj;fo 

jL/�uGh zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� ls/�fgf k;n



w/�fg zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� tof/�L sk8f Jofkf/�

l;DnL zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� OsfO a}�7s kZrft\ Jofj;flos afv|fkfng ;b'kof]�lutf lg/�LIf0f 

g]�kfn6f/� zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos lsjL v]�tL .

hn]�Zj/� zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� t/�sf/�L Jofkf/�

a'6jn zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos e]�8fkfng

lhl/�lvDtL zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� cfkm}�n]� tof/� kf/�]�sf 9fsf sk8fsf]� Jofkf/� 

;+:�yfut ;fdflhs pQ/�bfloTj ;DaGwL sfo{j|mdx¿

e/��tk'/�� zfvfåf/��f >L hv8LdfO{ cfwf/��e"t ljBfnosf ljBfyL{x¿nfO{ ljBfno kf]��;fs ljt/��0f .
;'j0f{k'/�� zfvfåf/��f 7f]��/��L, k;f{df j[4 cf>dnfO{ ;+:��yfut 
;fdflhs pQ/��bfloTj sf]��ifaf6 vfBfGg ;fdfu|L ljt/��0f .



:�jf:�Yo lzlj/� sfo{j|md

ky/��}��of zfvfåf/��f >L /��fli6«o cfwf/��e"t ljBfno, s}��nfnLdf cWoog/��t clt ljkGg ;d'bfosf 
ljBfyL{nfO{ z}��lIfs ;fdfu|L emf]��nf ljt/��0f .

x;'lnof zfvfåf/��f >L lbk]��Gb| dfWolds ljBfno, s}��nfnLdf 
cWoog/��t clt ljkGg tyf ul/��a 5fq–5fqfx¿nfO{ v]��ns'b 

;fdfu|L ljt/��0f .

s'Zdf zfvfåf/��f tflnd a;df ;~rflnt ljQLo ;fIf/��tf sfo{j|mdsf ;xefuL ;j{;fwf/��0f tyf ;b:��ox¿ .

cfFa'v}��/��]��gL zfvfn]�� ;lxb nvg uf=kf=–#, uf]��/��vfdf ;~rfng u/��]��sf]�� lgMz'Ns :��jf:��Yo lzlj/�� sfo{j|md .

blxof/�� zfvfn]�� dxfu9LdfO{ g=kf=–!), af/��fdf ;~rfng u/��]��sf]�� lgMz'Ns :��jf:��Yo lzlj/�� sfo{j|md .



3Zero Club sfo{s|d

df8L zfvfsf]�� 3Zero Club sf ;b:��ox¿nfO{ k9\b}�� 
sdfpb}�� sfo{j|md cGtu{t s'v'/��fsf]�� rNnf /�� cfjZos 

;fdfu|L ljt/��0f .
jflnª zfvfsf]�� 3Zero Club åf/��f jflnª–!), jt'{gsf]�� 

6f]��ndf ;/��;kmfO{{ ;fdfu|L x:��tfGt/��0f sfo{j|md .

hogu/�� zfvfsf]�� 3Zero Club åf/��f >L tf/��s]��Zj/�� 
wfd ;+/��If0f ;ldltnfO{ ;]��G;/�� nfO{6 x:��tfGt/��0f 

sfo{j|md .

u|fxs ;+/�If0f sfo{j|md ;DaGwL ultljlwx¿

:�ofª\hf zfvfn]� ;'Ts]�/�L kf]�if0f ;'ljwf cGtu{t ;'Ts]�/�L ;b:�onfO{ gubsf ;fy}� 
kmnkm"nsf la?jf k|bfg .

ansf]�6 zfvfsL ;b:�on]� lnPsf]� C0f r'Stf ePkZrft\ k|f]�T;fxg /�sd k|bfg ub}�{ 
OsfO k|d'v

jonaf; zfvfåf/�f ;b:�osf 5f]�/�LnfO{ 5fqj[lQ ljt/�0f .

ljtf{df]�8 zfvfn]� ;'Ts]�/�L kf]�if0f ;'ljwfcGtu{t ;'Ts]�/�L ;b:�onfO{ ;xof]�u /�sd k|bfg .

jf0fu+uf lhtk'/ zfvfåf/�f ;b:�osf 5f]�/�f5f]�/�Lx¿ dWo]� @)*) ;fnsf]� SEE k/�LIffdf 
;jf]�{Ts[i6 c+s k|fKt ug]�{nfO{ k'/�:�sf/� k|bfg .

ehgL zfvfåf/�f ;b:�osf]� a:�g]� 3/� eTs]�sfn]� k"0f{Iflt ljklQ sf]�ifaf6 /�fxt k|bfg .



xfFl;k'/� zfvfdf cfof]�lht cfwf/�e"t Rofp v]�tLsf]� k|of]�ufTds tflnd sfo{j|md .
km"njl/�of zfvfdf cfof]�lht cfwf/�e"t t/�sf/�L v]�tL tflndsf ;xefuLx¿ 

k|of]�ufTds cEof; ub}�{ .

jh|jf/�fxL zfvfn]� cfof]�hgf u/�]�sf]� pBdlzntf ljsf; tflndsf ;xefuLx¿ /� k|lzIfs . lbSt]�n zfvfdf cfof]�lht cfwf/�e"t aª\u'/�kfng tflndsf ;xefuLx¿ .

/�fduf]�kfnk'/� zfvfdf cfj4 ljQLo ;+:�yfsf clt ljkGg rdf/� ;d'bfosf ;b:�ox¿sf]� nflu l5d]�s 
;dfh ;]�jf ;+:�yfåf/�f lgdf{0f ul/�Psf]� gd'gf j:�tLsf]� 3/�

sf]�xnk'/� s zfvfdf cfj4 ljQLo ;+:�yfsf clt ljkGg lr8Ldf/� 
;d'bfosf ;b:�ox¿sf]� nflu l5d]�s ;dfh ;]�jf ;+:�yfåf/�f lgdf{0f 

ul/�Psf]� gd'gf j:�tLsf]� 3/�

gd'gf ufFp ;DaGwL sfo{j|md

kfFrvfn zfvfåf/�f æcg}�sf]�6 6fFsa]�;L Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ 
sfo{j|md cGtu{tsf s[ifsx¿nfO{ s[lif ;fdfu|L ljt/�0f .

xl/�x/�k'/� zfvf cGtu{tsf]� æl;tf gu/� Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ sL 
;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL .

gd'gf ufpF ;DaGwL sfo{j|md

kfFrvfn zfvfåf/�f æcg}�sf]�6 6fFsa]�;L Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ 
sfo{j|md cGtu{tsf s[ifsx¿nfO{ s[lif ;fdfu|L ljt/�0f .

xl/�x/�k'/� zfvf cGtu{tsf]� æl;tf gu/� Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ sL 
;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L v]�tL .



6fF8L zfvf cGtu{tsf]� ælghfgGb Jofj;flos 
t/�sf/�L v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ sL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos 

t/�sf/�L v]�tL .

sn}�of zfvf cGtu{tsf]� æl;;xlgof Jofj;flos t/�sf/�L 
v]�tL gd'gf ufpFÆ df kmn]�sf t/�sf/�L ahf/� nfg]� 

tof/�Ldf cleefjs .

jflnª zfvf cGtu{tsf]� ældgfªsf]�6 Jofj;flos afv|fkfng 
gd'gf ufpFÆ sL ;b:�osf]� Jofj;flos afv|fkfng .

sd{rf/�L tflnd ;DaGwL sfo{j|mdx¿

ljQLo ;+:�yfsf sd{rf/�Lsf]� nflu CERISE + SPTF åf/�f cfof]�lht Strengthening 
Client Protection ;DaGwL workshop sfo{j|md .

sd{rf/�L tflnddf ;xhLs/�0f ug'{x'Fb}� ;+:�yfsf cWoIf Ho" . ;+:�yfsf sd{rf/�Lx¿sf]� nflu cfof]�lht tflnddf ;xlhs/�0f ug'{x'b}� k|d'v sfo{sf/�L clws[t .

gofF tflnd]� sd{rf/�Lx¿sf]� cled'lvs/�0f tflnddf ;xlhs/�0f ug'{xF'b}� 
gfoa k|d'v sfo{sf/�L clws[t .

zfvf k|aGwsx¿sf]� nflu cfo]�flht Strategic Recovery Plan ;DaGwL tflndsf ;xefuLx¿ .

ljQLo ;+:�yfsf sd{rf/�Lx¿nfO{ "Expected Credit Loss 
(ECL)" ;DaGwL tflnd ;xhLs/�0f ug'{x'b}� jfXo k|lzIfs .

15th Social Business Day, Dhaka, Bangladesh df ljleGg 
b]�zx¿sf ;xefuL k|ltlglwx¿;Fu ljQLo ;+:�yfsf k|ltlglwx¿ .



ljljw ultljlwx¿

ljQLo ;+:�yfsf]� x]�6f}�8fdf cfof]�hgf ul/�Psf]� @#cf}�+ jflif{s ;fwf/�0f ;efsf]� emns .

zfvf sfof{no x]�6f}�8fsf]� OsfO a}�7s lg/�LIf0f kZrft\ ;~rfns ;ldltsf kbflwsf/�Lx¿ /� ;b:�ox¿

Og?jf zfvfsf ;b:�ox¿nfO{ n3' cfjf; shf{ ;DaGwL hfgsf/�L u/�fpb}� .

g]�kfn /�fi6« a}�Fssf]� ;'kl/�j]�If0f 6f]�nL bf]�nvf zfvfsf]� OsfO a}�7s lg/�LIf0fsf]� j|mddf .

ljQLo ;+:�yfåf/�f ;+:�yfsf ;~rfnsx¿ /� jl/�i7 sd{rf/�Lx¿sf]� 
nflu cfof]�lht tflndsf]� emns .

Og?jf zfvfsL ;b:�osf]� n3' cfjf; shf{af6 lgdf{0ffwLg 3/� .

u]�6f zfvfåf/�f Global Money Week 2025 df cfof]�lht ljQLo ;fIf/�tf sfo{j|md . Global Money week 2025 cGtu{t sfGtL e}�/�j u'?s'n ljBfno, 
uf]�s0f{–$, sf7df8f}�+df cfof]�lht …�ljBfyL{;Fu ljQLo ;fIf/�tf sfo{j|mdÚ� .



lhtk'/� …sÚ zfvfn]� d[ts ;b:�osf]� kl/�jf/�nfO{ ;xof]�u /�sd k|bfg .ljQLo ;+:�yfsf]� zfvf :�t/�Lo jflif{s ah]�6 th'{df sfo{j|mdsf ;xefuLx¿ .

a'6jn zfvfsL ;b:�onfO{M Merchant QR x:�tfGt/�0f ub}�{ ;xof]�uL ;b:�o . s0ff{nL tyf ;'b"/� klZrd k|b]�z cGtu{tsf zfvfx¿df sfo{/�t sd{rf/�Lx¿ /� ;xof]�uL 
;b:�ox¿sf]� d"Nofª\sg sfo{j|md .

rgf}�nL zfvfsf]� u|fxs÷;b:�o u'gf;f]� ;'g'jfO sfo{j|mddf k'/�:�s[t OsfOsf ;xefuLx¿ . Revitalizing Microfinance in Nepal:� Trust, Tech and 
Transformation ;DaGwL conference sfo{s|dsf]� emns .

kf]�v/�f zfvfsf]� OsfO g+= )#(#) sf ;b:�ox¿ .
ag]�kf zfvfsf]� OsfO a}�7ssf ;fy}� shf{ ljZn]�if0f /� ;b'kof]�lutf cjnf]�sg sfo{j|mdsf 

;xefuL Apex College sf lzIfs tyf ljBfyL{x¿ .



>L lbks lglw ltjf/���L
k|d'v sfo{sf/���L clws[t

>L lblnk s'df/��� >]���i7
gfoa k|d'v sfo{sf/���L clws[t

>L tf/���fgfy dxtf]���
;fdflhs ljsf; tyf u|fxs 

;+/���If0f ljefu k|d'v

>L lg/���Ghg dxtf]���
tflnd tyf cg';Gwfg 

ljefu k|d'v

>L >Ls[i0f hf]���zL
afudtL÷u08sL k|b]���z 

>L lgs]���z clwsf/���L
;xfos dxfk|aGws

>L ljZjgfy l;Ub]���n
shf{ tyf ;~rfng ljefu 

k|d'v

>L a]���bgfy clwsf/���L
cfGtl/���s n]���vf k/���LIf0f 

ljefu k|d'v

>L nfn axfb'/��� ofbj
dw]���z k|b]���z 

>L lbks kf08]���
;xfos dxfk|aGws

>L pT;a /���fh hf]���zL
k|zf;g tyf sfg'g 

ljefu k|d'v

>L /���fdgfy dxtf]���
n'lDagL k|b]���z

>L xl/��� /���fh nf]���xgL
hgzlQm Joj:���yfkg ljefu 

k|d'v

>L lg/���~hg cof{n
;"rgf tyf k|ljlw 

ljefu k|d'v

>L ;lGbk nfld5fg]���
hf]���lvd Joj:���yfkg 

ljefu k|d'v

>L ;lGbk kf7s
of]��hgf tyf ;DklQ z'4Ls/��0f 

cg'kfngf ljefu k|d'v

>L s[i0f jg
;'b"/���klZrd÷s0ff{nL k|b]���z

>L pQd /���fh s§]���n
n]���vf ljefu k|d'v

>L ceo zdf{
sf]���zL k|b]���z

Joj:���yfkg ;ldltsf kbflwsf/���Lx¿sf]��� gfdfjnL

k|b]���z k|aGws






